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1. [ABC]. [ABC]. [ABC]. [ABC]. THE PRETTY PICTURE ABC with rhymes to please my friends and me. T. Nelson and
Sons, London, Edinburgh and New York. [c. 1860]. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], 5-30; title page and 26 leaves printed on rectos only; lightly foxed in places;
bound in original cloth backed pictorial coloured glazed boards, corners and extremities worn, inner hinges
cracked and re-glued (therefore text block holding firm); despite faults, still an appealing copy, with
contemporary orange bookseller’s label ‘Pullinger Bros.’ of Brighton on front pastedown.

First edition of this scarce and attractive Victorian pictorial alphabet,
each letter printed in red with wood-engraved scene surround, printed
in black on a green tint background, below a rhyming text exhibiting the
vocabulary of the initial letter.

‘N begins Nannie, Nat, Nest, Nuts, and Nails;
N is always in England, but never in Wales.
N begins Nightingale, Needle, and Nurse;
N is always in money, but never in purse.
N begins Negro, and Nephew, and Niece;
N is always in goslings, but never in geese.
N begins Navy, Nile, Nelson and Night;
N is always in conquer, but never in flight.
N begins Narrative, Nothing, and News;
N is always in stockings, but never in shoes.
N beings Nora, Nathaniel, and Name;
N is always in wrong, but is never in blame’.

The scenes are by the wood-engraver Walter George Mason (1820-
1866). ‘In England, Walter Mason became very well known as a wood-
engraver and worked with The Illustrated London News, Punch, Pictorial
Times, The Art Journal, Illustrated Exhibitor, The Poor Man’s Guardian
and other periodicals. His work appeared in more than 40 books
published in London and Edinburgh, including at least 17 for children. The British Museum owns his engraved
portrait of Queen Victoria on horseback after T.N. Nicholson; also proofs after J. Absolon, and a crudely
engraved reproduction of a Louis Haghe painting’ (see https://mychildrensancestors.weebly.com/ walter-george-
mason.html). In 1852 he emigrated to Australia, where he continued his work until his death in 1866.

OCLC records one copy only, at Princeton.



TALES  FOR YOUNG GIRLS

2. [ANON]. [ANON]. [ANON]. [ANON]. HOW TO BE BEAUTIFUL. And other stories. Edinburgh: W. Oliphant & Co.;
London: Hamilton, Adams, & Co. [n.d., c. 1860?]. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 46, [2]; with engraved frontispiece; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; in the original green blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed to
extremities.

Rare first edition of these three anonymous tales for young girls, ‘How to be beautiful’, ‘A little girl’s good
deed’ and ‘The Twin Children’, published in Edinburgh by Oliphant & Co.

‘In a little house in a little country town dwelt a girl, perhaps about ten years of age, and very ill-favoured in
her looks. Naturally her features were plain in the last degree, her figure and her gait most unlovely; but the
marks left by an attack of small-pox had seamed her face into ugliness still worse; and the air of discomfort,
tawdriness, and misery about her home, threw over her a cloud of bad temper that made everybody shrink
away from her in pain. Yet this girl bore the very sweet name of Bessie Lee’ (p. 5).

OCLC records two copies, at Cambridge and one in Poland.

THE LAWS AND PRACTICE  OF  THE  EDINBURGH ASTRONOMICAL  INST ITUT ION

3. [ASTRONOMY]. [ASTRONOMY]. [ASTRONOMY]. [ASTRONOMY]. LAWS OF THE ASTRONOMICAL INSTITUTION OF EDINBURGH.
sanctioned at two general meetings of the proprietors and subscribers. Held by advertisement and
circular notices, on the 3d December 1814 and on the 14th January 1815. Edinburgh. 1815. £ £ £ £ 200200200200

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 12; in recent wraps.

Scarce first edition of these early printed ‘Laws of the Astronomical Institution of Edinburgh’, founded just
four years earlier in 1811.

The Edinburgh Astronomical Institution was instrumental in the foundation of the Royal Observatory,
Edinburgh in 1822. The Institution raised funds, mostly by member subscription, to create three departments:
A scientific observatory with an observer was to be under the control of the professors of mathematics,
philosophy and astronomy of the University of Edinburgh,  a popular observatory was to provide general



instruction and amusement and a “physical cabinet” would comprise books, globes, meteorological and other
instruments. The first president of the Institution was John Playfair, professor of natural philosophy, with the
members being predominantly landed gentry, advocates, bankers, academics, clergy, etc. The City of Edinburgh
provided the abandoned observatory on Calton Hill, and the popular observatory was then set up in the
existing Gothic Tower. Another observatory building was demolished and in 1818 work started on its
replacement, which is now known as the Playfair Building. The Institution’s funds were exhausted before
instruments could be purchased for the new scientific observatory. This would be a recurring problem until
the Institution’s eventual demise in 1847. In 1822 it presented a loyal address to George IV and the new
observatory was granted the title of Royal Observatory.

OCLC records two copies, at Edinburgh University library and the NLS.

IS  LY ING OR TRUTHFULNESS  MORE  USEFUL  TO SOCIETY ?

4. BEAURIEU, Gaspard Guillard de. BEAURIEU, Gaspard Guillard de. BEAURIEU, Gaspard Guillard de. BEAURIEU, Gaspard Guillard de. LE PORTE-FEUILLE FRANÇOIS, ou Choix nouveau et
intéressant de différentes Piéces de Prose & de Poësie… En France, se vend à Paris, Chez Durand,
Neveu, rue Saint Jacques, à la Sagesse. Rozet, rue Saint Severin, à la Rose d’or., 1766. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], xxi, [iii] advertisements, A1 (blank) removed, as usual; paper fault in gutter of
N1 (not affecting the text), otherwise, apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in
contemporary calf, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, some surface wear and rubbing to
extremities, nevertheless, still a handsome and appealing copy.

First edition of this collection of poems, essays, and stories, assembled, edited, and in some cases translated by
the prolific French littérateur Gaspard Guillard de Beaurieu (1728-1795).

Among the aphorisms and poems, there are letters to Mirabeau, an essay on the question of whether lying or
truthfulness is more useful to society, a discourse on the philosophical spirit, an ode on the immortality of the
soul, and a translation of Catullus 5. Also included is a “Dictionnaire portatif” compiled by a young soldier “qui
s’amuse à réfléchir les matins, n’ayant rien de mieux à faire”, and a brief essay on the origins of card games.

Beaurieu was the author and editor of numerous novels, compilations, and educational works, including a
Cours d’histoire naturelle (1770), and L’Élève de la nature (1763).

OCLC records just two copies, at the Taylor Institute in Oxford and the Forschungsbibliothek Erfurt Gotha.



WONDERFUL  V ICTORIAN JUVENIL IA  BY  ‘MANBEEPAMBEE ’

5. [BEEMAN, George Beaumont]. [BEEMAN, George Beaumont]. [BEEMAN, George Beaumont]. [BEEMAN, George Beaumont]. THE MISCELLANEA: A Monthly Home Magazine of
Wholesome Literature. Conducted by The Bee. New Issue, Part I [-II] [All published?]. Published by
G. Manbeepambee & Co., No. 3 on the top of the Monument. (1st Floor, left-hand side). March [-
April] 1879. £ £ £ £ 350350350350

MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE.MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE.MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE.MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE. 8vo (145 x 225mm); pp. 16, continuously paginated (wraps not counted in
pagination), with two separate illustrations; first issue never bound, loosely held together; second issue sewn;
cover of the first issue somewhat darkened, a little worn around the edges, but overall in very good condition
and remarkably well preserved.

Two beautifully produced ‘Magazines’ by Huguenot historian George Beaumont Beeman. Though not signed
by Beeman the magazines are ‘Conducted by The Bee’ and published by ‘G. Manbeepambee’, and were
purchased alongside an offprint of a later article by Beeman (included here, entitled ‘The protest against
heretical doctrines in France.’, 1921).

The first issue features a ‘Prefatory Notice’, ‘Letters to the Editor’, and essay on ‘Procrastination’ and an
illustrated biography of William Caxton; similar contents to the second issue, which includes a poem ‘On the
Defeat of the British Column in Zululand’, and an illustrated biography of Alexander III King of Macedon.

George Beaumont Beeman (1862-1954) was President of the Huguenot Society from 1917 to 1920. Born at
Cranbrook, Kent he was the son of Thomas and Sarah Beeman, wrote an Australian Mining Manual in 1896
and subsequently became a stock broker in London - probably as a junior clerk he first worked close to the
Monument from where very likely took his imprint for The Miscellanea. His work very often necessitated a
large number of trips to the USA where he seems to have corresponding connections to the New York
Huguenots as a keen historian of all thing Huguenot he also wrote a steady number of articles for the society.
He died unmarried in London in 1954.

BY AN AMERICAN ACTIV I ST  FOR HUMANE TREATMENT OF  ANIMALS  AND CHILDREN

6. [BERGH, Henry]. [BERGH, Henry]. [BERGH, Henry]. [BERGH, Henry]. “MARRIED OFF”. A Satirical Poem, by H.B. With eight illustrations by
Florence Claxton. London: Ward and Lock, 158, Fleet Street. 1860. £ £ £ £ 185185185185



FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 73, [1] blank; with eight engraved plates; pp. 19/20 rather
creased, otherwise apart from some minor light foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; bound in the
original blind stamped blue publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered and tooled in gilt, light rubbing to
extremities, otherwise a very good copy, inscribed ‘To Charles Addoms Esq with the friendly regards of the
author’ on front free endpaper.

Uncommon first edition of this satirical poem dealing with the subject of marriage with noble tramps, by the
Diplomat and activist for humane treatment of animals and children, Henry Bergh.

‘The fruit of this marriage - but stop!
Let’s look at the roots, then the top,
Of this family tree, for its true pedigree,
Which, in Eighteen hundred and fifty-seven,
First raised its head from the dirt unto heaven;
And with insolent pride, without Charity’s leaven
Called all unfashionables, low-born and craven’ (p. 6)

Henry Bergh (1813-1888) is best known as the founder the American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals (ASPCA) in April, 1866, three days after the first effective legislation against animal cruelty in the
United States was passed into law by the New York State Legislature. He also prompted the formation, in
1874, of the Massachusetts Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (MSPCC). ”Married Off” was his
only excursion in to poetry (quite why it was first published in London, is unclear), publishing several tales and
sketches, and four plays.

The present work was savaged by the critics - much to the dismay of Bergh - it has to be said that on a read
through the poetry does puts one in mind of William Topaz McGonagall’s atrocious verse! Nonetheless, the
eight illustrations by Florence Claxton are particularly finely executed.

OCLC records five copies in North America, at the Library of Congress, Miami, Georgia, Portland State and
Texas Women’s University library, and two in the UK at the BL and the Bodleian.

W I TH  A  NEW SUITE  OF  SALACIOUS I LLUSTRAT IONS

7. BESCHERELLE, Louis Nicolas and LARCHER, Louis Julien. BESCHERELLE, Louis Nicolas and LARCHER, Louis Julien. BESCHERELLE, Louis Nicolas and LARCHER, Louis Julien. BESCHERELLE, Louis Nicolas and LARCHER, Louis Julien. LA DONNA giudicata dai più
grandi scrittori d’ambo i sessi, ossia la donna dinanzi a Dio, alla natura, alla legge ed alla società ricco
e prezioso mosaico… Opera recentissima e affatto nuova. Turin: Presso l’editore C. Perrin. 1850.£ £ £ £ 550550550550

FIRST ITALIAN EDITION.FIRST ITALIAN EDITION.FIRST ITALIAN EDITION.FIRST ITALIAN EDITION. 8vo, [25.5 x 16.5 cm] pp. viii, 741, [1] blank; 45 hand coloured lithographs, a few
heightened in gum-arabic; some text spotted and some spotting to plates and four plates browned due to
paper quality; slightly later red half calf over marbled boards, spine decorated and lettered in gilt, slightly
rubbed in places, but not detracting from this being a handsome and appealing tome.



First Italian translation of La Femme jugée par les grands écrivains des deux sexes of 1845, but really an excuse
to add a new suite of salacious illustrations far removed from those in the original French edition.

Scenes include and oriental pasha and his concubine, naked women grappling with bathing sheets, scenes of
lovers and various costume prints, modern, historical and traditional are included for the reader to cast their
eyes. There also appears to have been two distinct issues of the work, uncoloured and coloured - our
coloured copy doubtless for the ‘real connoisseur’ of literature on women.

The work purports to be a collection of extracts by great writers of both sexes on the virtues of woman
before God, nature, the law and society that may have been once thought edifying but now seems to be
suspiciously condescending. The translator from the French was Onestina Ricotti, who it appears was
something of a hack writer, commissioned by the Turin publishers C. Perrin. Perrin was allied to the Paris firm
of Perrin et cie, the Turin branch were know for a number of richly illustrated chiefly non-fiction works and
lithographs. Maybe they thought that by adding a number of images of sentimental fawning scenes, spiced with
scantily clad and naked young women, was a sure way of making some money. Some of the illustrations for
this volume are signed by Fd. Perrin and Jean Iunck, however such was the interplay of lithographers and
artists working and moving between different addresses in Turin during this period, it is now difficult to get a
proper fix on the publishing history of this volume.

Not in OCLC, however KVK records several copies in only in Italy.



TO CATER  FOR AN INCREASE  IN  V I S ITORS  FROM THE  GREAT EXHIB IT ION ?

8. [BIRMINGHAM]. [BIRMINGHAM]. [BIRMINGHAM]. [BIRMINGHAM]. BIRMINGHAM IN MINIATURE. Birmingham: Josiah Allen and Son, 3,
Colmore Row. 1851. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo (10.5 x 13cm), pp. [viii], 68; with large folding street map of Birmingham and its
environs, laid down on linen, as issued; apart from general age toning, a clean copy throughout; bound in
contemporary - possibly original - cloth, lightly sunned with some surface wear, nevertheless, still a good copy.

Rare survival of this tourist guide to Birmingham, likely published in light of the increase of visitors in 1851 due
to the Great Exhibition.

‘Birmingham - the Great Midland Metropolis, and an object of such peculiar and varied interest to the
intelligent visitor, as a comprehensive microcosm of art and mechanical genius - is a parish, market town, and
borough, situated nearly in the centre of the kingdom… The air is excellent - ventilation being promoted by
the undulating surface of the land; while dryness and cleanliness are ensured by the general inclination of the
streets, and the geological nature of the district - the town standing upon the new red sandstone. Hence the
admitted exemption of Birmingham from endemic diseases, and its general favourable rate of mortality, as
contrasted with other large towns, or even in many cases with the county population’ (pp. 1-2).

All institutions, chapels, churches, gardens, schools, fairs, hospitals, trades are commented on in the text and
shown on the map, and information provided on famous past Birmingham residents, such as John Baskerville,
Matthew Boulton and James Watt.

Not in OCLC, with COPAC locating a sole copy at Society of Antiquaries of London Library.

A YOUNG GIRLS  PR IZED POSSESS ION

9. BISHOP, Alice Margaret, M.B.E. ‘Pearlie’. BISHOP, Alice Margaret, M.B.E. ‘Pearlie’. BISHOP, Alice Margaret, M.B.E. ‘Pearlie’. BISHOP, Alice Margaret, M.B.E. ‘Pearlie’. FRIENDSHIP ALBUM. [Cambridge] 1896 and later.
£ £ £ £ 285285285285

MANUSCRIPT IN INK.MANUSCRIPT IN INK.MANUSCRIPT IN INK.MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, [24 x 19 cm], 40 leaves of coloured paper, the majority with contributions in ink
together with tipped in drawings and watercolour, and a photographic postcard (see below); original blue
watered silk pattered board enclosed in an embroidered linen wrapper.

A late Victorian Friendship album of poems, quotations and drawings by family and friends. The album was
presented to ‘Pearlie’ on her twentieth birthday in 1896 by her aunt Edith, and for the next several years
various contributions, either from memory, copied or devised on the spur of the moment, were added to the
pages. Clearly proud of her album she embroidered a linen cover with her name on it to preserve the binding.



Alice Margaret Bishop, M.B.E. (1876-1962), or ‘Pearlie’ as she preferred to be known, was the daughter of a
prosperous wholesale grocer in Cambridge who managed the major firm of Halleck & Bond. she appears to
have already begun a career in nursing around 1900 so when First War War broke she naturally enough
became Commandant of the Huntley V.A.D. Hospital on Herschel Road in Cambridge. She also took charge
of the Air Raid Squad and Sugar distribution to Cambridgeshire hospitals - probably some amount of
organisational ability was learned from her father. For her war work she was awarded a MBE and the postcard
photograph slipped into the album of nurses and patients, although unannotated, almost certainly includes her
in uniform. She was attached to the Women’s Volunteer Service in the Second World War and died at
Cambridge in 1962.

‘TO MAKE  ALL  GOOD L ITTLE  FOLKS  AS  WISE  AS  SAGES ’

10. [BISHOP, James, i.e. ‘Uncle Knowall’]. [BISHOP, James, i.e. ‘Uncle Knowall’]. [BISHOP, James, i.e. ‘Uncle Knowall’]. [BISHOP, James, i.e. ‘Uncle Knowall’]. PICTURES AND KNOWLEDGE. Pretty pages, to make
all good little folks as wise as sages… By Uncle Know-All. With above fifty illustrations. London;
Dean & Son, 11, Ludgate Hill. [n.d., c. 1860]. £ £ £ £ 950950950950

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 7-31; with hand coloured frontispiece and 11 hand coloured wood engravings,
each depicting four trades; lightly browned and marked in places, but generally clean throughout; in the
original publisher’s pictorial boards, printed in red and blue, spine chipped and worn (resulting in internal
cracking), some dust-soiling and rubbing to corners, but still a very desirable item.

First edition of this scarce and highly desirable work of Pictures and Knowledge, designed to teach young
children ‘all about everything, Their Food, - their Clothing, - and their Homes’ (title). As with most of their
educational publications, Dean & Son cleverly combine plain and simple, yet informative text, with engaging
hand coloured engravings to illustrate every subject covered. These include coffee & sugar (with more than a
passing reference to slavery, indeed the two illustrations showing ‘Negroes at work’ and ‘Picking the [coffee]
berries’), tea, crumpets, shrimps, vegetables, wines (‘recommended by medical men for sick persons’), coal,
candles, soap, pottery, glass, carpets, and feathers, to name but a few, before concluding with ‘Printing’:

‘To the Printer we are indebted for all the pretty books, which please us so much, as well as instruct and
amuse. The types, which are in single letters, are put into words, to form lines, and made into pages. As many
of the pages as come into a sheet of paper, are fastened in an iron frame, and printed from by means of the
printing-press. The sheets when so printed, are dried and pressed, and sent to the book-binder, who folds
them, and binds them into books in the pretty manner we find them for sale’ (p. 31).



The preface - and likely the text too - is by James Bishop. In spite of being in
the employ of Dean as an overseer between 1810 and 1860 he is a rather
elusive character, with nothing really known of his life. He produced a fairly
consistent number of verses for the Dean’s during this time, though the
present example, in prose, is somewhat of a departure. Dean & Son traded
from 11 Ludgate Hill from 1845 to 1871 and then moved to 160A Fleet
Street.

OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the BL, and three in North America at
the Library Company of Philadelphia, Princeton and Toronto; we have also
traced one further copy, at the Bodleian.

DUBIOUS MORAL BOARD GAME

11. [BOARD GAME]. [BOARD GAME]. [BOARD GAME]. [BOARD GAME]. SEDUCTION. A swinging game for swinging couples. Dynamic Games, 1433
N. Central Park, Anaheim, California 1972. £ £ £ £ 125125125125

Complete and comprise a folding game board [44 cm²], 48 ‘Score One’ cards; 32 ‘Male Quickie; 32 ‘Female’
Quickie 32 ‘Rendezvous’ and 32 ‘Penalty’ cards; 4 playing pieces and 2 dice; contained in the original box [29 x
22 x 5 cm] the upper side with the title and a suggestive illustration.

Not sure if this type of game could be marketed today, but evidently ‘social norms’, at least to the makers in
California of the early 1970’s, thought it was worth a try.

Look away now those who do not wish to be corrupted by the enticing blurb printed on the back of the box:
‘Forget your inhibitions and spend an evening chasing the player of your choice around the SEDUCTION
board. Winner takes all, and the loser is at the mercy of his seducer. But nobody really loses at SEDUCTION!
- You’ll encounter outlandish detours along the SEDUCTION path as you attempt to achieve a rendezvous
and collect score points. You could find yourself wandering through Aphrodite’s Health Spa or taking a trip to
a Virgin Island. - If you lose your shirt along the way, you’ll have a chance to reclaim it if you land on a Chastity
space. After a Quickie, you’ll enter Seduction Alley where more unexpected diversions await you such as the
Erotic Acres Nudist Colony, the Venus Massage Parlor or a visit to the Sexual Freedom League. - You will
gleefully  claim rendezvous when an unknowing member of the opposite sex lands on your rendezvous



territory. Then you may whisk them away to your Seduction Chamber for their just penalty(?). But in most
cases, the cleverly designed penalties will just reward the captor and captive alike. The only escape from
paying a penalty is an occasional wild card that allows you to copout rather than lose your virtue - The
SEDUCTION game is designed to accommodate two very “swinging” couples! This game includes: a colorful
4-fold playing board, a deck of Rendezvous cards, a deck of Penalty cards, a deck each of Male and Female
Quickie cards, a deck of Score cards, tokens, dice and complete instructions.’

The cards and pieces contained in the box appear unused, maybe the original owner was rather disappointed
in the reaction of their friends. The various cards each have an instruction on the verso and these are
generally on the sexist side but probably still thought all right half a century ago, although one does get the
feeling it was intended to be played by a bunch middle aged men under the influence of alcohol!

Dynamic Games appears to have only survived from 1971 to 1972, their several other known titles are
preference for contemporary societal subjects including: Airport - Beat Detroit - Drug Attack - Lie, Cheat &
Steal - Emperor of China - Wine Cellar - Blacks & Whites - The Cities Game - Society Today - and one that
might be worth reviving today: Who can beat Nixon?

REMARKABLE  SCOTTISH  FAMILY  MAGAZINE

12. BONAR, Marjory. BONAR, Marjory. BONAR, Marjory. BONAR, Marjory. THE GAEL. A Magazine for Mutual Improvement. Oban and Glasgow.
August 10 1874 - Sept. 24, 1887. £ £ £ £ 1,8501,8501,8501,850

MANUSCRIPT IN INK.MANUSCRIPT IN INK.MANUSCRIPT IN INK.MANUSCRIPT IN INK. XVII parts bound in one volume, 8vo [18 x 13 cm.], pp. [660] interspersed by several
leaves with watercolour or pen and ink sketches, text illustrations; blue and pink wrappers each with a
decorative title in pen and ink; bound together in late nineteenth century green half calf with the ticket of
‘James Gemmel, Bookseller and Publisher, 19 George IV Bridge, Edinburgh’.

A wonderful family magazine conducted by Marjory Bonar, the daughter of the noted minister of the Free
Church of Scotland, Andrew Bonar (1810-1892).



If one were to gauge the Bonar family from the two ponderous volumes edited by Marjory on her father’s life
Andrew A. Bonar: Diary and Life of 1894 and Reminiscences of Andrew A. Bonar 1895, one would believe
that they all lived a consistently evangelical life of good works, unending struggles in following the true path, all
compounded by a rather dour and devout outlook. However, the contributions to Marjory’s Journal, The
Gael, by family and friends show instead a light hearted outlook, full of fun and leavened with some pawky
humour. A lesson, if ever there was one, of the disconnect between family and public life in Victorian Britain.

All generations of the family took part, with each article identified by name or initials - A key to those we have
identified is given below. The first number is dated August 10 1874 and opens with an introductory poem
followed by a mock ponderous ‘Editor’s Preface’ by Marjory Bonar: ‘It is without apology and with no manner
of diffidence that the Editor’s issue the first number of a new series of their periodical, a new series, we style
it advisedly for, notwithstanding the change of name, our present Magazine is one we in its plan & in its spirit
will its well-known & influential predecessor, the “Glen Rosa Times” and we are glad to inform the public that
not only will all the previous contributors eagerly furnish us the fruits of experience, & earnest study but
several distinguished Authors & Authoresses have recently been engaged in fulfilling our lofty mission.
Hypercritical readers may ask what is that mission? We can only reply that, if they fail to find in the following
pages & in every number of our paper important aid towards overcoming the difficulties, dangers & trials of
life at the seaside, we cannot believe that they have had the blessings of education in early life For who, with
any respect for leaving any love of poetry, any sympathy with the joy of childhood, and healthy man and
womanhood, can but share the burning enthusiasm of the Editor, as with full hearts they issue to the long
expected public, the first number of “The Gael”.’

Marjory would have been 18 when this first number appeared, the family was staying at Oban for an August
holiday. However, the weather that year was atrocious and being trapped indoors, whilst the rain poured
down about them, Marjory thought to begin a magazine - hence the title pun. Mary Dodds was her first
contributor with a story on the ‘History of Alice’. In this, Alice packs her trunks for the holiday and thinks ‘it
is a pity we can’t carry our trunks about as a elephant’ and so she glues the trunk to herself but accidentally
drops into Oban Bay ‘“I don’t wet” said she, “because I’m a pack-i-dermous animal; that comes of learning to
pack one’s trunk well.”’ Throughout the earlier part of The Gael there are themes of Lewis Carroll and one
feels they were keen on nonsense literature.

Andrew Bonar then contributes ‘A Tale of the Days of Fingal’ weaving a fantasy story, very much in an
overwrought Ossian come Gothic style ‘No sound of the warrior’s trumpet, no clang of the echoing shield
was heard; but the grey thistle waved at the gate & the green grass paved the deserted halls. Under its
shadow, as the evening breeze sighed through its broken tower, sat the fair daughter of the Bard of Albin …...’



following this Mrs. Bonar, Marjory’s sister-in-law, pens a romantic melodrama entitled ‘Send him Home!’
which is followed by another work with an allusion to Carroll in the poem called ‘The Bellman’ by Marjory’s
cousin Horatius ‘Tis the voice of the bellman, I’m sure he declared / that breakfast is ‘board all the steamers
prepared.’ At the end of this first number are ‘Letters to the Editor’ and like any self respecting journal of the
period are advertisements on the inside covers including here several mock steamship sailing’s, rewards and
also a testimonial.

The second number was issued three days later on the 13th August including such titles as on ‘The Bathing
Ploy’ and ‘Little Mary Miller’, together with prose works ‘The Story of the Maiden Rock’ and ‘The Pleasures of
a spate’, the latter vividly describing the absolute deluge of rain the west of Scotland was then experiencing,
with all trapped indoors looking to entertain each other. The third and fourth issues, also for August, continue
with the ‘rain theme’ and with a eulogy to slate roofs keeping them dry. Uncle Horatius Bonar (1808-1889)
had joined the party at Oban, he was another Free Church minister of note and one of the Ministers
photographed by Hill & Adamson for the Disruption painting. Like his brother he also had a sense of fun and
pens a poem relating to the party’s jaunt to Staffa called ‘The Disappointed Voyage.’ - ‘Our Voyage was a
hoax; / Nor chief not lady fair / Did we meet within the cave / For why? They were not there.’ Alas no
mermaids were for seeing that day ‘For when the steamer came / With its paddle and its puff, / And all that
wicked stuff / they she daddled in a huff / leaving nothing but the tails!’ The final ‘Notice’ in the last of number
for 1874 states ‘Whoever! can bring to the office information anent the Sun, who has disappeared from Oban,
shall be rewarded handsomely.’

This was not the end of the magazine as a special Christmas number for 1874 was issued, replete with a
coloured title page and the imprint of their home address 20 India Street, Glasgow. Thereafter issues
appeared for the years 1875, 1877, 1878, 1880, 1881, 1882, 1883 and a Queen Victoria Jubilee Number for
1887. The journal is consecutively numbered and complete in itself, why some years it was not taken up and
others it lay in a drawer, is a slight mystery - maybe proving that the sun does mostly shines in the west of
Scotland, even though some don’t believe it.

Each number is filled with a wide variety of material that ebbs and flows with the availability of different family
members being around to provide ‘copy’. Marjory went with her father to America in 1881 and there is a
double page spread of the voyage in pictures, holidays, various family events and general fun. The closest we
get to anything religious is Andrew Bonar asking his daughter to help him find ‘that precious saying of the
Bible. “Faint heart never won fair lady!”’ also where the location of ‘Make hay whilst the sun shines!’ was in
the Book of Job. etc. The Bonars were evidently nice people, Andrew indeed got into some trouble with his
enthusiasm for Moody & Sankey when much of the Free church actively despised music!

Marjory Bonar, who devised The Gael, was born in 1855 at Collace in Perthshire and died in Glasgow in 1918,
but of her life she has left nothing behind except The Gael. An altogether reassuring view that Scottish family
life in the late Victorian period was not far different from our own.



Key to contributors - : A.A.B. : Andrew A Bonar (1810-1892 Father) - M.L. Dodd : Mary Lundie Dodds née
Bonar, a cousin - Dr H. Bonar : Horatio Bonar (1808-1889) - E.F.B. : Emily Florence Bonar (1861–1937) - F. &
C. Bonar + Unidentified - H.N.B. : Horatius Ninian Bonar(1860–1930) cousin - I.R.B. Isabella R. Bonar (1850-
1939) sister - J.C.B : Jane Catherine Lundie (1821–1884) aunt - J.R.M. : Unidentified - James Bonar : James
Bonar (1852-1941) brother - L.M.B. : Unidentified - M.M.B. : Unidentified - M.E.B. & M.B. : Mary E. Bonar
(1867-1891) - Mrs Bonar & E.M.B. : Eliza Maitland Bonar (1857-1941) cousin.

THE TR IALS  OF  A  TALENTED AUTHORESS

13. BRISSET, Mathurin Joseph. BRISSET, Mathurin Joseph. BRISSET, Mathurin Joseph. BRISSET, Mathurin Joseph. LE GÉNIE D’UNE FEMME.
Paris, [Éverat] for Ambroise Dupont, 1838.                £ £ £ £ 225225225225

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Two volumes in one, 8vo, pp. [iv], 318, [2]; [iv],
441, [3]; one page with ink spots, light foxing in places;
contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine lettered and
ornamented in gilt.

A good copy, complete with both half-titles, of this historical
novel about a talented authoress, Cornélie, whose writings had
been compared, and sometimes confused with those of Madame
de Staël. Cornélie encounters Napoleon, whom she asks frankly
to concede more rights to women. During the course of the
novel she has to realize that intellectual brilliance does not
guarantee happiness. She renounces literature, marries a high
official of the Napoleonic empire and employs her talents to
cover up her husband’s ‘nullité,’ as a contemporary reviewer puts
it. This novel was much debated by the French press and even
translated into German in 1839.

Brisset (1792-1856) was a playwright and novelist, whose works
often debated the role of women in literature and society.

OCLC locates copies in the BNF, and at Brigham Young.

ET IQUETTE  FOR GLASWEGIAN LADIES

14. CALABRELLA, E. C. de, Baroness. CALABRELLA, E. C. de, Baroness. CALABRELLA, E. C. de, Baroness. CALABRELLA, E. C. de, Baroness. THE LADIES’ SCIENCE OF ETIQUETTE. By a Lady.
Glasgow: John Morrison, Bridge Street. 1847. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

FIRST GLASGOW EDITION.FIRST GLASGOW EDITION.FIRST GLASGOW EDITION.FIRST GLASGOW EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-64, [2] advertisements; apart from some light occasional foxing,
a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed publisher’s pictorial wraps, rather chipped to
spine and corners (with loss to one corner of upper wrapper, and discreet repair to another), stitching loose,
but holding; overall a good copy.

Scarce first Glasgow edition of this popular guide for ladies on the science of etiquette. The work is set out
under ten headings: Propriety of Deportment; At Home and from Home; Visiting; Table; Salutations and
Ceremonies; Dress; Balls, Concerts, Evening Parties, and Dancing; Letters and Presents; Marriage; and
concluding with Servants, observing:

‘Treat your servants always with kindness, - but at the same time with firm respect for yourself; on no
account be familiar with them, neither hear their tattle, nor tattle with them, and you will have at least a
chance of sometimes making them attentive, zealous, and grateful, and having your services performed with
order and alacrity’ (p. 63).

The author, “Baroness de Calabrella” (c. 1788 –1856) was an English socialite, journalist, and writer. She lead a
rather colourful life, becoming embroiled in several scandals. ‘By the 1840s, she had purchased a newspaper
named the Court Journal, which covered mostly society matters. The paper had been losing money, and it
continued to do so under several editors she hired to run it. One of the editors, Jocquim Hayward
Stocqueler, wrote of her, “…the baroness was tall and of a rather elegant figure. She must have been
decidedly handsome in her youth; care, and a certain sense of dignity, had imparted a severe and melancholy
expression to her features; but her manners were gentle and ladylike.”  He also recounted her friendship with



the Countess of Blessington and her mortification when the Court Journal gave one of Blessington’s novels a
bad review… She wrote novels and short stories, and published a book on etiquette that went through a
number of American editions. Her stories appeared in a number of gift books edited by her friend the
Countess of Blessington, and she edited or wrote several such works herself’ (Wikipedia).

The first edition of the present work appeared in 1844.

This edition not recorded on OCLC.

THE PER ILS  OF  CHOOSING A  WIFE  PURELY  ON LOOKS

15. [CAMPASTRI, Tommaso]. [CAMPASTRI, Tommaso]. [CAMPASTRI, Tommaso]. [CAMPASTRI, Tommaso]. LA FELICITA DEL MATRIMONIO
Opera Morale, piacevole, e politica dell’ Abate N.N. In Milano, Nella
Stamperia di Antonio Agnelli, MDCCLX [1760].                      £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xiv], 122; with engraved frontispiece portrait;
aside from some light foxing in places, clean and fresh throughout; in
contemporary drab stiff wrappers, later paper spine with hand-written
paper label; ink marks on upper cover, but a good copy.

First edition of this rare treatise on marriage by the Italian priest Tommaso
Campastri (died 1778), published eleven years before his more famous La
Donna qual si Vorrebbe.

Like his later work, the Felicita del Matrimonio is divided into seventeen
chapters. Campastri discusses the perils of choosing a wife purely on looks,
describes the true spirit of Woman and the mistakes often made in its
identification, and analyses the inequalities inherent in marriage, especially
between spouses of differing ages and education. Campastri also gives
advice on travel and holidays, how to deal with admirers of one’s wife, and
the reading of romances and novels.

Among the authors on whom Campastri draws are Addison, Fontenelle,
and Ben Johnson.

Melzi, I, p. 401; OCLC records just one copy, at Goettingen.



BY NO MEANS MERE  COSTUME PLATES

16. CHALON, John James. CHALON, John James. CHALON, John James. CHALON, John James. TWENTY FOUR SUBJECTS EXHIBITING THE COSTUME OF PARIS.
the Incidents taken from Nature, London: Rodwell & Martin. New Bond Street. C. Hullmandel’s
Lithography 1822. £ £ £ £ 3,8503,8503,8503,850

Folio [440 × 310mm.], lithograph title; 24 hand-coloured lithographs by Hullmandel; contemporary maroon
calf, spine lettered in gilt, some minor scuffing; bookplate on front paste-down of Robert Lionel Foster;
together with a loosely inserted lithograph of the artist.

A humorous work depicting French life and fashion through
a British perspective.

‘According to Beraldi (XII, 232) this “very curious and rare
album” appeared as a small quarto in London. These plates,
which are large folio in size, may represent a French issue of
the work, though the English edition had captions in
French…. His designs are by no means mere costume
plates. Instead they are animated and faithful studies of
Parisian manners and customs in the years 1820’ (Ray, 124).
This statement is not quite right, the work was issued in
four parts the first being advertised for sale at London in
October 1820 under the title of ‘Parisian Costumes’ and
may have been originally intended as a stand alone work,
clearly successful Rodwell & Martin probably thought to
extend it to twenty-four plates. By the end of 1821 three
parts in ‘oblong folio’ had been issued each costing 12
shillings with the last part appearing in 1822. There is no
evidence for a French issue.

The subjects of the plates are as follows: “La Marchande de
Tisanne;” “Les Bonnes;” “La Petite Fruitiere;” “La Dame du
Café;” “Le Café;” “Les Tondeuses de Chiens;” “Les
Brodeuses;” “L’Escamoteur;” “La Porte Cochère;” “Le
Journal des Débats;” “Le Restaurant;” “La Loueuse de Chaises;” “Une Matinée aux Thuilleries;” “Le Marchand
de Brioches;” “Le Porteur d’Eau;” “Le Petit Décrotteur;” “Le Marche aux Fleurs;” “La Prise de Tabac;” “Les
Adieux;” “Les Dames de la Halle;” “Le Cimetiere du Pere la Chaise;” “Les Dames Artistes;” “La Charette du
Blanchisseur;” and “La Marchande de Modes.”



Chalon was born in Geneva, but spent most of his working life in London, where he attended the Academy
School and was elected R.A. in 1846 and his work essentially propelled his career forward.

Abbey, Travel, 108; Beall F 47; Colas 588; Lipperheide Fd 15; Ray, The Art of the French Illustrated Book, 124.

WHIST  “REDUCED TO ITS  TRUE  PR INCIPLES”

17. CHERADAME, Félix. CHERADAME, Félix. CHERADAME, Félix. CHERADAME, Félix. LE WISTH (aux tricks
doubles) ramené a ses véritables principes. Méthode pour
l’apprendre en peu de temps et pour le jouer avec
succès… Bruxelles, Librairie Encyclopédique de Perichon,
1849.                                                                     £ £ £ £ 185185185185

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 7-36, 18 advertisements, with
separate eight page advertising brochure stitched in at end;
spotting and foxing throughout; in the original printed yellow
wrappers; some wear and loss to spine, and wraps soiled.

First edition of this uncommon guide to whist, ‘reduced to its
true principles.’

‘This little work, if it is destined to make any noise in the world
of serious players, will owe its reputation less to the author’s
merit than to the violence of the criticisms of which he expects
to be the object. In fact, the author has just completely
reversed the old system of the game of whist, in order to
substitute a new one, more in tune with the true principles of
the game (as we hope to show). We are particularly keen to
teach the game in a short time (in some sort of mechanical
manner), a reasonable and desirable aim even when it is
impossible to hope to achieve it amidst the chaos of books on
the subject, of all types and at all prices…’ (translation of the
Avis de l’auteur).

OCLC records one copy in North America, at Nevada.



‘THERE  I S  NO PROTECTION FROM THIS  D I SEASE  SAVE  IN  THE  NAME  OF  OUR GOD ’

18. [CHOLERA]. IRVING, Rev. Edward. [CHOLERA]. IRVING, Rev. Edward. [CHOLERA]. IRVING, Rev. Edward. [CHOLERA]. IRVING, Rev. Edward. THE CHRISTIAN’S CURE FOR THE CHOLERA. Open
Air Service, at the back of Coldbath-Fields Prison, Clerkenwell, on Wednesday evening, July 18, 1832.
London: Published by W. Harding, 3, Paternoster Row. [1832]. £ £ £ £ 150150150150

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 7, [1] blank; lightly dust-soiled; disbound, as issued.

Rare survival of this sermon, ‘The Christian’s cure for the cholera’, preached at an open air service in
Clerkenwell before 2000 people, held during the second cholera outbreak, demonstrating the terror that had
ensued after its arrival, and trying to restore calm through faith.

‘The epidemic reached Great Britain in December 1831, appearing in Sunderland, where it was carried by
passengers on a ship from the Baltic. It also appeared in Gateshead and Newcastle. In London, the disease
claimed 6,536 victims; in Paris, 20,000 died (out of a population of 650,000), with about 100,000 deaths in all
of France. In 1832, the epidemic reached Quebec, Ontario, and Nova Scotia, Canada; and Detroit and New
York City in the United States. It reached the Pacific Coast of North America between 1832 and 1834.[1] The
pandemic prompted the passage of the landmark Public Health Act and the Nuisances Removal Act in 1848 in
England’ (Wikipedia).

The Rev. Edward Irving (1792-1834) was a Scottish clergyman, generally regarded as the main figure behind
the foundation of the Catholic Apostolic Church. His untimely death, aged just 42, was not because of
cholera, but due to being ‘worn out and wasted with labour and absorbing care’.

OCLC records three copies worldwide, at Harvard Divinity School, Trinity College, Dublin and the Bodleian.

‘THE  BEST  WORK PUBL I SHED ON THE  SUBJECT ’

19. [CHOLERA]. KENNEDY, James. [CHOLERA]. KENNEDY, James. [CHOLERA]. KENNEDY, James. [CHOLERA]. KENNEDY, James. THE HISTORY OF THE CONTAGIOUS CHOLERA: with
facts explanatory of its origin and laws, and of a rational method of cure. London: James Cochrane
and Co., 11, Waterloo-Place, Pall-Mall. 1831. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, xv, [i] blank, 291, [1] blank; with two folding maps; a clean copy in recent calf
backed marbled boards, spine lettered and tooled in gilt.

Scarce first edition of this important work on the history and spread of cholera in India, written before the
contagion had reached the British shores, and thus intended to provide advice and guidance to both the
medical profession and general populace alike.



James Kennedy (1803-1868) spent much time in India and witnessed at first hand the effects and rapid
progress of the disease. He includes the opinions of many local physicians, and recognises that it is not
transmitted through the atmosphere, but rather by travellers, and that it particularly effects densely populated
and less sanitary areas. A contemporary review in the Metropolitan states: ‘We trust all who are interested in
this question will read Mr. Kennedy’s book. It is the best work published on the subject, and, with the
experience of the author, worth all the published reports of the College of Physicians, and the College to
boot, upon a question like the present’ (Metropolitan, Volume 2, p. 74).

OCLC records two copies, in Aberdeen and Barcelona.



20. [CLOTHING & TEXTILES WHOLESALER]. [CLOTHING & TEXTILES WHOLESALER]. [CLOTHING & TEXTILES WHOLESALER]. [CLOTHING & TEXTILES WHOLESALER]. PRICE LIST. Pawson & Compy. Limited, London.
[London] [n.d., c. 1890’s]. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

8vo, pp. [viii], 197, [1] blank; with five folding lithographed plates, one in blue, and two further large folding
plates loosely inserted; apart from a few marks in places, clean throughout; bound in the original burgundy
cloth, upper board lettered and tooled in gilt, spine sunned and boards a little rubbed, but still a very good
copy.

Rare survival of this original catalogue and
price list issued by Pawson & Co.,
suppliers of all sorts of cloths, calicoes,
costumes, dresses, furs, gloves, hosiery,
haberdashery, linens, lace, millinery,
ribbons, silks, shawls, ties, umbrellas and
velvets, to the well-to-do Victorian
household.

John F. Pawson commenced trading at 5
and 9 St Paul’s Churchyard in 1832, dealing
in the wholesale supply of textiles, clothing
and piece goods. From 1832 until 1873 the
business traded as John F. Pawson, and
then Pawson and Company Limited until
1892, after which it amalgamated with Leaf
and Company Limited. Pawsons and Leafs
traded from 9 St Paul’s Churchyard from
1892 until circa 1964, then moving to
32/43 Chart Street, London N1, before
ceasing trading some time after 1968.

Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

‘V ICE ,  L IKE  WAR ,  FEEDS  ITSELF ’

21. [CORNWALLIS, Caroline Frances]. [CORNWALLIS, Caroline Frances]. [CORNWALLIS, Caroline Frances]. [CORNWALLIS, Caroline Frances]. THE PHILOSOPHY OF RAGGED SCHOOLS. London,
William Pickering, 1851. £ £ £ £ 250250250250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 128, [2] blank, [4] advertisements; some light
spotting and foxing, but generally clean and crisp throughout; in the original
green cloth, with printed paper label in centre of upper board and on spine,
the latter being rather chipped and rubbed, head and tail chipped and split
to upper joint (but binding holding firm), lightly sunned, but still a good
copy, with the book plate of Edward J, Sowerby on front pastedown.

First edition of the eighteenth in Caroline Frances Cornwallis’
anonymously published series of Small Books on Great Subjects, giving a
fascinating insight into Ragged Schools in Victorian England.

‘Vice, like war, feeds itself: for from the vices of the parents spring up a
race of wretched children, illegitimate, abandoned altogether, or actually
trained to wickedness, who in their turn swell the ranks of these so-
called dangerous classes. These children, in great cities like London or
Paris, maintain themselves for the most part by petty thefts, and thus levy
a large tax on the community. Houses of entertainment for these
unfortunates are found profitable, and the fruits of robbery are spent in
coarse and vicious indulgences. In London, under the title of Gaffs, a rude
sort of theatrical entertainment is given, where one penny only is charged
for admission… Youths from eight to sixteen years of age are the great
features of such places. There is a tolerable sprinkling of girls, but usually
the boys considerably preponderate’ (Introduction, pp. 27-31).



‘Such is the mechanism of a Ragged School; but without the warm benevolence which animates the teachers,
and which shows itself in all their actions, little would he done. When the writer was present in the B —
Street School, a wretched ragged child appeared at the door — two of the teachers instantly went to meet
him with the kindest of greetings, took him by the hand, led him to a seat, and arranged all for his comfort; he
was shirtless and dirty, but sharp and intelligent, and his quiet orderly conduct showed that the aspect of the
place had had its influence. He had felt that he was no longer wholly forsaken, and probably another being was
here in the course of being rescued from misery and ruin. It is from these miserable outcasts of society that
the so-called dangerous classes are recruited, these swell the numbers of juvenile offenders, and puzzle
legislators and rulers as to the means of disposing of them’ (pp. 65-6).

Caroline Cornwallis (1786-1858) was something of a polymath, and an ardent advocate of higher education
and equality under the law for women. The series of which the present work forms part contains books on
geology, Greek philosophy, grammar and criminal law.

OCLC: 682078.

DES IGNED FOR USE  ON A  LECTURE  TOUR

22. CRUIKSHANK, George. CRUIKSHANK, George. CRUIKSHANK, George. CRUIKSHANK, George. THE BOTTLE & THE DRUNKARDS CHILDREN. [London, published
for the artist by D. Bogue, 1847 & 1848]. £ £ £ £ 2,8502,8502,8502,850

Oblong folio [38 x 55 cm], two series of 8 glyptograph prints taken from the ‘Superior Tinted Issue’ ; trimmed
to edge and mounted on larger sheets with decorative ink and wash borders; each image facing a title in
pencil, ink and watercolour; bound together in contemporary purple cloth, rather sunned and worn, but still
appealing nonetheless.

A special copy evidently designed for lectures. The folio was clearly made to be opened either on a stand or a
table, the two series of plates following each other in an uninterrupted sequence of dissolution through
alcohol of both family and children. The plates have been mounted on the right hand sheet, each with an
individual wash border; on the left is a pen, ink and watercolour with the title for each plate, and consecutively
numbered from I to XVI.

Although unsigned, we feel on balance that they are probably the work of George Cruikshank. The imagery of
the devil, bottles, glasses, clouds etc. together with the quickness of execution show this to be no amateur
hand. Also the designs were sometimes more or less elaborately sketched in pencil before watercolour was
applied. Like the plates of the work, they are not caricature, although elements do creep in, but try to
compliment the realism of each scene thus adding to the force of the inevitable death and suicide.



We know Cruickshank contemplated going on a lecture tour with the series, but financial and work
commitments were more pressing, however Percy Cruikshank did do a tour in the North of England in 1848
when he and a Mr McCarthy exhibited at various teetotal meetings and town halls. Whatever the history of
this suit of prints they do appear to have suffered from repeated use, with some minor tears and scuffs,
though thankfully mostly to the borders.

‘These designs, which form a “progress” like those of Hogarth’s rake and idle apprentice, trace the evils of
drink through two generations. In the opening scene “the bottle is brought out for the first time” at a happy
family gathering. In the last “the maniac father and the convict brother are gone. The poor girl, homeless,
friendless, deserted, destitute, and gin-mad, commits self-murder.” Cruikshank had each series published “in
one large sheet of double imperial, at one shilling” to make them generally accessible, and of The Bottle
100,000 copies were sold within a few days of its appearance.’ The superior tinted issue, described here, cost
six shillings’ (Ray).

Ray, Gordon N.: The illustrator and the book in England from 1790 to 1914 , pp. 119-120; Cohen 194 & 195.



CUT OUT DOLLS

23. [DEAN & CO]. [DEAN & CO]. [DEAN & CO]. [DEAN & CO]. COLLECTION OF FOUR UNCUT DEAN’S “RAG” KNOCKABOUT TOY
SHEETS, From the A1 dolls series. Comprising:

1. BETTY BLUE - A doll sheet measuring 26” x 37” to make two Betty Blue dolls, one with curly hair
printed on the sheet and one bald for the addition of a separate wig. A ‘Tru-to-Life’ design from
1915/18.

2. CURLY LOCKS - A doll sheet measuring 35” x 21” to make three Curly Locks dolls. This sheet
issued in 1924 from 1915 designs with Dean’s details printed on the foot panels.

3. UNNAMED DOLL (as a proof sheet), measuring 14.5” x 13.5”, with black hair and dressed in pink
underwear ready to be dressed by purchaser. With the company name printed on each dolls foot.
Issued in December 1924.

4. DOLLS DRESSES, measuring 39” x 29”, featuring four designs of dresses in two sizes to fit the
dolls made from the cut-out sheets above. A sheet of dolls clothes from 1926. [London, Dean & Co.,
c. 1918-26]. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

Four linen sheets, as listed above, all folded, and apart from some light age toning, in perfect original condition.

Rare survival of these original uncut Dean’s “Rag” Knockabout Toy Sheets, three of standard girl dolls and
another of dolls dresses.

‘Dean’s rag knockabout toy sheets are known the world over, and are, in themselves, a most happy solution
to a problem which is constantly presenting itself - viz., the choice of the most suitable present for a child.
One giving lasting pleasure to the recipient, that is permanent in character, attractive in appearance, and at the
same time, economical, is the most desirable. Dolls and animals are admittedly first favourites with youngsters,
and a choice variety fully answering the above requirements is described herein.

The care and experience devoted to the production of the world-famous “Rag Books” has been applied with
equal success to the Rag Knockabout Doll and Toy Sheets; therefore the three great features, Indestructibility,
Washability, and Hygienic merit, are equally present’ (1920 catalogue of Dean’s Patent Rag Productions,
Facsimile reprint of the company’s 1920 catalogue, 1980, p. 5 - a copy of which is included with the present
toy sheets).

All of the above considered, it has to be said, the sheets are quite unsettling in their uncut state!



‘A P IKE  AND A  R ING ,  FOR P ICKER ING ’

24. DIPUS, O. E. DIPUS, O. E. DIPUS, O. E. DIPUS, O. E. REBUSES, DOUBLE ACROSTICS and other word puzzles… London: Dean and
Son, 65, Ludgate Hill. [1872]. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

FIRST EDITION?FIRST EDITION?FIRST EDITION?FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 40; with advertisements on front and rear endpapers and pastedowns; minor
marking to title, otherwise clean throughout; stitched as issued in the original publisher’s wraps, printed in
green and purple, spine almost entirely chipped away, contents loose, but stitching holding, wraps lightly dust-
soiled, but still a good copy.

A rare collection Rebuses, Double Acrostics and word puzzles, providing ‘home amusement for the family circle’.

‘Dr. Johnson defines a Rebus as “a word represented by a picture;” and hence a Rebus is often employed on a
coin or seal, to indicate the name and quality of its owner. Thus, many of the coins of Julius Caesar bore the
impress of an elephant. In modern heraldry we find the names of families similarly shown, as a hare and a
bottle, for Harebottle; a pike and a ring, for Pickering, but if our readers take an interest in heraldic rebuses,
we cannot do better than refer them to those two invaluable volumes “Debrett’s Illustrated Peerage” and
Debrett’s “Illustrated Baronetage with the Knightage”. The old fashion of placing a sort of pictured pun on the
title-pages of books has been in many instances revived by modern publishers and printers. Monograms, or
initials of a name, are often combined to form a sort of Rebus. When written, the Rebus takes the form of an
Acrostic, in which each line represents something commencing with the proper initial, the whole making the
word described’ (p. 3).

We have been unable to establish the identity of the author, who amusingly call themself ‘O. E. Dipus, Junior’.

Not in OCLC, but one copy located at the British Library.

ENVIRONMENTAL  I SSUES  PLAYED WITH

25. [ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD GAMES]. [ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD GAMES]. [ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD GAMES]. [ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD GAMES]. DIRTY WATER. The Water Pollution Game. Urban
Systems Inc., 1033 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Mass. 02138. [1970]. Contents comprise one game
board, a large amount of ‘organism pieces’ card counters depicting fish and various other organisms, 40
‘Abatement’ cards, four ‘Chart’ cards, two dice, set of rules, pad of blank paper and money in three
denominations; in very good original condition contained within the original striking box, with only minor
dust-soiling and split to two corners of box.



[Together with:] CLEAN WATER.CLEAN WATER.CLEAN WATER.CLEAN WATER. The Water Pollution Game. Urban Systems Inc., 1033
Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Mass. 02138. [1972]. Contents comprise one game board, a large
amount of ‘organism pieces’ card counters depicting fish and various other organisms, 40 ‘Abatement’
cards, four ‘Chart’ cards, two dice, set of rules and money in three denominations; in very good
original condition contained within the original striking box, with only minor dust-soiling and split to
two corners of box.

[Together with:] ECOLOGY.ECOLOGY.ECOLOGY.ECOLOGY. The Game of Man and Nature. Urban Systems Inc., 1033 Massachusetts
Avenue, Cambridge, Mass. 02138. 1970. Contents comprise one game board, coloured rings in four
colours, three packs of cards (Luck, Genius and Work), money in four denominations, ecology
points, four charts, two dice and one set of rules; in very good original condition contained within the
original box, with only minor dust-soiling and split to one corner of box.

[Together with:] SMOG.SMOG.SMOG.SMOG. The Air Pollution Game. Urban Systems Inc., 1033 Massachusetts Avenue,
Cambridge, Mass. 02138. [1970]. Contents comprise one game board,various amounts of pegs in four
colours, coloured rings in six colours, four playing pieces, smoke plume pieces in two sizes, playing
cards comprising a pack of outrageous fortune cards and a budget settlement card, and a score pad,
dice, set of rules, a quick start sheet and money in four denominations; in very good original condition
contained within the original box, with only minor dust-soiling and split to one corner of box. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

Four evocative and highly desirable board games issued at the beginning of the 1970’s by Urban Systems Inc.
drawing attention to environmental issues, promising to teach players of all ages ‘about ecology and water
pollution’ (Dirty Water) and ‘Air Pollution’ (Smog) as well as to ‘try to achieve a balance between man’s
activities and the natural environment, while advancing through the four Ages of Development: Hunting;
Agricultural, Industrial and Environmental’ (Ecology). Particularly noteworthy are the wonderful boxes, boards
and pieces, with bold designs and strong colours synonymous with the 1970’s, the era when environmental
movements competed with the Watergate scandal, the energy crisis and the ongoing Vietnam War for the
world’s attention.

The object of each game is as follows:

1. Dirty Water / Clean Water: Each player assumes the role of a water pollution control official who is
responsible for stocking his lake. He does so by collecting appropriate organisms as he moves around the
game board, confronting the problems of water pollution each time he lands on a “Pollution” triangle.
Throughout the game he must learn to anticipate possible pollution of his lake, attempt to avoid the problem
of overpopulation, manage his finances efficiently, and consider the problem of possible pollution coming from
upstream.  A player wins the game by controlling water pollution successfully and thereby being the first to



completely stock his lake. Interestingly, we are also able to supply the reissue of the game from 1972, “Clean
Water”, identical to the original save for the format being slightly smaller and the name being changed -
evidently Urban Systems felt this was a more appealing title!

2. Ecology: The goal is to survive the conflict between technology and nature and reach an ideal environmental
age. As their population grows, player’s compete to occupy land areas, collect money and inventions and try
to maintain their supply of ecology points, which represent environmental quality. The first player to reach the
ecology test square in any of the four ages, with the proper balance of people, money, inventions and ecology
points is the winner.

3. Smog: Each player takes the role of the air quality manager in his city government. The player who first
earns 2000 management credits proves himself to be the best manager of his cities resources and wins Smog.
Each player gains these credits for his successful management of money, air quality and votes and for his
successful planning of his towns elements, which consist of families and industries. Players are advised to ‘look
out for smoke plumes, outrageous fortune, budget settlements, decisions and much, much more’.



26. FRY, William Thomas, FRY, William Thomas, FRY, William Thomas, FRY, William Thomas, engraverengraverengraverengraver. . . . A GENEALOGICAL CHART OF THE KINGS AND QUEENS
OF ENGLAND. from the Reign of William the Conqueror to that of His Most Gracious Majesty
William the Fourth. London: Published by George Taylor, Junr. [1830]. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

SSSSECOND EDITIONECOND EDITIONECOND EDITIONECOND EDITION.... Hand coloured engraved sheet [59 x 80 cm] dissected into 18 sections and mounted on
linen; folding down into red half calf folder, a very good copy.

The engraved plate was first issued on the 1st January 1824, when George IV was still king, however on his
death in 1830 the plate was deftly updated with William IV, the new monarch. Thirty-seven thumbnail
engraved portraits and the main armorial bearings have been inserted within the latticework of genealogical
progression, that the plate includes all the children to the first generation too is neatly done considering the
variable fecundity of monarchs.

‘[Fry] was one of the first engravers to experiment with steel plates, using Jacob Perkins’s steel blocks and
plates by Stephen Hoole from early 1820, before conducting some of the first experiments on Charles
Warren’s soft plates. He found Warren’s plates the most satisfactory as the burr raised by the burin parted
from them more easily. Fry encouraged dialogue among manufacturers, introducing Warren to a Mr Duffy
whose advice on decarbonizing steel improved his plates, and advising the plate maker Richard Hughes to
consult Warren.’ [ODNB].

27. [GAME]. NEWTON, Thomas and CRUIKSHANK, George. [GAME]. NEWTON, Thomas and CRUIKSHANK, George. [GAME]. NEWTON, Thomas and CRUIKSHANK, George. [GAME]. NEWTON, Thomas and CRUIKSHANK, George. THE MANSION OF BLISS. A
New Game for the Amusement of Youth By T. Newton Inventor of the New Game of Virtue
Rewarded & Vice Punished. London: Published by W. Darton, 58, Holborn Hill.

Engraved hand-coloured game [45 x 56.5 cm], with 34 oval scenes; dissected into 12 and mounted on
linen.



[Together with:  RULE BOOKRULE BOOKRULE BOOKRULE BOOK]: THE NEW GAME OF THE MANSION OF BLISS; In Verse. London:
Published by W. Darton, 58, Holborn Hill. 1822. £ £ £ £ 3,5003,5003,5003,500

8vo, pp. 12, [3] advertisements; slightly marked in places and also a few pages loose; original grey wrappers;
together contained in the original slip-case with oval title label on front ‘The New Game of the Mansion of
Bliss By T. Newton London. Published by Willm. Darton. Price Six Shillings.’ Overall in fine condition with a
tear to one fold of the game and some wear to the edges of the slipcase.

A moral game ‘designed for the amusement of youth, with a view to promote the progressive improvement of
the juvenile mind and to deter them from pursuing the dangerous paths of vice’.

The game is played with a teetotum, the accompanying ‘rules’ booklet giving instructions in four line verse for
each playing space. These outline the rewards or forfeits associated with that space, under the following
heads: 1) Innocent Amusement; 2) Precipitation; 3) Adversity; 4) Bridwell; 5) Good Example; 6) Negligent
Shepherd; 7) Brotherly Love; 8) Herd of Swine; 9) The Peace-Maker 10) Fighting 11) The School; 12) Cruelty
to Animals; 13) Humanity; 14) Robbing Orchards; obedience to Parents; 16) Prodigal Son; 17) Repentant
Prodigal; 18) Taking Birds Nests; 19) Charity; 20) The Truant; 21) The Sailor; 22) Swearing; 23) The Blind Man
- this interestingly is the design Cruikshank chose to sign; 24) The Gamester; 25) Fidelity; 26) The Mimic; 27)
Purity; 28) The Detractor; 29) Filial Duty; 30) Danger of Temptation; 30) The Ship; 32) False Friendship 33)
The Disappointment; and 34) The Mansion of Bliss.

It is fairly obvious which of the spaces allow the player to advance or lose their turn or go back to a previous
space: ‘Reflect when you enter this place; For here none but the guilty are found; While the rest of the paly’rs
turn thrice, In confinement you are to be bound.’ Cruelty to Animals takes you back to the beginning; Swearing
takes you back to the Bridwell.  Likewise if the player lands on Good Example  ‘Your mind you’ve a wish to



improve, Then to School you may straightway proceed; Receive form the bank counters four, For th’ example to
other you lead.’ Clearly education was much in Newton’s mind as The School ‘Who’s found in school, may
advance Seven steps for his diligence there; Rewarded he further shall be, with counter from every play’r.’ The
winner ‘Who enters the Mansion of Bliss, Will have cause to rejoice at his claim; So well has he travell’d thro’ life,
He has happily ended the game.’

George Cruickshank is slightly at odds with Newton’s verses. The image of ‘The School’ shows a bewigged
schoolmaster about to leaven out some corporal punishment with a birch whilst the children at there slates
don’t altogether look happy. Likewise ‘The Prodigal Son’ looks quite happy with his lot as does The Gamester
playing at cards.

This version of the game appears to be the third issue as described by Shefrin, that of 1810 with plainer
lettering tinted rather than fully coloured and also without the decorative flowers and niello framing for each
of the places. A 1818 issue was advertised but as yet no copy has surfaced, also another later issue, probably
from the mid 1840’s, came in a mahogany box.

The inventor of the game is something of a mystery although a good call would be the Rev Thomas Newton of
Coxwold. His father, of the same name, succeeded Laurence Sterne at Shandy Hall, Coxwold in 1768 as rector,
also it apparently inheriting Sterne’s furniture at Shandy Hall too. On his death in 1807 his son became Rector
there, continuing on until his death aged 82 in 1843. Newton also looked after the education of his parishioners
at the Coxwold School and although there is not really a shred of evidence for this attribution, there are no
other Thomas Newton’s that seem to fit the requirements of education and morality at this time.

Jill Shefrin The Darton H 2242 (iii) locating copies at V&A; Harvard (without rule book), and Osborne (with
1810 rule book); Whitehouse, p. 97; not in Cohn.

HOME HELP

28. [GASTRONOMY JOURNAL]. [GASTRONOMY JOURNAL]. [GASTRONOMY JOURNAL]. [GASTRONOMY JOURNAL]. THE COOK AND HOUSEKEEPER. A Journal for Every Home.
London: George Purkess, 286, Strand, W.C. 1887. £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Vol. 1, Nos. 1-22; [all published]; Small folio [31 x 22 cm], pp. [4] title, list of illustrations
and contents; 368; original black trade cloth binding, spine lettered in gilt.

Published by George Purkess (1832-1892), who was something of a Victorian equivalent of Edward Curll and
equally vilified especially for his popular and sensational Illustrated Police News. His father George Purkess senior
published penny bloods and such during the 1840’s and 1850’s and his son continued in the same vein. George
with his weekly titles such as The Family Doctor a whole slew of cheap sensational biographies of criminals
together and his penny series of ‘Books for the Million’ was extremely adept at capitalising on popular literature.



Each weekly number of The Cook and Housekeeper included a chapter on ‘Cookery’ together with an
alphabetical series ‘The Cook’s Handbook’ helpfully beginning with a description of Absinthe. Other series
include: Home decoration and fancy needlework - First lessons on carving - Woman in the household -
Vegetarian Cookery - Household Pets - Bees and Bee-keeping. Also a ‘Fireside novelette’ was serialised over
several weeks, usually with an illustration and cliffhanger ending persuading readers to buy the next number.
To spice things up are notices on such fascinating topics as: Tricycling for Women - Japanese food - German
home life - Money making for women - What Charles Kingsley’s daughters did - The Jest as a Matrimonial
Vehicle - Odd things in China etc.

Although subscribers were offered three, six and twelve month subscriptions the journal was not a success and
finished at no. 22. Well almost finished, doubtless to avoid Purkess in any refund he simply folded The Cook and
Housekeeper, or at least two pages of it, into his more successful The Family Doctor and Peoples medical
Advisor. No comment was made to readers as No 22 of one title seamlessly moved to No 127 of another.

Much of the content was probably recycled from other work but refashioned and edited to avoid trouble, and
although in the long run unsuccessful it is fascinating what Purkess gauged the ever-expanding readership would
want. When Purkess died in of tuberculosis in 1892 he left over £10,000 and so his publishing ventures were
clearly a success. See http://john-adcock.blogspot.com for further information on this almost forgot publisher.

OCLC records only two copies at the BL and Oxford.

BR INGING HORTICULTURE  TO A  MASS  AUDIENCE

29. GLENNY, George. GLENNY, George. GLENNY, George. GLENNY, George. GLENNY’S HAND-BOOK TO THE FRUIT AND VEGETABLE GARDEN;
comprising the Description, Cultivation, and management, of the most useful fruits and vegetables
grown in this country; with a calendar of monthly operations for the orchard and kitchen garden.
London: C. Cox, 12, King William Street, Strand. 1850. £ £ £ £ 275275275275

FIRST EDITIONFIRST EDITIONFIRST EDITIONFIRST EDITION.... 8vo, pp. [4], 304. lxxvi, [advertisements]; original green cloth, rebacked preserving original spine.

A landscape gardener and writer on horticulture, George Glenny wrote for the masses and hence his works
are now generally under appreciated, printed in double columns and with no illustrations, they have not
earned the recognition they merit.

Glenny was a prodigious writer, though an extremely difficult person, throughout his life he was in a constant war
through his writings in various magazines and articles. ‘He may have been a self-opinionated and difficult man who
struggled financially for much of his life but he had one great success: he bought horticultural knowledge to a
mass audience. Just as Loudon wrote for the “middle class” and Paxton aimed his “Hothouses for the Million” at
the same group, so Glenny aimed his cheap, practical books even lower down the social scale, and in doing so he
helped stimulate a love of gardening among the rapidly increasing population of mid-Victorian England.’



The work is neatly laid out with an introduction on general garden principles, then long sections on the
culture of fruit and vegetables and coda on what to do in the garden during each month. All plainly written
and much practical information from personal experience.

OCLC records copies in North America at UC Davis, Rochester, Pennsylvania Horticultural Society library,
Massachusetts Horticultural Society, and Guelph, and on in the UK, at Cambridge; for a full and funny account
of Glenny see George Glenny - perhaps the most cantankerous Victorian gardener imaginable at the
https://thegardenstrust.blog/

THE MORAL  AND IMMORAL  CONDUCT OF  WOMEN

30. [GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van]. [GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van]. [GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van]. [GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van]. UEBER MORALISCHEN EHEBRUCH, Weiber-Unbestand,
Weiber-Launen, Weiber-Eifersucht; und: die Frau, wie es wenige gibt. Acht Gespräche. [Motto by
Alexander Pope:] The proper study of a Man is Woman. Leipzig, Paul Gotthelf Kummer, 1811. £ £ £ £ 350350350350

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 342, [2]; title with tiny restoration to lower outer corner, first and final leaf
browned and a bit dusty, overall only a little browned; partly unopened in modern marbled boards.

Posthumously published, On Moral Adultery is a collection of essays investigating the moral and immoral conduct of
women, adultery, the mere intention of adultery, the secrets of a happy marriage, jealousy, and marriage breakdown,
all dealt with in a light and sometimes humoristic tone and dialogues between the author and a friend.

Rijklof Michaël van Goens (1748-1810) was a celebrated professor at Utrecht university, multi-lingual
polymath, follower of Rousseau, translator of Sterne and representative of the Dutch enlightenment. He
wrote much about love, and was accused that his views on the subject were too materialistic. Although the
Dutch Royal Library holds the Goens archive of almost five metres of shelf space, not much is known about
the life after his youthful intellectual triumphs. He apparently pursued a political career, which came to nothing
and travelled widely in Europe (including a pilgrimage to Rousseau), met Lavater when he lived in Basle and
published sporadically in various European languages.

OCLC locates copies only in Dutch and German Libraries.



GOLDSMITH AS  A  HELP  TO PREVENT REVOLUTION

31. [GOLDSMITH]. DAMPMARTIN, Anne Henri Cabet,[GOLDSMITH]. DAMPMARTIN, Anne Henri Cabet,[GOLDSMITH]. DAMPMARTIN, Anne Henri Cabet,[GOLDSMITH]. DAMPMARTIN, Anne Henri Cabet,
vicomte de. vicomte de. vicomte de. vicomte de. NOUVEAUX ESSAIS D’EDUCATION DE
GOLSDMITH [sic], Traduits de l’Anglais, et accompagnesde
Remarques Paris, chez Ducauroy… Deterville… Bertrand, An XI -
1803.                                                                                 £ £ £ £ 385385385385

FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION, PRESENTATION COPY.FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION, PRESENTATION COPY.
12mo, pp. [iv], 436, [2] blank, 12 adverts; a clean crisp copy throughout;
uncut in the original publisher’s wrappers, spine with printed label, some
minor marking, but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy,
inscribed on verso of half title by the author.

Scarce French edition of Goldsmith’s Essays, translated by the French
nobleman, philosopher, and historian Anne-Henri Cabet, vicomte de
Dampmartin (1755-1825).

This French man of letters had to escape France at the Revolution,
however he was restored to a position of influence under the Bourbons
where his long held belief that revolution can be effaced and its return
prevented can be attained through education. He produce a number of
works on the subject and was at pains to use Goldsmith’s essays to
further his own beliefs.

‘In France, as at home, these Essays acquired considerable popularity;
translations appeared by Prince Boris de Galitzin in 1787, reprinted in
1805 under the title of Contes Moraux de Goldsmith; by M. Castena in

1788; by M. Dampmartin in 1803; and again
anonymously in 1808 under the inappropriate title of
Essais d’Education et de Morale a l’Usage de la
Jeunesse.’ (Prior, Life of Oliver Goldsmith, 1837, vol.
II, p. 99).

The English first edition appeared in 1765.

OCLC records six copies worldwide, two in North
America (USC & Saint Norbert College), two in
France (BNF & Mazarine) & at Cambridge and Trinity
College Dublin.

‘VERME ILLE  I S  BY  NO MEANS A  L ITERARY DOLL ’

32. GOURAND, Jane. [BESSET, Mrs. Jane M.]. GOURAND, Jane. [BESSET, Mrs. Jane M.]. GOURAND, Jane. [BESSET, Mrs. Jane M.]. GOURAND, Jane. [BESSET, Mrs. Jane M.]. MEMOIRS OF A DOLL; Written by Herself. A
New Year’s Gift. Adapted from the French, By Mrs. Besset. London: George Routledge and Co.,
Farringdon Street. 1854. £ £ £ £ 200200200200

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 176; with four engraved plates (including frontispiece); pp. 8-10 with small hole
to each page affecting some words and several letters, otherwise, apart from some light foxing in places, a
clean copy throughout; in the original red blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and tooled in gilt,
minor chipping to head and tail, and joints cracked (but holding firm), some surface wear, but still a good copy.

Uncommon first English edition of Julie Gourand’s Mémoires d’une poupée (1839), ‘adapted from the French’
by Mrs. [Jane] Besset.

‘Vermeille [renamed ‘Violet’ in the English version] is by no means a literary doll, she never wore blue
stockings. Her pen is fresh, not worn down by a hundred heavy “feuilletons”, or the same number of stale
novels. Notwithstanding her rare qualities, Vermeille never demanded the emancipation of the doll; she was
contented with being the best and most surprising doll. Vermeille, I congratulate you; your modesty proves
that the most worthy asks the least Rejoice in your triumph, rejoice, dear doll… (p. viii, ‘Translation of the
French preface to the first edition’).



Julie Gouraud (1810-1891) wrote a significant number of books for children, particularly young ladies, often
under the pseudonym of Louise d’Aulnay, in a career that spanned almost 60 years. We have been unable to
find much further information on Jane M. Besset. Besides the present work she also published The Lost Child
(1854) and The Black Princess (1856), each, as with the present work, with illustrations by the Dalziel
Brothers.

OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and Bodleian, and six in North America, at Florida, Illinois,
New Mexico, The Strong in NY, Suny at Albany, and Queens in Canada.

PLANS TO PREVENT WILFUL  F IRES  IN  LONDON

33. [GRIFFIN, (afterwards STONESTREET), George].[GRIFFIN, (afterwards STONESTREET), George].[GRIFFIN, (afterwards STONESTREET), George].[GRIFFIN, (afterwards STONESTREET), George].
REFLECTIONS OCCASIONED BY THE FREQUENCY OF
FIRES IN THE METROPOLIS; with thoughts on measures
for adding to public security, and remarks on the law of
arson. Addressed to the Right Honourable Lord Kenyon,
Lord Chief Justice of England. By Philanthropos. London.
Sold by G. G. J. and J. Robinsons, J. Debrett, Piccadilly; J.
Whieldon, J. Sewell. 1790.                                        £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 44; with half title; finely rebound in
half calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, a very good copy.

First edition of this scarce work complaining of the increase of
the wilful burning of properties in order to defraud insurance
companies.

In a plan well ahead of his time, the author proposed the
establishment of a ‘fire jury’ whose job it would be to investigate
the causes of fires, the forerunner of the modern fire-officer
(and coroner in cases of loss of life) whose responsibilities are
very similar. Griffin also suggested that there should be a ‘fire
watch’ comprising a body of ‘engineers and firemen’ who would
patrol the city at night.

OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and Cambridge,
and one in North America, at Yale.



HAIR -RAIS ING

34. [HAIR DYE]. [HAIR DYE]. [HAIR DYE]. [HAIR DYE]. TO THE NOBILITY, GENTRY, &C, IS OFFERED CHASSON’S TRICOSIAN
FLUID, for Changing Red or Grey Hair to the most beautiful Tints of Flaxen, Brown and Black. [No
place, printer or date, i. e. London, c. 1805]. £ £ £ £ 150150150150

Broadside, folio (34 x 29.5 cm); uncut margins;
central area with spot and small hole, creased.

Unfortunately we don’t know the chemical
composition of Chasson’s Tricosian Fluid, which is
praised in this rare hair dye advertisement
broadside. It must have been quite potent as Mr.
Golding, perfumer to Her Majesty and other
retailers who sold that product, recommend to
cover the face with Cold Cream ‘as the dye will
change whatever it touches’. The process of
applying it is described in detail. As an innovative
marketing gimmick the distributors offered the
ladies to send a sample - a lock of hair - to the
shops which sold the product. They ‘in the course
of one day have it returned (free of Expense)
changed to any colour shewn at the Places of Sale.
Such an unequivocal and liberal offer, the
Proprietor trusts will convince more than all the
panegyric words can bestow’.

FOR ‘LADIES  SUPER INTENDING THE IR  HOUSEKEEP ING ,
SUPER IOR HOTEL -KEEPERS ,  OR THE IR  MANAGERS ’

35. HOFFMAN, J. W. HOFFMAN, J. W. HOFFMAN, J. W. HOFFMAN, J. W. CYCLOPAEDIA OF FOODS, condiments and beverages. The greatest
delicacies and common necessaries. London: Simpkin, Marshall and Co. [n.d., c. 1890]. £ £ £ £ 185185185185



FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi] advertisements, xiii, [i] blank, 306; a clean fresh copy, in the original publisher’s
cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt, and stamped in black, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.

Uncommon first edition of this Cyclopaedia of foods, condiments and beverages by J. W. Hoffman, ‘consulting
chemist of the pure comestibles company’ in Portobello road, London.

‘Encouraged and assisted by scientific collaborators, and, in some instances, by celebrated chefs de cuisine, I
have compiled this little volume, which, it is hoped, will be of some practical value and interest to ladies
superintending their housekeeping, superior hotel-keepers, or their managers, and to all who concern
themselves with the delicacies and necessaries that find their way to the table. In a word, this little book is
intended to show the reader at a glance precisely what he wishes to know on the subject, and to give him in a
succinct form an amount of information which would otherwise cost him much time and labour to obtain.
More over, the names of new delicacies and foods are here inserted, and the articles described’ (p. v).

Beginning with Absinthe and ending in Yeast, the work contains a wealth of useful information on many foods
and beverages, including American drinks (‘the American saloon-keepers greatly pride themselves upon their
skill of mixing them’), Australian wines, Bombay Duck, Bubble-and-Squeak, Haggis, Mineral waters, Pancakes,
Punch and Welsh Rarebit, to name but a few. The advertisements at the beginning of the work, mostly of a
medical nature, are particularly entertaining!

OCLC records five copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Bodleian, Cambridge and Leeds, and one in North
America, at UC Davis.

THE ART OF  FART ING

36. [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]. [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]. [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]. [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]. L’ART DE PETER, Essai
Theori-Physique et Methodique, A l’usage des Personnes constipées, des Personnages graves &
austeres, des Dames mélancoliques, & de touos deux qui sont esclaves duprejugé. Suivi de l’Histoire
de Pet-en-l’Air & de la Reine des Amazones, ou l’on trouve l’origine des Vuidangeurs. En Westphalie:
Chez Florent-Q, rue Pet-en-Guele, au Soufflet. 1776. £ £ £ £ 750750750750

12mo, pp. xi, [i], 136; with engraved frontispiece; uncut and tied as issued in the original publisher’s wraps,
unusually clean and fresh.

Scarce printing of this humorous pseudo-medical essay on the
‘Art of Farting’, including many amusing anecdotes (such as
the case of the woman who died after not having farted for
twelve years), as well as a particularly striking frontispiece.

Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas Hurtaut (1719-1791) was allegedly the
son of a horse trader, and his upwardly mobile aspirations led
him to the Ecole Militaire in Paris, where he taught Latin. The
Ecole opened in 1750, so he must have composed this work
while he was teaching young soldiers-to-be, and they would
no doubt have derived some juvenile enjoyment from the
knowledge of their teacher’s interests. One gentleman was
said to have been so accomplished in l’Art de Peter, that he
could produce the tune of the French national anthem, La
Marseillaise, from the designated arpeture, an achievement
that smacks of art.

In 1775, Hurtaut published a very useful book, Dictionnaire
des mots homonymes de la langue française. One of the
earliest treatises published on the subject was Hippocratis
medicorum omnium principis, de Flatibus Liber, ab Adriano
Alemano Sorceensi apud Parisios doctore Medico,
commentariis illustratus, published in 1557. The present work
first published in Westphalia in 1751 (pp. 108), and oft
reprinted thereafter.

OCLC records four copies of this issue in North America, at
UCLA, Boston, Johns Hopkins and Dartmouth College.



ILLUMINATING LADY

37. KEELE, Ellen Agatha, KEELE, Ellen Agatha, KEELE, Ellen Agatha, KEELE, Ellen Agatha, artistartistartistartist & John KEBLE.  & John KEBLE.  & John KEBLE.  & John KEBLE. MORNING HYMN. [n.p., South Stoneham,
Hampshire?], [c. 1860]. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

4to, [28 x 22 cm], six hand coloured anastactic plates on thick card, some signed ‘Designed of Ellen A. Keele’ and
numbered in pencil. contemporary green cloth, upper cover lettered in gilt, old stain on upper cover, gilt edges.

A wonderfully vivid series of hand coloured plates, mainly of religious text, in the style of Owen Jones, Henry
Noel Humphreys and their contemporaries.

Ellen Keele was probably self taught from such works as David Laurent de Lara’s Elementary instruction in the
Art of Illumination, and Missal Painting on Vellum, 1850, whilst her materials, or at least the mill board, we
know from another group of her plates was purchased from Alexander Shapcott at 54 Rathbone Place,
London. For her work Ellen principally takes her cue from such biblical and meditative texts that afforded each
illumination with a neat border of medieval and renaissance styles. These are then interspersed with vignettes
of such subjects as an English church and landscape together with more conventional imagery. Hear she too
the 16 stanza version of Keble’s Morning Hymn first published in the Christian Year, in 1827.

Unfortunately we know next to nothing of our artist, and have only found a fleeting glimpse of her life. She
was born at Carisbrooke on the Isle of Wight on 16th February 1836, the daughter of Henry William ‘Keile’ a
staff-surgeon to the Royal Navy and Caroline Louisa. Her family were based first on the Isle of Wight, where
Ellen, together with her elder brother and three elder sisters, spent their early years. Sometime in the 1840’s
the family decided to change the spelling of their name from Keile to Keele before moving to Highfield in
South Stoneham near Southampton during the 1850s. Ellen continued to live with her father and her sister
Isabella and when her father died in 1875 at the age of 85 it would appear that Ellen devoted the remainder of
her life to raising funds at bazaars for St Denys Church and doing charitable work. Their is a long and
uninformative report for the Hampshire Advertiser when her funeral took place in which she is described as ‘a
lady, who did a great deal of good work’ and of the ‘Mother’s Union in which the late Miss Keele took great
interest.’ More importantly for the newspapers is that Ellen ‘was interred in ‘two coffins …the outer one
being of polished oak, with brass furniture, and a cross on the lid bore the inscription Ellen Agatha Keele,
Born Feb. 16th. 1839 ; Died April 27th. 1892.’

We have seen another version of these plates which are illuminated with a different use of colour decoration and
think that they were finished at different times and then gifted to friends or relations. There may even have been
an intention to have the plates published in a more commercial form but if this was a hope, it was not fulfilled.



SOCIETY  FORMED BY  THE  KEELMEN OF TYNE  AND WEAR

38. [KEELMEN’S HOSPITAL SOCIETY]. [KEELMEN’S HOSPITAL SOCIETY]. [KEELMEN’S HOSPITAL SOCIETY]. [KEELMEN’S HOSPITAL SOCIETY]. ARTICLES OF THE KEELMEN’S HOSPITAL SOCIETY;
with rules and regulations for the hospital. To which are added, an account of the Hospital and
Society, from their Beginning to the present Time: And an address to Young Keelmen. Newcastle:
Printed by Tho. Angus, Trinity-Corner, St. Nicholas’ Church-yard. 1781. £ £ £ £ 1,5001,5001,5001,500

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 31, [1] contents; with engraved frontispiece; apart from some minor foxing in
places, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the publisher’s blue wraps, spine and extremities
chipped, and wrappers lightly dust-soiled, but still a very good copy.

Rare, apparently unrecorded, first edition of this fascinating account of the Keelmen’s Hospital Society, their
articles, and an account, rules and regulations of the hospital, together with ‘an address to young keelmen’.
The Keelmen of Tyne and Wear - a group of men who worked on the keels, large boats that carried the coal
from the banks of both rivers to the waiting collier ships - had formed a charitable foundation to house sick
and aged keelmen and their widows and families in 1699.

‘Sometime before the year 1700, the Keelmen, by allowing one penny to be deducted weekly from their
wages for every tide they had gone during the week. This deduction was made at the several pay-offices, and
was for some time under the direction of the Fitters, and certain Gentlemen, who took the trouble of being
Trustees for the Keelmen’s Fund. The fund immediately accumulated, and was by all appearance like to be
permanent. It was therefore determined to build an Hospital for the reception of superannuated Keelmen;
and for this purpose the Corporation of Newcastle granted them a lease for ninety-nine years for a piece of
ground in the Garth-heads for erecting the Hospital’ (pp. 22-23).

The eight articles of the Society are set out: ‘Of Admission’, ‘Of Stated Meeting-days’, ‘Of the Chusing,
Authority, and Office of Stewards and Committee-men’, ‘Of Stated Benefits to Members in Life, or at Death,
to themselves, wives, and widows’ ‘Of Exclusion’, ‘Of the Secretary and Beadles’ together with lengthy details
‘Of fines’, from Six Shilling’s and eight-pence for ‘Laying violent hands upon the society box, cash, or books or
embezzling or destroying the Society’s effects’ to ‘Two-penny fines’ for ‘not paying six-weeks dues in the time
mentioned in the articles’. These are followed by an informative history of the hospital and society, before
concluding with ‘an address to young keelmen’ stating the importance of joining the Society for the benefit of
themselves and their families, with a stark warning of ‘the deplorable situation of the aged and starving
Keelmen who have neglected the present means here recommended, of joining in their youth’ (p. 30).

The present work bears testament to the close-knit and colourful community formed by the keelmen on the
Tyne and Wear rivers until their eventual demise late in the nineteenth century.

Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.



SEEK ING FORTUNE ,  NOT FAME

39. KING, Mary Ada. KING, Mary Ada. KING, Mary Ada. KING, Mary Ada. POEMS. London: Hatchard and Sons,
Piccadilly. 1850.                                                         £ £ £ £ 175175175175

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, [9]-144; some minor marks to a few
leaves - maybe from flower pressing; original panelled blue cloth
decorated in gilt, gilt edges, somewhat dulled and shaken.

The preface states that the author was forced to publish these
juvenile works not for any fame but because her family had ‘just
suffered an irreparable affliction in the death of their beloved
father.’ Mary had just turned seventeen and dedicates her work to
the queen, with no less than six pages of subscribers. The work is
themed around mythological tales, grief, good-byes and laments
however this is leavened by a few on ‘bright hop’ and happiness.
Clearly the selection strongly points to some suffering from the
loss of her father and the obvious distress, both emotional and
financial that the family was then under.

Mary was born in 1833 at Marylebone, London and at the time of
publication was living at Farley Park in Somerset, in what capacity
we do not know or indeed her fathers position in life. With her
now widowed mother, Mary Ada and her sister Sarah Emma set
up a Ladies boarding School at Southam in Warwickshire which

appears to have catered for children from the West
Indies. This venture unfortunately bankrupted them in
1862, although from this wreckage the sisters were able
to open another boarding school for young ladies on
Lenbury Road in Eastbourne by the early 1870’s. What
became of Mary Ada and her sister we have been unable
to discover.

OCLC records one copy in North America, at Alberta,
and four in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and the
Bodleian.

W I TH  MOVABLE  DIAGRAMS

40. KNOX, Robert. KNOX, Robert. KNOX, Robert. KNOX, Robert. MAN: HIS STRUCTURE AND PHYSIOLOGY; Popularly explained and
demonstrated… With eight moveable dissected coloured plates, and five woodcuts. London: H.
Bailliere, Publisher … 1857. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv] advertisements, lxiii, [i] blank, 172; with eight coloured plates on six sheets,
including five plates with a total of 13 moveable parts, and five textual engravings; plates lightly browned, with
some slight wear to edges of plates; some minor dust-soiling in places, otherwise clean throughout; in the
original tan publisher’s cloth, spine and upper cover lettered in gilt within brown ornamental border, slight
wear to head of spine, boards rather sunned, but overall still a good copy.

First edition of this attractively illustrated and popular introduction to anatomy and physiology, by the noted
although notorious Edinburgh anatomist Robert Knox. Knox believed that a knowledge of human structure
and physiology was vital, thus forming the basis for a better understanding of the structure and nature of all
living bodies. He therefore hoped that this elementary yet detailed introduction would encourage the reader
to pursue further study in not only human anatomy, but also in the field of zoology.

One of the best and most enthusiastic teachers of anatomy during the nineteenth century, Knox’s emphasis upon
practical dissection led to his indiscreet and notorious association with the Edinburgh ‘resurrectionists’ Burke and
Hare. When their crimes came to light he was inevitably implicated, and he was savagely attacked in the literature
of the day, and his effigy was burnt by the populace. Although exonerated by Burke, an influential committee of
his peers, whilst clearing him of any direct knowledge of the crimes,  did nevertheless accuse him of acting



incautiously and of failing to ensure that his assistants properly vetted their suppliers, and thus the episode was to
haunt and tarnish the rest of his career. After a series of academic disappointments, he turned his attention to
ethnology and anthropology, and as the present work suggests, was to find some success in these fields, lecturing
and writing upon the subject. He ended his career as a pathologist at the Brompton Cancer Hospital in London.
Despite his notoriety, he was the author of several works, including an important ethnological treatise, The Races
of Men of 1850 (GM 161) and his noted Manual of Artistic Anatomy of 1852 (GM 415).

OCLC: 1068898.

SATIR I S ING PARIS IAN PHYS IC IANS

41. [LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de]. [LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de]. [LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de]. [LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de]. LE MACHIAVELISME DE
LA MEDECINE, ou le Chemin de la Fortune ouvert aux Medecins.
Ouvrage reduit en forme de Conseils, par le Docteur Fun-Ho-
Ham, & traduit sur l’Original Chinois, par Ale’the’ius
De’me’trius… A Berlin, 1753.                                           £ £ £ £ 650650650650

FIRST EDITION THUS.FIRST EDITION THUS.FIRST EDITION THUS.FIRST EDITION THUS. 12mo, pp. xxviii, 64; edge of title with old
repair, lightly and evenly browned throughout (due to paper stock),
verso of title with contemporary neat inscription in ink; bound in
nineteenth century vellum backed mottled boards, a very good copy.

Very rare edition, and the first under this exact title, of this polemic by
the great materialist philosopher and physician Julien Offray de la
Mettrie.

First published in 1746 as Politique de medecine du Machiavel, the work
masquerades as a French translation of an ancient Chinese medical text,
and appeared under three different titles between 1746 and 1753; while
the 1748 Ouvrage de Pénélope ou le Machiavel en médecine contained
an extra initial section, the present edition follows the first edition. The
book satirises la Mettrie’s fellow Parisian physicians, and despite its
clandestine publication caused sufficient resentment to render his
position in Paris untenable - the Parisian medical faculty had the initial
edition burned, and la Mettrie expelled.



‘La Mettrie meant to indict medical practice in Paris. He claimed that the doctors were self-seeking social
climbers whose medical practice was based on ignorance. In essence, their medical practice catered to the
whims of the wealthy and was dictated by popular trends. Because they scorned practical experience and
anatomy, their practice of medicine could have no legitimate foundation. But while the failings of individual
physicians, so ably ridiculed in these early works, were indeed reprehensible, the dealings of the corporate
body of the physicians, the Faculty of Medicine, cried out even more stridently for exposure and reform. The
Faculty should be ridiculed because, according to La Mettrie, it perpetuated the low standards of medical
practice in France’ (Wellman).

Not in OCLC or Stoddard (but see no. 21); see Wellman, Kathleen: La Mettrie, Medicine, Philosophy and
Enlightenment Duke University Press, 1992, pp. 43-48.

W I SDOM AND ARTS  IN  BERWICK

42. [LADY & GENTLEMAN’S POCKET GUIDE].[LADY & GENTLEMAN’S POCKET GUIDE].[LADY & GENTLEMAN’S POCKET GUIDE].[LADY & GENTLEMAN’S POCKET GUIDE].
THE SCHOOL OF WISDOM AND ARTS; being a
complete repository of what is most curious in art and
nature .... Berwick : Printed for William Phorson, 1783.

                                                                £ £ £ £ 550550550550

FIRST BERWICK EDITION.FIRST BERWICK EDITION.FIRST BERWICK EDITION.FIRST BERWICK EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-339, [1] blank, viii
contents; a little browned in places, but generally clean
throughout; in recent half sheep over marbled boards, spine
with red morocco label lettered in gilt.

Scarce Berwick printing of this appealing lady and gentleman’s
pocket guide on subjects such as the human body,
astronomy, oratory, morality, nations, animals, painting gilding
to name but a few. As far as we are aware the work was first
published in Gainsborough in 1776.

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Brown,
Library of Congress and Winterthur Museum.

A PUBL I SHER ’S  RECORD OF THE IR  STOCK IN  TRADE

43. LAURIE, R. H., LAURIE, R. H., LAURIE, R. H., LAURIE, R. H., publisherpublisherpublisherpublisher. . . . CATALOGUE OF PERSPECTIVE VIEWS, coloured for the shew
glass, or diagonal mirror. two shillings Each. Published by R.H. Laurie, 53, Fleet Street, London. 1824
Imprint: London T. Wood Printer, New Church Court Strand 1824. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

Drop-head title, pp. 8 printed in double columns; two leaves of manuscript notes inserted; modern blue cloth.

A rare catalogue, and this example evidently used by Robert H. Laurie and his successors as a record of their
stock in trade. Each of the items are marked with ticks and stars denoting prints that were still available 50
years later, some copies and indeed ‘no copies’ were still left in stock as of June, 1879.

The work is ordered in groups of subjects each item with a number for which orders could be correctly filed.
English views numbered 174 with some subdivided further for Stowe, Kew and Burlington’s house at
Richmond. Views for Kew and Stowe house had by 1879 completely sold out with other once popular
subjects as ‘Fire-Works in the Green Park, 1749’ also no longer available. Foreign Views totalled another 166
subjects many again subdivided or sold in sets only. A few later prints were added in manuscript, including the
Thames Tunnel and London Bridge, 1831 and also two lists of ‘drolls’, they had in stock.



Some of this stock would have had Robert Sayer’s imprint before Laurie and Whittle took over the business
in 1794. ‘From 1812 until his death in 1818, Whittle traded with Laurie’s son, Richard Holmes Laurie, as
Whittle & Laurie. From 1818 the firm was known as R. H. Laurie, even after Laurie’s death in 1858. After R.
H. Laurie’s death the business was acquired from his daughters by his principal engraver Alexander George
Findlay, FRGS (1812-75); it was continued by his nephews Daniel and William Kettle. In 1895 the firm moved
from 53 Fleet Street to 35 Minories and in 1898 to 41 Great Eastern Street, and in 1904 merged with James
Imray & Son and Norie & Wilson to become Imray, Laurie, Norie & Wilson at 156 Minories. Much of the
stock was sold at Puttick & Simpson 18 May 1920’ (British Museum).

We have been able to trace only one other copy at Corporation of London Libraries - Guildhall.

A GOOD EXAMPLE  OF  EARLY  N INETEENTH CENTURY FEMALE  B IOGRAPHY

44. [LAVATER, Anna]. GESSNER, Georg. [LAVATER, Anna]. GESSNER, Georg. [LAVATER, Anna]. GESSNER, Georg. [LAVATER, Anna]. GESSNER, Georg. WAHRE ZÜGE AUS DEM BILDE EINER STILLEN IM
LANDE. Zusammengetragen und herausgegeben von Georg Gessner. Winterthur, In der
Steinerischen Buchhandlung, 1817. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 150; with added engraved title page with portrait of Anna Lavater by H. Lips;
minor light sporadic foxing, otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary mottled boards, spine sunned, but
still a very appealing copy.

First edition of this uncommon early biography of Anna Lavater-Schinz, by her son-in-law Johann Georg Gessner.

Anna Schinz (1742-1815) was the daughter of a Zurich merchant, and married Johann Kaspar Lavater in 1766.
Of their eight children, only three survived into adulthood, one of whom, also named Anna, married the
author of this work, the theologian Georg Gessner (1765-1843). Gessner collects together character sketches
and anecdotes from his mother-in-law’s life, and, while the overall effect is that of romanticising the life of a
devoted clerical wife, the work nonetheless gives a useful insight into that life, as well as being a good example
of early nineteenth century female biography.



Gessner married Lavater’s daughter in 1795, and was one of the founders, in 1812, of the Zurich Bible Society.
A second edition of the present work appeared in 1836.

OCLC records two copies in North America, at UC Berkeley and Harvard; Barth, H. Bibliographie der
Schweizer Geschichte,14015; Goedeke, K. Grundriss zur Geschichte der deutschen Dichtung aus den Quellen
(3rd ed.), V, p. 451.

RARE  GUIDE  TO LAW FOR THE  HUNGARIAN LAYMAN

45. [LAW]. VOJDISEK, Joseph. [LAW]. VOJDISEK, Joseph. [LAW]. VOJDISEK, Joseph. [LAW]. VOJDISEK, Joseph. DER UNGARISCHE HAUSADVOCAT. Ein theoretisch-practisches
Handbuch fur Abfassung verschiedener im bütgerlichen Leben vorkommender Geschäftsaufsätze.
Pesth, Verlag von. C. A. Hartleben, 1831. £ £ £ £ 250250250250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 207, [1] errata; occasional tables in the text; foxing and spotting throughout,
but seldom heavy; with contemporary library stamp on title-page; partly unopened in the original printed
wrappers; some wear and dust-soiling.

First edition of this rare guide to law for the Hungarian layman, by the Budapest lawyer, author, and translator
Joseph Vojdisek (1797-1888).

Vojdisek’s aim is essentially the same as that of the author of the English classic Every Man his own Lawyer: to
enable private individuals, without legal training, to be able to conduct themselves in legal dealings without
recourse to professional advice. To that end, he concentrates on the sorts of law that are of use to a
householder and small businessman: leases, deposits, financial transactions, building regulations, deeds of gift,
invoices and receipts, wills, testimonies, and marriage contracts.

Joseph Vojdisek (or Vajdafy József) was the author of works on French language and taxation, and the
translator of books on credit and horse breeding, as well as of the works of Virgil, Horace, and Sallust. The
present work also appeared in a Hungarian version in the same year (A magyar házi ügyvéd).

Not in OCLC.



HER  F INAL  WORK

46. LEE, Sarah Wallis Bowdich. LEE, Sarah Wallis Bowdich. LEE, Sarah Wallis Bowdich. LEE, Sarah Wallis Bowdich. TREES, PLANTS, AND FLOWERS: Their Beauties, Uses, and
Influences… London: Grant and Griffith. 1854. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 464; with seven hand coloured engraved plates by James Andrews; some minor
foxing in places, otherwise clean throughout; bound in the original green publisher’s cloth, spine and upper
board lettered and tooled in gilt, spine lightly sunned and with rubbing to extremities, cloth lightly dust-soiled,
but still a very good copy.

First edition of this in depth and beautifully illustrated study of Trees, Plants, and Flowers: Their Beauties, Uses
and Influences, Sarah Lee’s final work.

‘A book on Botany which might be read like any other was demanded; but reflection soon showed that this
was impracticable… An endeavour, therefore, has been here made to give an idea of the size, the beauty, the
uses, and the influence of vegetation in general’ (p. iii).

Sarah Lee (1791–1856) was a British populariser, amateur geologist, author and artist, born Sarah Wallis in
1791 in Colchester. In 1813, she married the naturalist Thomas Edward Bowdich and accompanied him on
field trips to Africa in 1814, 1815, and 1823. It was during their final trip to Africa that her husband died on
the Gambia River on the 10th January 1824. Left with three children, she struggled to support her family as an
author. Early in her widowhood, Mrs Bowdich often visited Baron Cuvier in Paris, where he treated her
almost like a daughter. In 1826, she married Robert Lee and in subsequent years published under the name
Mrs. Robert Lee. A popularizer of natural science, Sarah Lee wrote Taxidermy (1820), Excursions in Madeira
and Porto Sant (1825), Memoirs of Baron Cuvier (1833), and Adventures in Australia (1851). She also wrote
and illustrated The Fresh-water Fishes of Great Britain (1828).

OCLC: 6011980.

SAFE  HOUSE  FOR ENGLISH  LADIES  AND CHILDREN IN  PARIS  DEEMED SAFE

47. [LEIGH, Ada]. [LEIGH, Ada]. [LEIGH, Ada]. [LEIGH, Ada]. TO THE DIRECTORS OF THE MISSION HOME FOR ENGLISH WOMEN IN
PARIS. [Drop head title, with ‘Private and Confidential - not for Circulation’ at head]. Sumner Place,
South Kensington, 14th Sept., 1880. £ £ £ £ 150150150150

Folio, pp. 12; evidence of having once been folded, and a few other minor marks, otherwise a good copy,
disbound, as issued.



Issued in order to counter erroneous and negative publicity on how Ada Leigh Home in Paris was conducted.

There had been coruscating complaints about its
management and the report is the result of an
investigation by ‘Ed. Hutchinson of Sumner Place, South
Kensington’. He exonerated Miss Leigh from any
impropriety and in the course of his report gives an
interesting survey of the work of the Home, which
provided shelter in Paris for women and children with
links to Britain. Hutchinson was a lay secretary to the
Church Missionary Society and writer on such topics as
the African slave trade.

Ada Leigh was a remarkable woman - conservative,
devout, young and unmarried, she fought against the
prejudices of her time, class and family to help women
who had nowhere else to turn. She raised vast sums of
money to offer lost girls a home and a future during the
Belle Époque and managed the enterprise herself. The
Association of the Mission Homes for English and
American Women in Paris, later known (from 1924) as
the British and American Ada Leigh Homes and Hostels
in Paris, were set up by Leigh in 1876. The first hostel
was at 77 Avenue Wagram, Paris, with others later being
provided at Bineau Avenue and Washington House, Rue
de Milan. The Association also built an Anglican church
called Christ Church at Neuilly-sur-Seine, and actively
promoted Anglicanism. During the German occupation of Paris, Ada Leigh Homes was forced to cease
operations and the Chaplain fled to Britain and the hostels were all closed. After the war, activities were
resumed, though on a much smaller scale.

WR ITER  & FOUNDER OF  A  CONVALESCENT HOME FOR POOR WOMEN ,  GIRLS  & CHILDREN

48. [LEVETT, Frances Mary]. [LEVETT, Frances Mary]. [LEVETT, Frances Mary]. [LEVETT, Frances Mary]. AMY’S TRIALS; or, A
Character Misunderstood. By the Author of “Alice Grey.”
London: Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge. [1856].
                                                                                   £ £ £ £ 175175175175

SSSSECOND EDITIONECOND EDITIONECOND EDITIONECOND EDITION.... 12mo, pp. vii, [i], 232, [4] adverts; 14 wood-
engraved headpieces to each chapter. in the original publisher’s royal
blue cloth on bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt, some minor
rubbing, otherwise a very good copy.

Frances Levett wrote a number of works of a similar type with her
earliest acknowledged as Gentle influence; or, The cousin’s visit
(1852), however all her other works are unacknowledged with only
the appellation ‘by the author of’ to guide us. By following this trail
we can now ascribe to her a body of work hitherto unknown
including Alice Forester, or, the Old Nurse (1852); Annie and Willie;
or the History of a field (1853); Life’s Path (1854); Alice Gray, or,
The ministrations of a child (1855); Coming Again. A tract on Advent
Sunday (1857); Dreams Realised; or, the Crippled Brother (1862);
and probably a few others including Amy’s Trial.

The work begins with Amy Farquhar, twelve and orphaned and living
with her aunt and uncle Elphinstone and their naughty daughter
Flora. Amy is really a good girl but misunderstood and is sent away
to the Rev. Leigh his family to be put on the right coarse. Here we
have her learning how to follow the right path, do good works from
example, teaching in the Sunday school her unrequited love for the



Rev. Leigh’s son Herbert who alas goes to Calcutta as a missionary and marries another. Amy settles down to
doing yet good works and remains a spinster. When the Herbert returns worn out by work, a widower with
a son, Amy is on hand to help him and her now elderly aunt and uncle. one has to admit that there is a lot of
stock expectation in this story, however well healed middle class life is revealed in unexpected ways - the
danger of leaving circulating library books on the table, that flora had been forbidden to read; descriptions of
Sunday School classes; death of the saintly Lucy and the worry of loosing ones flock to the Methodists!

Frances (1819-1882) was the daughter of the Rev. Richard Levett (1772-1843), of Milford Hall, in Staffordshire.
Through his grandfather Sir Richard Levett (d. 1711) Lord Mayor of London, one of the first directors of the
Bank of England, an adventurer with the London East India Company, the family were now both rich and on the
evangelical wing of the Church of England. With her widowed mother Frances settled in Rugeley by Litchfield in
Staffordshire and concerned herself with church work, charity, art and horticulture. Her writing career appears
to have lasted about 10 or so years after which she set about founding a convalescent home for poor women,
girls and children which she was want to visit daily until her death. She was also active during the Lancashire
Cotton Famine years and concerned with London East End poverty.

A number of her books may have been financially supported by her for in this example the illustrations that
head up each chapter are of an unusually high quality, as indeed the use of bevelled cloth boards. First
published in 1856 and printed by Clowes this second edition uses the same illustrations and almost set in type
facsimile by Spottiswoode.

OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge, and the Bodleian, with one further copy
recorded at Trinity College, Dublin.

49. LOCKE, John. LOCKE, John. LOCKE, John. LOCKE, John. AN ABRIDGMENT OF MR. LOCKE’S ESSAY
CONCERNING HUMANE UNDERSTANDING. London: Printed
fro A. Churchill, and sold by W. Taylor at his Ship and Black Swan
in Pater-noster-Row, 1721.                                                  £ £ £ £ 300300300300

TTTTHIRD HIRD HIRD HIRD EEEEDITIONDITIONDITIONDITION, , , , CORRECTEDCORRECTEDCORRECTEDCORRECTED.... 12mo, pp. [8], 371, [5] ‘Contents’;
contemporary panelled calf, spine chipped at head. with and early
inscription ‘Joseph Beck’ on front free endpaper; more intersting that of
‘Mary Were, 1799’ on front free endpaper; also a modern book-label of
John Stephens.

An uncommon early edition of this abridgement blessed by Locke.

‘This is not only an abridgement of Locke’s great work, omitting Book I,
[Locke’s refutation of common opinion on the subject] but also a
recasting in scholastic form for the use of university students. Though, of
necessity, it lacks the fluency of the original, this abridgement enjoyed a
considerable popularity and received Locke’s approval’ (Pforzheimer
602). Wynne’s abridgement was responsible for ‘making its way into the
stronghold of political and clerical conservatism, the Oxford University,
and for some time it obtained a footing there. By Wynne’s abridgement
the Essay was popularized to such an extent that a meeting was
summoned of the heads of the colleges where the tutors were instructed
to thwart the study of Locke’s treatise at the university: but no formal
prohibition of it was issued’ (Christopherson, A Bibliographical
Introduction to the Study of John Locke, 1930, pp. 28-29).

This attractively produced edition includes sections on ideas and their origins, perception, retention,
discernment, modes of thinking, and cause and effect, with all of Book III devoted to language.



The early ownership’s of John Beck and Mary Were both appear to have lived at or near Somerset and
connected to the wool trade in Wellington.

Yolton 116; OCLC records five copies in North America, at Arizona, American Philosophical Society library,
Florida Atlantic University, San Francisco, and York University in Ontario.

‘L IGHT ,  ELEGANT ,  AND ENTERTAIN ING ’

50. LUTTRELL, Hope. LUTTRELL, Hope. LUTTRELL, Hope. LUTTRELL, Hope. PRINCE HASSAN’S CARPET. London: T. Cautley Newby, Publisher, 30,
Welbeck Street, Cavendish Square, 1864. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 192; apart from a few minor
marks in places, a clean copy throughout; uncut and partially
unopened in the original brown blind stamped publisher’s cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, small tear at head of spine, otherwise apart
from some light soiling to cloth, a very good copy, with the
initials ‘H.L. 1872’ - perhaps authorial? - on front free endpaper.

Rare first edition of this unusual novel, in which a supposed flying
carpet takes the narrator on a journey from the Mediterranean
to the North Sea, during which she describes the countryside
and relates several fantastic and legendary stories, including one
about the Shetland women knitter’s.

‘In transcribing these passages, the flowery lightness of the style
awakens a suspicion that Hope Luttrell is neither artist nor
yachtsman, but simply a lady traveller, with a note-book in her
hand; and as we read on, this impression deepens. The classic land,
with all its Homeric associations, awakens neither manly
reflectiveness nor scholarly enthusiasm. The writer skims the
surface of things and places, like a swallow on the wing; and the
sketches are in outline only. The second part, which takes us to
the northern isles, would have been much more interesting if,
instead of quoting so largely from written history, the author had
trusted to personal impressions. The seal legends are exceedingly
interesting and well told. The writer speaks touchingly of the
Shetlanders, and of the ill-paid industry of the women, whose
exquisite knitting might, with a little trouble and un organized plan
amongst a few influential ladies, be rendered a source of real wealth. At Aries the pictorial appearance of the
amphitheatre, with the remains of its white marble walls and twin Corinthian columns, arouses the admiration of
the author, who, passing on, just glances at Nismes, and the “exquisite little Maison Carrie”; but without offering
a description of the antique city, or of the temple dedicated to the sons of Agrippa—Caius and Lucius—about
the year of Rome 754. San Sebastian is reached and dismissed without description of any sort; but the beauty of
the Bay of Palermo obliges the writer to be a little less brief, and, consequently, we have some pretty sketches of
the city and its surroundings; but even these are pieced out with a tale to make the requisite number of pages,
and we rise from the perusal of the volume unsatisfied, having had a taste of good things, which it is evident the
author might have made better, or, at all events, have served up in proper quantity. To those, however, who
read simply to be amused, “Prince Hassan’s Carpet” will be found a very agreeable volume, light, elegant, and
entertaining’ (The Ladie’s Companion and Monthly Magazine, vol. XXVIII, Second Series, London, 1865).

OCLC records four copies, all in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and the Bodleian.

‘L IBERAL  WRITERS  SCARCE  EVER  RECE IVE  RECOGNIT ION OR REWARD

AT THE  HANDS OF  A  L IBERAL  ADMINISTRAT ION ’

51. MACKAY, Charles. MACKAY, Charles. MACKAY, Charles. MACKAY, Charles. FIVE AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, Signed ‘Charles Mackay’, on recent articles,
publications on America, etc. to the amateur poet John C. Baron of Witton, Blackburn. Fern Dell,
Dorking 1879 & 1883. £ £ £ £ 250250250250

Five letters of varying lengths, each with original envelope.



A fine group of letters by Charles Mackay (1812-
1889), the Scottish poet, journalist, author,
anthologist, novelist, and songwriter, remembered
mainly for his book Extraordinary Popular Delusions
and the Madness of Crowds (1841).

1883 appears to have been a bit of a black year for
Mackay as in the letter dated April 26 1883 Mackay
reflects that ‘liberal writers scarce ever receive
recognition or reward at the hands of a liberal
administration & I do not think I am like to be an
exception to the (ungrateful) rule of the past.’ In the
letter of Oct 1st Mackay again reflects on the poor
lot of his trade ‘I have lain on the bed of suffering,
expecting each day to be my last - as looking death
in the face … Mr Gladstone has not responded
favourably to the appeal in my behalf [for] my last
years (or days) from the pressure of the severest
declining distress.’ One feels he protested too much
as he was to live another six years and left an estate
valued at £2718 6s. 9d according to the ODNB.

W I TH  FRONTISP IECE  BY  NOEL  HUMPHREYS

52. MALING, E. A. MALING, E. A. MALING, E. A. MALING, E. A. THE INDOOR GARDENER. By Miss Maling, author of ‘Indoor Plants.’ London:
Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts, & Green. 1863. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xix, [i], 274, [2] blank, 32 advertisements; with handcoloured lithographed
frontispiece by Noel Humphreys; lightly foxed in places, otherwise clean throughout; in the original blind
stamped green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, some splitting to hinges (but binding holding firm), cloth
lightly sunned, but overall a very good copy.

Uncommon first edition of this charming ‘very simple but comprehensive guide to Room and Greenhouse
Plant-growing’ for the Victorian middle-class housewife.



The work is set out over twenty three chapters, over half of which are dedicated to individual monthly guides
as to the best plants to grow throughout the year. The second half provides information on seeds, cuttings,
soil, potting, pruning, watering, remedies for blight, and wintering plants, before concluding with final sections
on plant cases, window boxes, flower stands and hanging baskets. It is interesting to note that the frontispiece
is supplied by Henry Noel Humphreys, ‘drawn in April [1863] from plants that were then in bloom at Mr.
Veitch’s nursery, in King’s Road, Chelsea’. Indeed, the author concludes her preface with the description
which Noel Humphrey’s had sent to her.

We have been unable to find much further information on Miss Maling, apart from her other related works,
Flowers and foliage for in-door plant cases (1861); In-door plants and how to grow them for the drawing-
room (1861); Song birds, and how to keep them (1862 - also issued in the same year as Birds and Flowers)
and Flowers for Ornament and Decoration, and how to arrange them (1862).

OCLC records four copies in North America, at the Smithsonian, Columbia, Toronto, and Massachusetts
Horticultural Society.

POEMS FROM WATERFORD

53. MANDEVILLE, Edward. MANDEVILLE, Edward. MANDEVILLE, Edward. MANDEVILLE, Edward. MISCELLANEOUS POEMS, by Edw. M. Mandeville, Esq. Waterford:
Printed by John Veacock, Bookseller, on the Quay. 1798. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xix, [i] blank, 196; title lightly dust-soiled, otherwise clean throughout; in the
remains of the original paper backed publisher’s boards, head and tail with significant loss, original printed
spine label intact but with minor chipping and soiling, overall still a good copy, fresh internally.

Scarce first edition of this selection of Miscellaneous Poems,
printed at Waterford in southern Ireland.

‘As I have written merely as the subjects occurred, should
ingenuity discover any religions, or political opinions, I disclaim
them, as far above my reach, and foreign from my intentions. In
speculation I am no casuist; in religion I am not a bigot; and in
politics I am not even a novice’, so writes the author in his
preface (p. vi).

Some 43 poems are included, notable amongst which are
‘Petition of the poor of Tramore, to the Magistrates of the
Neighbourhood’, ‘Anarchic Reform; or Freedom in France’,
‘Sterne’s Captive’ and ‘Village Shop; or Rural Simplicity’, as well as
one on ‘The Hurling’ (p. 52), one of Ireland’s native Gaelic games
and another with a Shakespearean theme ‘On Seeing Miss
Campion in the Character of Juliet’ (p. 74).

We have been unable to find much further information on our
author, who we believe to be the magistrate Edward Morgan
Mandeville (1756-1801). The only reference we have found to
him online is in James Ryan’s Commonplace book, “A Carrick
Mans Diary” 1787-1808: ‘Edward Morgan Mandeville Esquire died
on Thursday the 18th of June [1801] much lamented. He was a
just and upright MAGISTRATE, a man of good understanding and
better heart, a good father, good neighbour, and friend! Peace be
with his gentle Spirit!’ (see http://www.daltondatabank.org/
Commonplace_Book.pdf).

OCLC records four copies in North America, at Chicago, Princeton, Minnesota and Stanford.

NUWSS CAMPAIGN IN  THE  NORTH

54. [MARSHALL, Catherine]. [MARSHALL, Catherine]. [MARSHALL, Catherine]. [MARSHALL, Catherine]. ELECTION CAMPAIGN IN CUMBERLAND. Carlisle, Whitehaven,
and Cockermouth Divisions. [Issued by the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies] Printed
and Published by T. Bakewell, 54, Main-street, Keswick. [1909]. £ £ £ £ 185185185185



Original flyer, 34.2 x 21.5 cm, printed on recto only, with the original tear off slip included, but detached;
loose, as issued, and folded.

Rare flyer issued by the National Union of
Women’s Suffrage Societies for an election
campaign in Cumberland, arranged and printed by
Catherine Marshall.

Catherine Marshall (1880-1961) campaigned in
Cumberland for the Liberal cause at the general
election in January 1906 and in May 1908, with her
mother, formed at Keswick a branch of the
National Union of Women’s Suffrage Society. Her
‘initiative of setting up a stall to sell suffrage
literature was one that was soon emulated by other
NUWSS societies. She was full of energy in
campaigning across Westmorland and Cumberland,
organizing there a model campaign for the general
election in January 1910. She arranged the printing
of a leaflet. “Election Campaign in Cumberland”,
which set out the NUWSS’S objects and methods,
and very efficiently included a tear-off sheet
instructing the recipient to indicate their proposed
degree of involvement in the campaign, ranging
from a donation, through canvassing for signatures,
to supplying board and lodging for helpers. By
December 1909 Catherine Marshall had been
elected a member of the NUWSS committee set up
to reform its structure’ (Crawford, p. 382).

See Elizabeth Crawford, The Women’s Suffrage Movement, pp. 382-384.

EXTRACTS FROM JOHNSON ,  STERNE  AND HUME ,  WITH

BEWICK WOODCUTS

55. MELMOTH, Sidney. MELMOTH, Sidney. MELMOTH, Sidney. MELMOTH, Sidney. BEAUTIES OF BRITISH PROSE.
Selected by Sidney Melmoth. Huddersfield: Printed by Brook and
Lancashire, for B. Crosby and Co., 1805. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [xii], 13-360; with vignette on title and five
further head and tail pieces to prelims by Bewick; apart from some light
foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary calf, spine
tooled in gilt with green morocco label lettered in gilt, boards ruled in
gilt, joints cracked but holding firm, a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this delightful book compiled by Sidney Melmoth,
with a fine range of extracts from various authors including Johnson,
Franklin, Addison, Goldsmith, de Genlis, Zimmerman and Sterne. Extract’s
are taken from Johnson’s Rambler, including ‘Obidah and the Hermit’,
‘History of Abouzaid’ and ‘a Meditation on the Spring’, as well as Hume’s
‘Character of Alfred the Great, King of England’, from his great History, still
the standard work at the beginning of the nineteenth century.

The present work was published as a companion to Melmoth’s Beauties
of British Verse, which had been first published in 1801 with a second
edition following in 1803. Evidently this had persuaded Melmoth to
compile the present prose volume, which obviously met with equal
success, a second edition appearing in 1811, though this first edition is
quite rare.

OCLC records three copies in the UK, at York, the Bodleian and the BL, and one in North America, at Indiana.



THE AGE OF  ENLIGHTENMENT UNDER GLASS

56. [MEZZOTINTS UNDER GLASS]. LE CLARE, [MEZZOTINTS UNDER GLASS]. LE CLARE, [MEZZOTINTS UNDER GLASS]. LE CLARE, [MEZZOTINTS UNDER GLASS]. LE CLARE, artistartistartistartist and SIMON, John  and SIMON, John  and SIMON, John  and SIMON, John mezzotintermezzotintermezzotintermezzotinter. . . . THE
ARTS AND SCIENCES Architecture - Astronomy- Musick - Painting - Poetry - Sculpture. London :
Printed for John Bowles & Son. [circa 1755]. £ £ £ £ 4,2504,2504,2504,250

Complete set of six hand coloured mezzotints on glass [27 x 37 cm]; in the original? ebonized frames with
pattern gilt slips.

A rare, unusual and highly desirable set of glass Mezzotints on the theme of the Arts and Sciences, produced
during the ascendancy of the age of enlightenment.

There is frustratingly little information about this set of prints, there do not appear to be any similar sets
published in the middle years of the eighteenth century and John Bowles probably thought he could take the
risk in promoting such subjects to an increasingly aspirational middle class clientele. The term ‘Arts and
Sciences’ became also more popular and buyers of the prints also probably subscribed to one of the several
editions of Chambers Cyclopædia: or, An Universal Dictionary of Arts and Science, running through the press.

Architecture: The scene shows a couple looking on whilst an architect shows a client a prospective plan, to
their right are various drawing instruments and segments of columns, capitals etc. ready to be used; behind
the architect are two mason’s measuring a large block and in the background scaffolding; to the left is a large
sculptured fountain and at the back of the scene an open-work classical screen before which are two
sculptures.



Astronomy: Set in partial Roman ruins, the eight figures, including three women from left to right show a lady
holding a form of quadrant, a gentleman holding a telescope for a lady to view through; another gentleman
studying an armillary sphere with an eyeglass; at the back of the scene another two gentleman, one using a
telescope the other seated and studying a terrestrial globe; to their right a couple studying the scene the
gentleman in the attitude of mansplaining. Elements of classical architecture include a representation of the
Temple of Vespasian and Titus in the Roman Forum together with various other Italian elements; in the
foreground an array of instruments scattered about the feet of the ‘astronomers.’

Musick: A scene redolent of the Villa d’Este gardens with a flute player to the left playing to a couple seated
on the ground and holding a song-book; another couple seated on the ground, the man with a flute in one
hand and his arm around his partner; two ladies, one with a fan walking up to the scene.

Painting: Another Italianate garden with ruins and a large palace in the background before which a lawn edged
with a line of sculptures on pedestals; in the foreground are six figures in the centre a lady painting an oval
portrait on an easel of a young woman seated on a couch with a sleeping dog at her feet and another young
woman leaning over her shoulder. A gentleman in a long frock coat in the attitude of wonder; to his left a
couple looking on admiringly.

Poetry: Framed within ancient and modern classical buildings and sculpture including a roman arch the scene
shows six figures; to the left a gentleman in a red coat points to a portrait sculpture set in a pedestal whist a
poet, quill in hand, is inspired to write verse in his quarto; behind is a gentleman reading some verses to a
adoring lady and beside her another lady looks over to a gentleman on the far right with a dreamy gaze whilst
a poet in an equally dreamy gaze looks up from his book of verse.

Sculpture: A classical garden with a sculptor on a wooden platform finishing the drapery of a large sculptured
figure, below him a workman sharpening tools on a whetstone; to their right another sculptor roughing out a
large figure of a man and to their right a gentleman and lady looking on at the work; at the back of the scene
are various large sculptures and a classical screen topped by figures.

We know very little of the artists, the Anglo-French mezzotinter, John Simon (1675?–1751), was of Huguenot
decent and active until 1742 prints. He is chiefly remembered for his portraits although he is also known for
series of prints similar to these, including ‘Four Elements’, after Amiconi, and ‘Four Seasons’, after Rosalba. Le
Clare is altogether a mystery, although Simon produced a mezzotint after Le Clare’s portrait of Simon Fraser,
11th Lord Lovat sometime before he lost his head for treason. The imprint ‘John Bowles and Son’ is known to
have been used between 1752 and 1764 so the images may well have first appeared in the 1730s or 1740s -
the style of clothes are clearly of an earlier date than the 1750s - although we can find no record of them.
Each print is also the price of ‘1s 6d’ and indicate that they could be had separately as well as in sets.

The only mention of the prints in any reference work is to be found in H.G. Clarke’s The Story of Old English
Glass Pictures 1690-1910, 1928 ascribingthem to the artist and engraver but giving an entirely different
publisher of ‘H. Overton & R. Sayer.’, however as Bowles also issued prints together with them it would not
be surprising if they also appeared in each others catalogues and stock in trade.



 ‘THE  BOOK WILL  FURNISH  PLEASANT READING FOR THE  HOL IDAYS ’

57. [MILLER (née FRASER), Lydia Mackenzie Falconer]. ‘Mrs Harriett Myrtle’. [MILLER (née FRASER), Lydia Mackenzie Falconer]. ‘Mrs Harriett Myrtle’. [MILLER (née FRASER), Lydia Mackenzie Falconer]. ‘Mrs Harriett Myrtle’. [MILLER (née FRASER), Lydia Mackenzie Falconer]. ‘Mrs Harriett Myrtle’. NEW TALES
FROM FAËRY LAND. With Illustrations. London: Addey and Co., 21, Old Bond Street; (late Cundall
and Addey). 1852. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. v, [iii], 152, 8 advertisements; with four tinted wood-engraved plates (tipped in
according to the instructions at the foot of each plate); lightly foxed in places, but generally clean throughout;
in the original blue blind stamped publisher’s cloth, upper board and spine lettered and tooled in gilt, rather
sunned and with some surface wear, but still a pleasing copy.

Rare first edition of these four New tales from Faëry land, comprising ‘The Pearl Blessings’, ‘The Triumph of
Truth’, ‘The Brothers’ and ‘Christabel, or night wanderings with the fairies’, attributed to ‘Mrs Harriet Myrtal’
in the publisher’s catalogue at the end of the work.

‘While this new batch from Fairydom possesses no particular merits of any kind… the intention is good; and
as there is enough of the wonderful to keep curiosity alive and we are conscious everywhere of the presence
of a pure and cheerful spirit, we become more reconciled as we proceed; and, being desirous of encouraging
this sort of literature, we arrive at last at the amiable conclusion, that the book will furnish pleasant reading
for the holidays’ (Fraser’s Magazine, Vol. 45, 1852, pp. 145-6).

Lydia Miller (1812-1876), who wrote under the pseudonym of Mrs Harriet Myrtal, produced a group of
cleverly written children works between 1840-1870. In 1837 she married Hugh Miller (1802–1856), the
stonemason journalist and ‘when in 1840 Hugh became editor of The Witness in Edinburgh, Lydia at first
assisted him in the management of the paper, occasionally writing articles and reviews. While bringing up their
four surviving children, among them Harriet Miller Davidson, and keeping abreast of Hugh’s theological,
geological, political, and social theories, she wrote, under the pen-name Mrs Harriet Myrtle, about twenty
educational and moral, but often adventurous and light-hearted, stories for children. Her only adult novel,
Passages in the Life of an English Heiress, or, Recollections of Disruption Times in Scotland, was published
anonymously in 1847.’

OCLC records four copies in North America, at Toronto, Bryn Mawr, Southern Mississippi and UCLA, and
two in the UK, at Cambridge and the BL.



G I VEN BY  THE  ART IST  TO H IS  FR IENDS

58. [MINIATURE ENGRAVING]. FOWLER, William. [MINIATURE ENGRAVING]. FOWLER, William. [MINIATURE ENGRAVING]. FOWLER, William. [MINIATURE ENGRAVING]. FOWLER, William. SILHOUETTE PORTRAIT OF GEORGE III,
with verses. [London?] Wm. Fowler delt. & fecit. 1808. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

Circular engraving [55 mm. diam.] the central silhouette within an oval frame with hand coloured flowers and
foliage, shown tied beneath with ribbons; two circular concentric circles of script; in a contemporary circular
ebonized frame with gilt slip.

Unusual miniature silhouette portrait of George III, by the artist and antiquary William Fowler (1761-1832),
today chiefly remembered for his engravings on Roman mosaic pavements.

The story behind this work is recounted by Fowler’s grandson Canon J. T. Fowler of Hatfield Hall, Durham in
Notes & Queries 1872: ‘Among the unpublished engravings of the late William Fowler of Winterton is a
miniature silhouette of George III enclosed in a wreath of olive branches, roses, and palm branches, outside
which, in a circle, are the words “May he live longer than I have time to tell his years, ever belov’d and loving
may his rule be, and when old Time shall lead him to his end, Goodness and he fill up one monument.” [Henry
VIII Act 2, Scene 1] And outside this, in another circle, the collect “O God, whose never- failing providence,”
&c, in allusion to the common belief that the king had repeated this when he escaped assassination. These
were printed and coloured on white satin, and often given by my grandfather to his friends to keep in their
watches. Queen Charlotte and the Princesses Elizabeth, Augusta, and Mary were so pleased with them that
they told him they would insert them in their Prayer Books, “that they might always see them at their
devotions.”’

The portrait is taken from the 1792 engraving by William Wellings, but Fowler has given George III a sash.
The only other extant copy of this miniature engraving is in the Royal Collection [RCIN 604429].



BY JANE AUSTEN ’S  TRANSLATOR

59. MONTOLIEU, Isabelle de. MONTOLIEU, Isabelle de. MONTOLIEU, Isabelle de. MONTOLIEU, Isabelle de. DOUZE NOUVELLES, par Madame Is. de Montolieu, pou servir de
suite a son recueil de contes. Tome Premier [-Quatrieme]. A Paris, chez J. J. Paschoud, Libraire, rue
Mazarine, No. 22. 1812. £ £ £ £ 400400400400

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Four volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], ii, 257, [1] Table; [ii], 269, [1] Table; [ii], 262, [1] Table, [1]
blank; [ii], 260, [1] Table, [1] blank, [1] errata; minor foxing in places, otherwise clean throughout; bound in
nineteenth century half green calf over marbled boards by John Winstanley of Manchester (with his the label
on front free endpaper of each volume - see below), spines attractively tooled in gilt with fleur-de-lys device,
and with red morocco labels lettered in gilt at head, minor evidence of worming to one joint, otherwise apart
from some light surface soiling, a very desirable set.

Scarce first edition of this collection of twelve tales by the Swiss novelist and translator, Isabelle de Montolieu
(1751-1832). Titles amongst ‘Le Douze Nouvelles’ include ‘Sophie ou l’Aveugle’; ‘Eliza et Albert. Anecdote
Suisse’; ‘Le Petit Antoine et les rouges-gorges, imite de Sterke’; ‘Les deux visites, les deux pasteurs et les deux
nuits’; and ‘L’Avalanche et le centaire des Alpes’.

Montolieu penned a few original novels and over 100 volumes of translations, written in and translated to the
French language, including the first French translation of Jane Austen’s Sense and Sensibility (Raison et
Sensibilité, ou Les Deux Manières d’Aimer) and Persuasion (La Famille Elliot, ou L’Ancienne Inclination). Her
first novel, Caroline de Lichtfield, ou Mémoires d’une Famille Prussienne, was an influential instant best-seller
in the 1780s and stayed in print until the mid nineteenth century.

The present work is attractively bound by John Winstanley of
Manchester, with his booklabel on front pastedown. Further details on
the life and work of this interesting binder can be found at
https://ashrarebooks.wordpress.com/2013/10/31/john-winstanley-of-
manchester-bookbinder/

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Cornell, Princeton,
and University of Victoria, and one the UK, at the Bodleian.



THE NUISANCE  OF  MOTOR TRAFF IC  IN  THE  EDWARDIAN ERA

60. [MOTORING]. [MOTORING]. [MOTORING]. [MOTORING]. FASCINATING ARCHIVE ON THE OPPOSITION OF CHELTENHAM
DISTRICT COUNCIL to the increasing incursion and nuisance of motor traffic during the Edwardian
era. 1904-1909. £ £ £ £ 550550550550

Consisting of upwards of 210 documents including letters, both typed and manuscript, printed memoranda,
circulars and copy letters and documents together with and additional number of printed documents in duplicate.

The archive centres around the imminent expiry of the Motor Car Act of 1903. This act included statutes
against reckless driving; mandatory vehicle registration; a compulsory driving licence (no test required!) and a
new speed limit of 20 mph, but on the whole left much unlegislated.

Cheltenham Rural District Council apparently became quite exercised over the impending possibility that the
act would expire and that a general anarchy would break out on the roads. Invited by ‘certain Members of
Parliament’ ‘that an expression of views on the part of local authorities’ should be considered, Gilbert
McIlquham, the council clerk, drew up extracts from the Council minutes to be circulated to 20 prominent
MP’s. One feels that McIlquham was the real instigator of the whole topic within the council chamber.

Included with the archive are copies of the draft and a list of recipients together with the final document. The
main points are ‘1. As Motor Cars have come to stay it is desirable that they should not be allowed to
become a permanent danger and Nuisance. 2. The appropriate local Authorities should have the power of
regulating motor traffic within their Districts without interference of the local Government Board… power of
magistrates enlarged… also powers to the police to impound cars verify false numbers ‘ and ‘It is also
desirable that motorists should not be allowed to disguise themselves.’ ‘3. The inconsiderate manner in which
motorists in pursuit of a so-called sport, and themselves protected against dust, drive along un-watered
roads… and smother with clouds of dust other users.’ the remaining points 4 to 7 include issues prejudicial to
the health and comfort of people; high-speeds; degradation of roads by wheels with metal studs; burden to
ratepayers and ‘Inconsiderate conduct of motorists constitute a danger and anxiety to other users of the road
and in particular horse owners … [which] tends to discourage the breeding of high class horses and it is quite
probable that Motor Cars will so seriously diminish the number of horses suitable for military purposes and of
men capable of riding them to constitute a national danger.’



Clearly McIlquham got some strong support but stayed his hand for a while as the Royal Commission on
Motor Car was slowly plodding through similar evidence. A completed form dated 12 October 1905 was sent
through the auspices of the Rural District Councils Association on behalf of the Commission and a copy is
included with the archive. McIlquham, vents his opinion that Motor Cars and their owners cause damage, have
a total lack or responsibility, use excessive speed and overpowering of headlights.

When the Royal Commission reported in July 1906 and proposed abolition of the speed limits except in
towns, together with several other fairly bland precautionary measures McIlquham once more bestirred
himself into action and on the 14th September 1906 he circulated to other Rural District Councils a copies of
the detailed memorandum he had sent to Local Government Boards. Clearly there was tension between
these competing entities as who actually was responsible for directing, limiting and enforcing the law on
motorists. It was beginning to dawn on McIlquham that the curtailment of the motorists total disregard for
time honoured rural life might fail to materialise due to inaction and confusion on who was responsible for
enforcing and instigating any measures against this blight. He thus rehearsed all his arguments again to
seemingly every rural council in England and awaited their replies.

No less than 106 replies were received supporting his proposals. Coole worried about crops; Stowe thought
that his proposals would do better through the Poor Law Unions Association! Faringdon would write to their
MP; Windsor was sent 25 additional copies of the document. Some indeed had already acted independently
and forwarded their own printed memoranda. An additional 37 replies are acknowledgements with a further
30 wishing to take no action in the matter. Quite a bewildering collection of typed, hand written and pre-
printed replies that include every format and ink, written in person or by secretaries or by recently employed
‘typewriters,’ standardisation had yet to materialise.

Clearly in the end nothing happened, the 1903 Act was not repealed, already in March 1906 Lord Montagu of
Beaulieu suggested that the 1903 Act should be included in the Expiring Laws Continuance Bill to avoid any hasty
new laws coming into force. In fact such was the partisan bias on the subject that no other substantive action was
made until the enactment of the Road Traffic Act of 1930. We have not been able to garner too much on Sir
Gilbert McIlquham (1863-1953). Knighted in 1937 he was solicitor at McIlquham and Co., Cheltenham; later
becoming an Alderman of Gloucestershire County Council. Unsurprisingly being a model example of English
squirearchy his Who’s Who entry has recorded his home at Staverton House, near Cheltenham, a member of
the Gloucester County and New Club of Cheltenham with recreations as shooting and hunting.

ENCOURAGING A  L I FE  AT  SEA

61. [NAUTICAL WRITING SHEET]. [NAUTICAL WRITING SHEET]. [NAUTICAL WRITING SHEET]. [NAUTICAL WRITING SHEET]. MARINE
VIEWS. [London]. Published by R. Harrild, 20, Great
Eastcheap. [n.d., c. 1820].                               £ £ £ £ 450450450450

OOOORIGINAL RIGINAL RIGINAL RIGINAL EEEENGRAVED WRITING SHEETNGRAVED WRITING SHEETNGRAVED WRITING SHEETNGRAVED WRITING SHEET.... [440 x 370mm];
some wear, with minor stain at foot, carefully and
expertly laid down; in remarkable fresh state.

A rare unused writing sheet, illustrated with seven
views of the Royal Navy and her ships, including ‘A
Light House’; ‘Ship Building’; ‘A First Rate’; ‘A
Revenue Cutter in chase’; ‘Ship Launch’ and ‘A Frigate
at Anchor’. At the head of the sheet is the seventh,
largest and finest view of ‘A Man of War and Convoy
going down Channel’, with Dover Castle visible in the
background.

Robert Harrild (1780-1853) revolutionised the printing
industry by introducing rollers to ink letterpress,
replacing the ink halls used since the time of Caxton,
thus speeding up newspaper production. He
manufactured rollers for printing machines for many of
the Fleet Street newspaper offices. He operated from
Great Eastcheap from 1819 to 1824.



62. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. [NAZI PROPAGANDA]. DIE SOLDATEN DES FÜHRERS IM FELDE… Munchen, Raumbild-
Verlag Otto Schonstein, [1939].

[Together with:] Der Kampf im Westen. Die Soldaten des Führers im Felde. II. Band. Munchen:
Raumbild-Verlag Otto Schonstein, [1940]. £ £ £ £ 650650650650

Two works, folio, pp. 61, [3]; 8 tipped in half-tone plates and maps; 75, [1], [4]; 8 tipped in coloured plates;
original thick green or blue bevelled boards, the upper covers lettered in silver; the boards in each volume
containing 100 stereo photographs and a stereoscopic viewer.

Very good copies of these two unusual propaganda works designed for the coffee tables of good Nazi
households.



Under overall control of these propaganda works was Hasso von Wedel (1898-1961). As Commander of the
Wehrmacht Propaganda Troops during the Second World War he had control over the growing number of new
propaganda units and served to mediate between them and the Reich Propaganda Ministry of Joseph Goebbels. It
was only natural that he would capitalise on the photographic opportunity that the invasion of both Poland and
France gave him. The text was written by Henrich Hansen, who was one of the more significant propaganda
experts of the Third Reich. Hansen had been a member of the Party as early as 1930 and wrote numerous radio
plays, newspaper articles and number of educational work often with a strong anti-Semitic passages.

The stereoscopic camera work was done by a team of photographers who would each have been provided
with a Leica camera fitted with their distinctive stereoscopic split lens. Stereoscopy was ideal format to record
the two campaigners. The clever selection of photographs both instilling patriotic acquiescence and fear seem
to be publishers aim: Subjects include Waffen-SS, Police, Wehrmacht dog handlers, carrier pigeon troops,
assault boat teams, batteries, field guns, Panzer troops, anti-tank units, bridge builders and engineers, medical
evacuation units, field kitchens, high ranking German Officers wearing Blue Max and the Iron Cross medals,
captured enemy equipment and scenes of war damage including one of Algerian French prisoners.

Each photograph unusually has the name of the photographer, as do the tipped in coloured plates; the design
of the albums with gothic lettering and thick covers reminiscent of theological texts of the renaissance giving
an air of something solid, something the Third Reich was keen to promote.

Doubtless as the war progressed the series was meant to include further volumes. The Russian disaster,
however, probably sealed the fate of the project.

FR IENDS IN  H IGH PLACES

63. [NIGHTINGALE, Florence]. FALLS, Louisa Emma Alicia ‘Lily’. [NIGHTINGALE, Florence]. FALLS, Louisa Emma Alicia ‘Lily’. [NIGHTINGALE, Florence]. FALLS, Louisa Emma Alicia ‘Lily’. [NIGHTINGALE, Florence]. FALLS, Louisa Emma Alicia ‘Lily’. SCRAPBOOK COMPILED BY
MISS LILY FALLS, including an original letter written by Florence Nightingale to her father, Dr.
William Stewart Falls. Bournmouth, 1880-1900. £ £ £ £ 1,8501,8501,8501,850

4to, [20 x 16.5 cm] containing 14 ALs, signed cuttings and cards; also invitations, service programmes, menus
and cuttings from newspapers and magazines on the wedding of Lily Falls in 1893; together with three loosely
inserted photographs;

The compiler of this album, Lily Falls was a daughter of Dr William Stewart Falls, senior physician to the
Sanatorium for Consumption and Diseases of the Chest in Bournemouth.



Probably the chief interest in the album is the letter from Florence Nightingale who wrote to Dr Falls in
January 1894 to thank him ‘for the most kind note admitting Fanny Dowding.’ Our letter dovetails into
another by Nightingale to Dr Falls of the 20th November 1883, now held at Columbia University in which she
outline’s the poor health and incapacity of Fanny. Fanny had been in poor heath since at least 1880 but her
tuberculosis had taken a turn for the worse and by December she was on the Charity Ward of St Thomas’s
Hospital. Several doctors urged that she should be sent to Dr Falls care however there was an issue over Rule
6 at the Bournemouth Sanatorium which stipulated the making of her own bed.

Clearly this problem was overcome for Nightingale wrote in reply that ‘The £5 or whatever sum is necessary
to have her admitted without a governor’s recommendation shall be gladly forwarded as soon soon as I am
informed when I may hope for a vacancy.’ Clearly an ‘inducement’ was possible to overcome any regulatory
difficulty, although Nightingale does sound a little tetchy at having to negotiate the impasse in this a way!
Although the correspondence about Fanny Dowding sounds as if she was at deaths door she actually survived
her ill health appearing to have died aged 67 in 1922.

William Falls, the son of a naval surgeon, was born at Clifton and received his medical education at St.
George’s Hospital, qualifying in 1847. He moved in 1856 to the then village of Bournemouth and grew his
practice as the population dramatically increased as it became a favourite watering place. Apart from his work
at the Sanatorium he was also consulting physician to its Royal Victoria Hospital.

Louisa Emma Alicia Falls ‘Lily’ (1869-1928) was the eldest of Dr Falls seven children, she had become a proficient
violinist and principle of the amateur Bournemouth orchestra, this went no further, alas, because of her ‘station
in life.’ She also collected a number of autograph letters in the album from actors and musicians including George
Henschel, Louis Reis, Nathalie Janotha, Sims Reeves, Willy Hess, Ellen Terry, Henry Irving and clipping invitations
and articles on her marriage to Edward Dent of Shortflatt Tower in Northumberland in 1893.

64. [NOVEL[NOVEL[NOVEL[NOVEL]. ]. ]. ]. ADRIAN L’ESTRANGE: or “Moulded Out of Faults.” London: Smith, Elder, 1863. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

FIRST BOOK EDITION.FIRST BOOK EDITION.FIRST BOOK EDITION.FIRST BOOK EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 319, [1] imprint; original blind stamped pink cloth, lettered in gilt on
spine, corners bumped, spine slightly sunned, small nick to cloth on lower hinge, remains of bookplate on
front pastedown.

First book edition, having originally been serialised the previous year in
Fraser’s Magazine (then under James Anthony Froude’s editorship), of this
uncommon sentimental novel.

Adrian the oldest son of a noble family is just about to marry the sensible
Catherine, when he decides to rescue his old love Lilian, she, of course,
has had the misfortune to have been deserted, orphaned and driven
insane by the machinations of a villain, Darcy Pierrepont. Catherine is
heart broken, feels wronged and shrivels up into a helpless weeping
woman. Lillian is killed in an accident and Adrian has a mental and physical
collapse. The consequences are of course disastrous for all concerned,
however once the truth is told to the wronged Catherine she forgives
Adrian and the story ends with her resting her head on his shoulder.

The story, of course, is close to drivel and did not excite the author
either to claim the work or anyone else to remember them by it either.
Still, close reading of the text is interesting for the many insights of human
folly that excited the mid-Victorian pulse. We have all the elements of
accidental meetings; Catherine’s good hearted protector; Adrian’s close
and ever faithful friend the Rev. Mr Piggott; the action takes place ‘on the
continent’ - then still slightly exotic and dubious; spiced with some
mystery; various ‘natives’ and a castle, of course, and also written in a
contemporary setting.

Fraser’s Magazine was slightly addicted to this sort of serialised fiction that dwelt on the sentimental, slightly
sensational, generally based on French models, with a tendency to suicide and adultery. Froude, alas, did not
really choose any memorable serialised fiction during his tenure, maybe Carlyle’s profound dislike of fiction
had something to do with it.

OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and the Bodleian, and one in North
America, at North Carolina.



MONEY TO BURN

65. [OPTICAL PRINT - ROYAL EXCHANGE - LONDON]. [OPTICAL PRINT - ROYAL EXCHANGE - LONDON]. [OPTICAL PRINT - ROYAL EXCHANGE - LONDON]. [OPTICAL PRINT - ROYAL EXCHANGE - LONDON]. MORGAN’S IMPROVED PROTEAN
SCENERY. NO. 6. The Royal Exchange, London. Morning v. Night. London, W. Morgan, n.d. [c.
1838]. £ £ £ £ 350350350350

Mounted hand-coloured lithographic transformational print (transforming when held to a strong light), with
printed mounted label mounted beneath, as usual, Price 2/- entered in a neat hand in ink.

‘This print at first represents the venerable building early in the morning on the 10th day of January [1838];
and upon holding it before the light, you will observe the awful conflagration, as it appeared on the night of
the same day, which totally destroyed the Exchange.’

‘SUITABLE  FOR THE  POORER POPULAT ION OF OUR TOWNS ’

66. [ORPHANS]. [ORPHANS]. [ORPHANS]. [ORPHANS]. ADVENTURES OF TWO ORPHANS IN LONDON. A Tale. Griffith and Farran,
successors to Newbery and Harris, [n.d., c. 1880].           £ £ £ £ 95959595

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 64, [2] advertisements; with one
plate, and an engraved vignette at beginning and end of text; with
contemporary gift inscription, dated ‘Christmas 1885’ on verso of
title; in the original decorative blue cloth boards, minor rubbing to
extremities, but nevertheless a very good copy.

Uncommon first edition of this tale of two orphans, the seventeen
year old Mary Meadows, and her twelve year old brother Paul,
recounting their adventures after becoming ‘lost in the big city of
London’.

The work is published as part of the ‘Taking Tales’ series, the object
of which was ‘to supply the cottagers and humbler classes of
England, whose knowledge of reading and whose vocabularies are
limited, with books in clear, large type, composed of words the
meaning of which they understand, sentences which the eye can
take in with ease, ideas suited to their comprehension, on subjects
likely to excite their interest, so that they may obtain amusement
and wholesome instruction without the labour which a large
number of the works at present out into their hands demands’
(note on inside front cover).

OCLC records two copies, at Cambridge in the UK, and Florida in
the US.



RARE  SURV IVAL

67. [PANORAMA]. [PANORAMA]. [PANORAMA]. [PANORAMA]. LITTLE TOM, and his friend John. Or, Stories in Verse. London: T. Goode,
Lion Steam Printing Office, Clerkenwell Green. [c. 1855]. £ £ £ £ 550550550550

12mo (110 x 110 mm), panorama of 12 panels on two sheets (extending to 110 cm), each bearing a crudely
hand-coloured wood-engraving with text beneath, folding into the original printed wrappers, spine restored,
else a very good copy of this scarce ephemeral item.

Rare survival of this panoramic chapbook recounting in verse the escapades of Little Tom, and his friend John.
Overall there are eleven scenes, six scenes showing, amongst other things, the boys playing ball and hoop,
skating, fishing, and on stilts: ‘Who’s the tallest now, Tommy is I vow, By an inch than t’other, What with stilts
and cap, He is grown a chap, Taller than his mother’. These are followed by a further four scenes, three
showing trades: a brush seller, lamp lighter and a barber. The accompanying wood engravings, all with quickly
applied dabs of red, yellow and green, whilst bearing testament to the ephemeral nature of the production,
also give it a real charm, which must have delighted the young audience.

Thomas Goode, printer, and subsequently the firm of Goode Brothers, printers and publishers began their
business issuing children’s literature but generally in a cheaper form than that being issued by the likes of Dean
and Son and the Darton’s. The company soon moved into other areas of production, including valentines and
decorative stationary when competitiveness between rivals began to make inroads in this lucrative market.

OCLC records only microform copies.



PROMOTIONAL PANORAMA

68. [PANORAMA]. CHURCH, Frederick Stuart, [PANORAMA]. CHURCH, Frederick Stuart, [PANORAMA]. CHURCH, Frederick Stuart, [PANORAMA]. CHURCH, Frederick Stuart, illustratorillustratorillustratorillustrator. . . . RAILWAY SILHOUETTES [and]
Carriage Silhouettes. New York: Valentine & Company, 1880. £ £ £ £ 350350350350

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Square 4to [230 x 230mm], a continuous folding panorama of 24 silhouettes printed in black
within red border; folding concertina fashion into original decorated printed card covers.

A Promotional panorama produced in a dos-à-dos fashion with the gently humorous ‘Railway Silhouettes’ on
the versos and the ‘Carriage Silhouettes’ on the rectos.

Most are signed ‘Church’ or with a logo incorporating both the words ‘Valentines’ and ‘Varnishes’. Two
earlier series of silhouettes were issued by Valentine with artwork by Church, however this later title appears
to be unrecorded.

Frederick Stuart Church (1842-1924) was a member of the National Academy of New York.

Not found in OCLC.

F I LTER ING THE  WATER OF  THE  THAMES

69. PERRETT, Edward. PERRETT, Edward. PERRETT, Edward. PERRETT, Edward. ON THE FLOATING SWIMMING BATH AT CHARING CROSS, with the
means adopted for the filtration of the water. Inst. M. E., 81 Newhall Street, Birmingham. [1875].£ £ £ £ 285285285285



ORIGINAL OFFPRINT.ORIGINAL OFFPRINT.ORIGINAL OFFPRINT.ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 133-161, [1] blank; with three plates; stitched as issued in the original printed
wrapper, some marking, but generally a very good copy.

In 1873 C.W. Whitaker and Edward Perrett were appointed engineers to the Floating Swimming Baths
Company, established for the purpose of providing floating baths in any locality, but especially on the River
Thames. The present paper describes experiments to determine the best system of filtering Thames water for
use in baths and also a design of the jute bag filters filled with sand and gravel for the purpose.

The site of the floating bath was in a recess of the Victoria Embankment to the west of Charing Cross railway
bridge. The design of the bath is described, including the method of mooring, supply of water and associated
pumping and warming machinery, the superstructure and filtration system. Alas the venture was not a success
and the rather fine glasshouse and iron construction was scrapped in 1885.

The work is offprinted from Proceedings of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers Proceedings vol. 26, 1875.

COPAC records one copy only, at the Institution of Mechanical Engineers; not in OCLC.

A LADY ’S  ACCOUNT OF THE  F IRST  LEG OF  A  VOYAGE  TO INDIA

70. PEW, Harriet. PEW, Harriet. PEW, Harriet. PEW, Harriet. JOURNAL OF THE FIRST STAGE OF A VOYAGE FROM ENGLAND TO
INDIA. [Various places], 1833. £ £ £ £ 850850850850

4to, [22 x 18cm] pp. 25 and thereafter unused blank leaves, watermarked ‘Gater 1829’. original green half calf,
spine decorated in gilt, some wear to extremities.

A well written journal by the wife of a Major in the Madras
Army, describing the first leg of the voyage to India.

The Journal begins on April 5th 1833 when Harriet boarded
the Steam Packet Hermes at Falmouth ‘and got under weigh
at 5 PM.’ ‘about midnight an accident happened to one of the
Engines which totally disabled it’ however they also had sails
so did make headway with a favourable wind - engine trouble
seems to have been continual during this voyage. They
plodded along down the French and Spanish coast at about 5
miles and hour. and by the 10th the Hermes had anchored at
the port of Vigo in north-western Spain. This she thought
was ‘a poor looking small town, tough the gentle slopes of
the fine amphitheatre of hills round the head of the Harbour
affords one of the finest natural for a fine City that can be
imagines … the people we saw in the boats at Vigo were
dark, ill looking and badly dressed and the officers tawdry
and dirty.’ The Hermes continues on its way close to the
coast of Portugal with Harriet giving a running commentary
of what she could see. The next port was Lisbon where they
anchored off the Belém tower - they did not land but ‘got a
tolerable view of the New palace.’ At Cadiz she could go on
shore ‘The people in general are very dark & tho’ almost all the Women have fine full dark Eyes, still very few
of them have good features; they are mostly rather stout, but that lovely head-dress the Mantilla, a kind of
Veil Supported by a very high comb is so very becoming as to set off to advantage the most ordinary features.’
She went to the theatre for a play, not that she could understand the language she felt it had ‘fine expression.’

Next the Hermes passed Cape Trafalgar and anchored in Gibraltar on the 15th April. Harriet took a walk
‘about half way up the Rock which is very steep and fatiguing’ and also got hot so gave up the attempt until the
following morning and instead wandered through the markets. The next day she had breakfast with Colonel
Rogers who took them on a tour of the rock. The Packet left Gibraltar mid afternoon on the 17th and on the
19th were now close to the Barbary coast, with the wind up and heavy sea ‘the Ship Rolls excessively so that
we can hardly sit up and what is worse we are making hardly any progress, the following day the same
‘disagreeable motion’ and the next ‘one can neither sit, stand nor lie down with any comfort and almost all the
Passengers again sick.’ Then the following morning ‘our Engine again broke.’ The weather abated a bit by the
22nd and the engine was repaired and they anchored off the light house at Algiers. She continues her journal
describing the African coast and watching ‘a fleet of between 50 and 60 Boats fishing for Red Coral.’



By 4pm on the 27th the Hermes was in sight of Malta, because they had landed at Gibraltar they ‘were not
allowed Pratique, that is communication with the shore excepting at a particular Spot of at Lazaretto. People
in quarantine are allowed however to communicate verbally with those they choose to come to the
Parlatorio, or Speaking place and we there met three officers from India in a quarantine… they had come up
the Red Sea in the Hugh Lindsey Steamer in one Month from Bombay to Cosseir.’ This was one of the
experimental voyages testing the practicality of the ‘overland’ route to and from India.

Harriet and her husband had arraigned to transfer to the Steamer Francisco Prince at Malta but as their own
ship was in quarantine they could not cross to the other side of town to board her, however ‘a message from
Major Pew, to the Captain of the Neapolitan Steam Vessel, who says there’s room for us and that if we go to
Corfu in the Hermes there is no doubt but that we shall meet his vessel.’ Not being able to land she took the
opportunity of being rowed around the harbour ‘where the People of the town bring all sorts of things to
those in Quarantine, but I saw little that was curious excepting some Vases of Malta Stone, beautifully cut,

something like the alabaster vases cut at Florence &
certainly very pretty.’ She bought some watch guards
but decided they were inferior to those from India. Mr
Wall one of our passengers who had come on board in
an almost hopeless state from Consumption was landed
at Malta, ‘he & I have been good friends during the
voyage and poor fellow he gave me his address and
took mine, saying we should meet again in old England,
God send that his words may come true, tho’ I rather
hope than expect it.’

On the 29th they got under way again to Corfu and
with a fine breeze they travelled now at a rate of ‘eight
miles and hour’ stopped of at Island of Zante and then
on to the Greek town of Patras and on shore allowed
to visit the Citadel ‘now garrisoned with ‘Bavarian
troops’, afterwards we walked over the Town which
was totally destroyed during the late disturbances in
Greece but some good houses have already been built
and there is every appearance that it will speedily rise
again, Not a tree is now to be seen tho’ it was formally
famous for its Gardens and fruits… all the Greeks are
Dark from constant exposure to the Sun they appear
stout hardy race of People but we saw none of the
Women.’

Harriet was born about 1802 the only daughter of John Syme of Ryedale, Dumfries, a close friend of Robert
Burns. A few months before her fathers death in 1831 she married John William Pew, of the Madras Army and
East India Company. The Pews also hailed from the south west of Scotland and they may have know each other
before he first went to India. There is strong evidence that they had separated before her husband died in 1844,
for he left £300 to his wife and then after many bequests totalling thousands of pounds fellow officers he leaves
his home in 6 Connaught Square, London all his chattels and a life annuity to one Caroline McMann then living at
his address! Needless to say Harriet lived in Moffat, Dumfriesshire where she died in 1849 aged 47.

The author of the journal is nowhere named, however other evidence show that the text to be by Harriet
Pew travelling with husband Major John William to India, who she refers to as ‘Major Pew’ and also ‘my dear
Major’. This may be a transcript from notes she made on the voyage as a few gaps for name are blank and
another version of the journal begins with the date 1936 together with a transcript of a parting letter. On the
29th April Harriet mentions that ‘Wrote to G.P & E.D. and heartily wish I was again with them.’ This would
appear to her brother in law George Pew R.N. and Miss E. Drewry whose address Harriet noted on the first
leaf as an aide-mémoire. A notice in the Naval & Military Gazette and Weekly Chronicle of the United Service
for Saturday 13 April 1833 has a tantalising list of passengers for this voyage. Only three are listed as
disembarking at Malta including ‘Maj Hamilton, Maj Penn, and Mr Wall.’ Maj Hamilton was taking up duties on
the island and so it cannot be him as Harriet recounts that they continue eastward; nor can it be Mr Wall who
Harriet describes as at deaths door which only leaves Maj Penn, alas the typesetter misread this for ‘Maj. Pew’
By chance another member of the Pew family many years later used a blank leaf at the end of the journal a
draft in French apologising for forgetting to pay a laundry bill! which at least confirms that the Journal
belonged to the Pews.



SAIL ING UP THE  CLYDE

71. PHIPPS, Elvira Anna. PHIPPS, Elvira Anna. PHIPPS, Elvira Anna. PHIPPS, Elvira Anna. MEMORIALS OF CLUTHA: or, Pencillings on the Clyde; illustrated with
twelve highly finished lithographic views… London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1842. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST EDITION, FIRST EDITION, FIRST EDITION, FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUESECOND ISSUESECOND ISSUESECOND ISSUE.... 8vo, pp. [iv], ix, 10-107, [1] blank; with 12 lithographed views on eight plates;
apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in the original blind stamped brown publisher’s cloth,
upper board lettered in gilt, rebacked with part of the original spine laid down; with contemporary inscription
on half-title.

Rare first edition of this account is of journey by steamer from Liverpool to Greenock, and of visits to
Gourock, Fairlie, Dumbarton, Glasgow, Loch Lomond, Eglintoun, and Arran, with many quotations from the
poets, and three poems by the author. Clearly something of a vanity publication that was initially privately
published, but then taken up by Smith Elder who merely supplied a new title-page with their own imprint.

In 1931 the journalist and author J.J. Bell devoted an article to the Scots Magazine on the work which we have
not seen. A contemporary contribution from Tait’s Edinburgh Magazine [vol. IX, p. 134] give a fairly
supportive review:- ‘In the autumn of 1840, the fair author of this volume appears to have visited the “Laird of
Gourock,” Lieutenant-general Darroch, and from his beautiful residence to have made many delightful
excursions up and down the Clyde; and to Loch-Lomond, and the other Lochs, or arms of the sea, on the
Dumbarton and Argyleshire coasts. Enchanting scenes they all are; and quite as well fitted for descriptive
narrative, and as well entitled to the honours of the press, as anything to be seen “up the Rhine,” or in
Switzerland or Italy. To the fair tourist, and also to the great bulk of her readers, the scenes depicted must be
equally novel and, we should hope, attractive as those far-famed resorts. With the exception of a little too
much of the free-and-easy, slipshod, or flippant sort of piety so fashionable in all manner of lady-works at
present, the book, though without any literary pretensions, or much expense of thought, is a very pleasing one
with which to while away a half-hour’.

The work is by the daughter of Colonel Pownall Phipps who had inherited from his father, a slave owner,
valuable estates on St Kitts. Elvira was born in 1815 at Agra, Uttar Pradesh in British India, she however was
settled with a family outside Brighton where she started her education. In truth Elvira was a Londoner, her
family having taken up residence on his return to England in the upper floors above Hatchard’s Library in
Piccadilly. Elvira married Joshua Wilson, a barrister in the court of chancery, and by him had five children
before her death in 1850.

OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, Oxford, Cambridge and NLS, one in the US at NYPL and
another at Trinity College, Dublin.



72. [PICTURE BOOK]. [PICTURE BOOK]. [PICTURE BOOK]. [PICTURE BOOK]. THE CHILD’S OWN PICTURE BOOK, an Illustrated Book of Rhymes for
Little Folk. Translated from the German. Joseph, Myers & Co., 144 Leadenhall St., London;
Winckelmann & Sons, Berlin. 1859. £ £ £ £ 750750750750

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [20] (printed on recto only), hand coloured lithographed title and each leaf with a hand
coloured lithograph and accompanying descriptive verse; neat contemporary ownership inscription in the upper
margin of the title-page, which also has initials in a latter hand, apart from a few minor marks and light creasing in
places, a clean copy throughout; in the original printed blue boards, each board blocked in white, expertly rebacked,
corners rubbed and with some surface wear, but not detracting from this being a very appealing copy.

Rare first edition of The Child’s Own Picture Book, comprising
nineteen scenes, mostly depicting children at play, the delightful
and delicately executed hand coloured illustrations each with
accompanying verse.

‘Ev’ry thing’s in its place, and how neat it all looks!
These nice little girls are capital cooks.
There’s the miniature stove and the pots and the pans,
Which are all kept so clean by their neat little hands.
At present, you see, they are grating some spice,
And I’ll venture to say, that they’ll make something nice’ (p. 2).

Besides little girls in the kitchen, there are also scenes at the
bakery, dancing, feeding the chickens, skating and making a
snowman, fishing, soldier’s marching, horses working,
squabbling children, a country fair (with a rather sad looking
dancing bear), ‘Grand-papa’s Birth-day’, children learning to
read, a night watchman, a Christmas scene and a little girl
playing with her doll’s house (‘What a splendid house you have,
Miss Polly!; I only wish that I were your dolly’).

Myers had two outlets in London, at 144 Leadenhall Street (as part of Joseph, Myers & Co.) for distribution of their
printed works, and 15 Berners Street (as ‘A.N. Myers’) then the slightly less desirable Fitzrovia end of Oxford Street,
where they specialised in various toys incorporating both an element of design and construction, as well as
manipulation (such as ‘First steps to architecture’, ‘pictorial embroidery’ and various block games). Many of Myers
toys were either commissioned or bought wholesale in Germany to be repackaged in Britain with their own label;
this also clearly extended to their printed works, with the present example also of German origin.



OCLC records three copies, at Florida State in the US, Braunschweig in Germany and the National Art library
at the V & A in the UK.

‘ IMPROVING AND POL ISH ING OUR SEX ’

73. PILKINGTON, Mary. PILKINGTON, Mary. PILKINGTON, Mary. PILKINGTON, Mary. HISTORICAL BEAUTIES FOR YOUNG LADIES. Intended to lead the
female mind to the love and practice of moral goodness. Designed principally for the use of ladies’
schools. … Ornamented with engravings, beautifully cut on wood. Dublin: Printed by W. Porter,
Grafton Street, 1800. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

FIRST DUBLIN EDITION.FIRST DUBLIN EDITION.FIRST DUBLIN EDITION.FIRST DUBLIN EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxiv, 175, [1]; wood-engraved cuts; original speckled sheep, spine ruled in
gilt with a red lettering piece, apart from some rubbing to extremities, a desirable copy.

Dedicated ‘To Superiors of Female Seminaries’, Mrs Pilkington’s intention was on ‘improving and polishing our
sex.’ The idea for the work was ‘a little and very popular work; Dodd’s Beauties of History. Yet this was
evidently written for the edification of his own sex, and mine for that of ours, let me flatter myself the
Historical Beauties will not be confined as wholly destitute of novelty; that its uniform aim is rather to amuse
and instruct, than agitate or surprise.’

Containing 105 biographical sketches, two-third’s of famous or infamous women, Pilkington groups her work
under seventeen subject headings viz. Religion; Filial Duty; Fraternal and Sisterly Love; On the Advantage of
Good Education; Fortitude; Beauty; Humility contrasted with Pride; Pride; Humanity contrasted with Cruelty;
On the proper employment of time; Politeness of address and polish of manners; Friendship; Ingratitude;
Truth; Virtue; Contentment; and lastly Passion and anger. Cleopatra is allotted to good education and beauty;
Catherine the Great to humility in contrast to pride and politeness of address.

‘The daughter of a Cambridge surgeon, Mary Pilkington became a dependent of her grandfather at the age of
15 on the death of her father. She had been expecting an inheritance, but the income was unexpectedly
bestowed to a male relative, a fact that helped drive her mother into madness, leaving Pilkington, for all
practical purposes, an orphan. Five years later she married the man who had taken over her father’s medical
practice. When he subsequently abandoned her in favour of life at sea as a naval surgeon, she became a
governess in order to support herself. This experience in overseeing the upbringing of children would
eventually inspire her to write for them, an endeavour that enabled her to affect the moral education of the
younger generation on a much grander scale.

‘A prolific author, Pilkington published about 40 works. Most were intended for “entertainment and instruction,”
a phrase the scholar Matthew Grenby explains in   “Politicizing the Nursery: British Children’s Literature and the



French Revolution” that was “used so often that it became a sort of slogan for children’s literature.” In his essay
Grenby points out signs of political propaganda in the works of Pilkington, but such tendencies are less obvious
to the reader, who is more likely to notice her many ethical lessons. Themes frequently found in Pilkington’s
works include the acceptance of life’s hardships, obedience to one’s guardians, adherence to the Christian faith,
and proper etiquette, among others of a similar nature. Titles such as The Storm; or, the Atheist Destroyed and
Edward of Walham Green; or, the Reward of Duty and Valour, found in her Original Poems (1811), are typical
and indicative of their content. Pilkington is particularly inclined to impart instructions regarding respectable
social behaviour to females. In a tale entitled Donald and Jessey, for instance, she writes in her closing lines:
“Hear this, ye mothers! and beware How ye support the name; For if not virtuous as fair, Your daughters feel
the shame.”

‘Though modern readers may not enjoy her moralizing tone, Pilkington’s works were in demand during her
lifetime, especially at schools for young ladies. Pilkington also penned Memoirs of Celebrated Female
Characters (1811), in which she ironically critiques the work of many better-known female authors, such as
Aphra Behn and Mary Wollstonecraft.’ [Hager].

The work was first published in London in 1798 under the title A mirror for the female sex. A second edition
was called forth the following year as was an American edition printed in Hartford Connecticut. The
attribution of the woodcuts to Thomas Bewick we feel is somewhat speculative.

ESTC locates copies at the British Library, NLS, Minnesota, Miami UCLA, and Queensland, Australia UCLA;
see Alan Hager, editor, Encyclopedia of British Writers, 2004.

74. POPE, Alexander. POPE, Alexander. POPE, Alexander. POPE, Alexander. GLASS SEAL, after Dassier, engraved by
Robert Bateman Wray. [c. 1800].                                       £ £ £ £ 285285285285

Glass seal, 25 x 20 mm., draped bare head bust of Alexander Pope
profile right, rev. with ‘XLI’ scratched in to surface, in very good
condition.

Fine glass seal of Alexander Pope engraved by Robert Bateman Wray
after the Dassier original first struck as a medal in 1741.

‘Robert Bateman Wray (1715-79) was a gem-engraver and draughtsman
at Salisbury. A number of his intaglios appear in Tassie’s catalogues,
both classical and modern subjects. A portrait of Pope comes twelfth in
a list of his works which he is said to have considered his best’
(Wimsatt, p. 275).

Rudolf Eric Raspe, A Descriptive Catalogue of a General Collection of
Ancient and Modern Engraved Gems, Cameos as well as Intaglios,
London, James Tassie, 1791, no. 14364; see William Kurtz Wimsatt,
The Portraits of Alexander Pope, Yale University Press, 1965, no. 62.8
(pp. 267-277).

FASCINATING INS IGHT INTO THE  RAGGED SCHOOL MOVEMENT

75. [RAGGED SCHOOLS]. [RAGGED SCHOOLS]. [RAGGED SCHOOLS]. [RAGGED SCHOOLS]. THE TWENTY-EIGHTH REPORT OF THE NATIONAL REFUGES
FOR HOMELESS & DESTITUTE CHILDREN, Ragged and Industrial Schools, the “Chichester,”
Training Ship, and Boys’ Country Home. Printed for the Committee, by C. Jaques, 30, Kenton Street,
Brunswick Square. 1873. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST EDITIONFIRST EDITIONFIRST EDITIONFIRST EDITION.... 8vo, pp. 175, [1] blank; with nine engraved plates; some minor foxing just visible to the fore-edge,
otherwise clean throughout; bound in the publisher’s original printed wraps, some chipping to spine, and a few
marks to upper wrapper, which also has a contemporary ownership signature at head; otherwise a very good copy.

Rare survival of this report on the National Refuges for Homeless & Destitute Children, Ragged and Industrial
schools, published primarily for donor’s to the cause, providing a fascinating insight into the movement, and
how their money was being spent. Much information is provided on girls and boys homes and refuges alike,
also Ragged Schools, as well as numerous snippets pertaining to poor and destitute children. The work
concludes with the Treasurer’s cash account, listing the many hundreds of subscribers and donors, and the
amounts donated.



Of the Sudbury Home for Girls it is noted: ‘All the girls receive a plain education - reading, writing, and
arithmetic, - needlework, the cutting out and making of all their clothes, and shirts for the boys, -added to this
they are instructed in cooking, washing, and ironing, and all kinds of household work… During the year 1872,
56 girls were received into the Broad Street and this New Home, making with the 66 in the Home on the
31st December, 122. 14 have been sent to service, 7 returned to friends to get situations for them, and 1
died, leaving 100 in the Home on the 31st December, 1872. The Home is close to the Sudbury Station, on the
London and North Western Railway. The Matron, Miss Chipchase, will be pleased to show any Visitors over
the premises’ (pp. 29-30).

This edition not recorded on OCLC, which only notes the twenty-seventh report of the previous year (held
at the University of Sheffield).

76. RENNIE, James. RENNIE, James. RENNIE, James. RENNIE, James. ALPHABET OF ZOOLOGY, for the use of beginners. London: Published by
Orr & Smith, 14, Paternoster Row. 1833. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 154, 16 (catalogue) pages, and with illustrations within text throughout; in the
original publisher’s cloth with paper title label to upper board, boards a little marked; small library label (Settle
Adult Sabbath Classes); else very good.



Uncommon first edition of this Alphabet of Zoology providing a thorough guide for beginners, with numerous
diagrams throughout the text.

‘One main design of this little book, as well as the rest of the series of “Alphabets”, is to reawaken the infant
spirit of observation, and for that purpose the novel method has been attempted of giving the facts in plain
English… The materials which I have chosen are the structure and functions of those animals popularly known
as quadrupeds; and to these I have subjoined a very brief outline of a classification, taken chiefly from Colonel
Bory de St. Vincent, Baron Cuvier, Illiger, and Temminck. Brief as this is, it will, I believe, be found to be more
comprehensive than anything of the kind hitherto published in English; but it has no pretensions to be what is
termed the Natural System, a chimera which can never be realised, and will-o’-the-wisp pursuit of which has
done, and is doing, incalculable injury to genuine science’ (pp. xi-xiv).

James Rennie (1787–1867) was a Scottish naturalist, who in 1815 he graduated M.A. from Glasgow University
where he had previously studied natural sciences, and took holy orders. In 1821 he moved to London, and
from 1830 to 1834 he was professor of natural history and zoology at King’s College. From then on he made
his living as a natural history author. Besides the present work and two others in the series (Alphabet of
Insects (1832) and Alphabet of Botany For Use of Beginners (1834)) he wrote many other books, including
The Natural History of Insects (1829) and co-authored with John Obadiah Westwood; Insect Architecture
(1830), and a popular work originally in the Library of Entertaining Knowledge but reissued in 1857 by John
Murray. Among the books he edited was Gilbert White’s The Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne in
1833, and he also gave lectures, including the 1831 Royal Institution Christmas Lecture. Rennie emigrated to
Australia, 1840, where he ran the College High School in Elizabeth Street, Sydney, with an emphasis on the
arts and natural history.

OCLC: 8921959.

THE RARE  F I RST  APPEARANCE  OF  ROUSSEAU ’S  DU CONTRACT SOCIAL  IN  ITAL IAN

77. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. DEL CONTRATTO SOCIALE, o Principj del diritto Politico. Di J.J.
Rousseau, Cittadino di Ginevra, Tradotto dal Francese da G. Mennini, Romano…. A Parigi, nella
Stamperia di F. Honnert, strada Colombier, No. 1160. MDCCXCVI [1796]. £ £ £ £ 950950950950

FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN.FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN.FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN.FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN. 12mo, pp. x, [i] blank, 237, [1] blank; apart from some light foxing in places
(due to paper stock), a clean copy throughout; in contemporary half sheep over marbled boards, paste paper
label lettered in gilt on spine, spine alittle rubbed and chipped at head, some rubbing to extremities,
nevertheless, still a very good copy.



Very rare first Italian translation (by G. Mennini) of Rousseau’s
greatest work, Du Contract Social.

‘It had the most profound influence on the political thinking of the
generation following its publication. It was, after all, the first great
‘emotional’ plea for the equality of all men in the state: others had
argued the same theoretically, but had themselves tolerated a very
different government. Rousseau believed passionately in what he
wrote, and when in 1789 a similar emotion was released on a
national scale, the Contract Social came into its own as the bible of
the revolutionaries in building their ideal state’ (PMM 207). In
practice his attempts to balance volonté de tous and volonté
générale could result only in anarchy, nevertheless his fundamental
thesis that government depends absolutely on the mandate of the
people, and his genuine creative insight into the political and
economic problems of society gives his work an indisputable
cogency. The first edition appeared 1762.

We have been unable to find any further information on the
translator, G. Mennini, although this would seem to be his only
published work. In 1797 the second Italian edition appeared,
translated by Celestino Massucco (1748-1830). This translation is
also rare, though found more frequently on the market.

OCLC records just two copies in North America, at the
University of Toronto and McGill.

THE R I BALDRY & GUSTO OF GEORGIAN BR ITA IN

78. ROWLANDSON, Thomas. ROWLANDSON, Thomas. ROWLANDSON, Thomas. ROWLANDSON, Thomas. THE HIGH METTLED RACER. London: Pub… by S.W. Fores, N.3
Piccadilly, July 20, 1789. £ £ £ £ 2,0002,0002,0002,000

A set of four hand coloured engravings with aquatint by J. Hasell [350 × 445mm]; each print with a double
fillet border in wash containing engraved lines of verse and titles imprint at foot of two plates shaved also
minor nicks to blank edges and some skilful restoration; overall a very fine set; preserved in a custom-made
cloth portfolio.

A fine set of prints illustrating Rowlandson’s skill at capturing ribaldry and gusto of Georgian Britain.



Although without separate titles the plates have been given the descriptive names Racehorse, The Hunter,
The Hack, and the The Cart-Horse, the borders engraved with verses taken from Charles Dibdin’s Liberty
Hall, first presented in February 1785 at Drury Lane.

The fate of the horse is given in four cameos, each with a Gentleman observing the decline of the animal. The
first plate depicting a horse race with crowds cheering on the winners; the second plate showing the
Gentleman, now the owner of the horse, with his wife, friends and huntsman at the kill of a fox; the third
plate has the Gentleman meeting up with his old horse outside an inn the horse paired with another waiting
to be hitched up to a carriage; and lastly the horse lying dead outside in front of a farriers, the one time
owner looking on in dismay.

Grego I, p. 261; Seltzer, p. 237 & Mellon, British Sporting and Animal Prints, p. 148.

SAMPLES  OF  B INDERS ’  CLOTH

79. [SAMPLE BOOK]. [SAMPLE BOOK]. [SAMPLE BOOK]. [SAMPLE BOOK]. WINTERBOTTOM CLOTH CO. Manchester, 1920. £ £ £ £ 575575575575

8vo [19.5 x 12 cm] 65 leaves, folding concertina-style, with approx, 850 cloth samples; 2 leaves with contents
and introduction; wrap-round red cloth gilt, spine repaired design slightly modified into a more convinent
book-form.



The permanent book cloth manufactures had as many as 73 patterns and as may colours and textures as it
was possible to market. Although undated the colours tend towards the early 1920’s when marbled and
metallic cloths became momentarily fashionable.

‘In 1872 Archibald Winterbottom of Salford, Lancashire, began negotiations to purchase Victoria Mills, a
cotton mill situated on Weaste Lane, Weaste, Salford, from its owners Ermen & Engels. The Winterbottom
Book Cloth Co Ltd became established there in 1874. Around 1879 Archibald introduced his two sons,
William Dickson and George Harold, into the business and at some point the business name became
Archibald Winterbottom and Sons, a name which persisted past Archibald’s death in 1884. Other businesses
were established or bought by the company, and in 1891 the various other firms were incorporated into a
limited liability company, the Winterbottom Book Cloth Company Ltd. (1891-1980), which dominated the
book cloth trade in Britain and America for almost a century.’ [Science Museum website]

PLY ING TRADE  ON THE  CLYDE  ESTUARY

80. [SCOTTISH STEAM PACKET MINUTE BOOK]. [SCOTTISH STEAM PACKET MINUTE BOOK]. [SCOTTISH STEAM PACKET MINUTE BOOK]. [SCOTTISH STEAM PACKET MINUTE BOOK]. SEDERUNT BOOK OF THE DUMBARTON
& GLASGOW STEAM PACKET COMPANY. [Dumbarton]: 1838-1849. £ £ £ £ 4,8504,8504,8504,850

MMMMANUSCRIPT IN INKANUSCRIPT IN INKANUSCRIPT IN INKANUSCRIPT IN INK.... 4to, pp. 348, [4]; written in a neat hand on ruled paper; original half calf over green paper
boards, the upper cover with a large lettered label ‘Sederunt Book of the Dumbarton & Glasgow Steem [sic]
Packet Company 1838.’ (upper cover and first few leaves detached).



A very early manuscript minute book of a Clyde Steam Packet company, written up at the beginning of the
Victorian era. Business archives from this period are generally scarce and to our knowledge only one other
such minute book for a Scottish steam packet company has survived.

The Dumbarton & Glasgow Steam Packet Company was instigated in 1838 to break the monopoly of The
Dumbarton Steamboat Company, which had been plying the waters in this increasingly competitive and
lucrative form of transport since 1815.

By 1838 there were many companies plying the Clyde
estuary since the Comet first took to the water in
1812. However, Dumbarton had an interesting
advantage for their boats could dock at Glasgow
without dues. In 1838 The Dumbarton & Glasgow
Steam Packet Company was begun by a group of
Dumbarton burgesses and tradesmen as they wanted
a share of the older company’s monopoly. With many
different steam boats, and incremental competition
from the new railways expanding out of Glasgow, the
two rivals companies soon came to a mutual
agreement on timetables and pricing. However by
1846 a third company ‘The Clyde and Leven
Company’ entered the field and probably both for
survival and also to keep the businesses restricted to
Dumbarton ownership the three companies
amalgamated in 1847 under the one name of The
Dumbarton Steamboat Company. Until 1849, when
the Serudent book ends, each company retained
some autonomy for investment in new boats etc.
even though each through their overlapping share
purchase and board membership, were probably quite
similarly constituted.

The chief interest of the Sederunt Book is that it affords a complete and closely written account of the
company from its foundation through a period of fast expansion and speculation in the steam packet business,
akin to, if not as manic as, the railway madness of the following decade.

The manuscript opens ‘At Dumbarton the thirteenth day of November Eighteen hundred and thirty eight years,
being a Meeting of the Inhabitants of Dumbarton held in the King’s Arms Inn there, Convened for the purpose of
Forming a new Steam Boat Company - Mr William Risk in the chair.’ There were seven resolutions made that
day. The first ‘that the increased and increasing traffic and intercourse of Dumbarton and neighbourhood, with
Glasgow, Greenock and intermediate places loudly demand additional means of transport both for passengers
and goods.’ However the second resolution is the key element ‘that in order to counteract the evil consequence
of Monopoly it is expedient to establish a Steam Boat Company founded on the sound principle of embracing
within its Union, all who may be interested in trade and of securing efficient support by diffusing the shares
among a numerous proprietary.’ Other resolutions included 100 shares at twenty-five pounds each and ‘that a
steam boat should be purchased or built immediately and placed on the station.’

Things moved fast and by the 7th December members of the committee heard that the PS Royal Victoria was
for sale by Mr Barr of Paisley, in the next meeting on the 14th it was related, however, ‘the exorbitant price
asked for the Royal Victoria the meeting considered it unnecessary to hold any further conversation or
enquiry about her.’ However, the Committee had inspected the steamer lying nearby, the PS Hero ‘and for
the price and condition she was in considered an eligible vessel for the trade.’

At this juncture the ‘Rules and Regulations, as the Articles & Conditions under which the said Concern shall be
managed’ was agreed, this now runs to twenty-five clauses over twenty-four pages with an increase of capital of
£5,000 divided into to 200 shares. Clearly the hoped for profits were encouraging Dumbarton folk to invest.

Also at this meeting it was reported that ‘a calumnious & injurious attempt to affect the welfare of this
undertaking by a deputation of the Dumbarton Steam Boat Company having stated that this Company was got
up from political motives.’ This was firmly rebutted but probably also very true. Dumbarton had the ancient
privilege of not having to pay any customs, revenues and dues for any other port in the Clyde estuary. The
Clyde  Trustees were forever trying to bully Dumbarton out of this corporate sinecure by fair means and foul,



and indeed Dumbarton council was persuaded for a cash settlement and the privilege for living Burgesses to
retain its sinecure. Hence the opportunity, and a profitable one, of starting this new company after the old
company, and political rivals, had done all the heavy lifting to get an equitable settlement. The dealings and
people are probably not dissimilar to the characters in a John Galt novel as they move deal with each local
difficulty.

The next meeting of the 18th December a resolution was taken to inspect the PS Hero and on the 20th
Messrs James Napier, Engineers and Archibald Miller, Shipbuilder inspected the engines and hull and the offer
of £650 was made and accepted for the paddle steamer. On the 24th applications for captain were reviewed
and it was agreed that John Wilson be appointed. On the 25th a Steward was appointed - but he had to bring
his own ‘furnishing &c. as well as to supply candles for the Cabin’s, to clean out Cabins, and furniture and keep
them clean, and also to assist in collecting fares, making a note of goods and make out accounts thereof.’ On
the 3rd January 1839 they ordered ‘twelve new signboards for the Hero’ also to procure a store at
Dumbarton and a clock for the quay with arrangements for a coach for passengers to and from the quay and
arrange £400 insurance for their vessel.

Lots of incidentals are mentioned in fitting up the company, some looking rather like bribes including, paying
Dumbarton Innkeepers 5 shillings a day ‘intimating that they would discontinue running the Coach from and
after the 20th February’ thus forcing traffic onto their boat. Mr Barr was still trying to sell the PS Royal
Victoria and brought it over the water to Dumbarton for the committee to take a look on the 29th January.
Alas his lowest price was £3,000 and the offer was declined. But before that, and a month before the PS Hero
even got up steam for her maiden voyage, the company, minuted on the 18th of January that they were
considering the expense of a ‘new Steamer.’ On the 31st ‘It was agreed to adopt the Specifications formally
submitted with the alterations agreed on, for a new Steamer to be built of iron and to request Estimates for
the same from the following individuals, Messrs L. & W. Napier, Thomas Wingate & Co, Todd & MacGregor,
Smith & Rodger, Mitchell & Neilson of Glasgow and Messrs Barr & MacNab of Paisley.’

Clearly this group of business men were in a hurry to capitalise on the their new venture. By the 12th
February an offer to build a new paddle steamer by Barr & MacNab for £2,390 was accepted. All was not well
with the PS Hero even before it got underway and there is something of a panic when the boiler was found to
be defective. The committee members rushed to Glasgow to find a temporary replacement. They managed to
hire a vessel from ‘James Barclay agreeing to have the Steamer Queen of Scots for three weeks at the price of
Thirty-Six Pound.’ So it was the PS Queen of Scots which set out three days later on the 2nd of March to
carry the first passengers and goods for the company.



Hero was back in operation within a few weeks, however rivalry was now in full force and on the 15th April
‘In consequence of the disorderly conduct of the Captain & crew of the Loch Lomond Steamer at the Quay of
Dumbarton this morning towards the Captain and Crew of the Hero, it was resolved to present a Memorial &
Complaint to the Magistrate & Council of Dumbarton requesting to enact and enforce such regulations for
preserving peace and good order at the Quay of Dumbarton in future…’ Loch Lomond of course belonged to
their now arch rival Dumbarton Steamboat Company.

As the minutes go forward various problems beset the company and are quickly resolved, forming a co-
partnery in the face of impending competition from the railway, Dumbarton’s three rivals hoped to retain
trade and profit. Usefully an abstract of income is given from 1841 that shows the profits of passengers and
trade for each boat. By the end of 1849 they had four boats in the water, the PS Premier, PS Lochlomond, PS
Dumbarton Castle and PS Dumbuck which together earned £3,829 18s 5d. From this £1,650 was paid to Wm
Denny Brothers and a dividend of £1200 to the shareholders.

The railway to Bowling and Dumbarton opened the same year the Sederunt Book ends. We know from other
accounts that passenger traffic declined considerably and the steam packet companies had to rely chiefly from
freight for their profits. That the income in 1849 was £7,809 11s for passenger fares and £2,266 5s 4d for
freight clearly show that three-quarters of the income was soon to be heavily squeezed. With the exemption
of fees finally removed in 1858 the company and this phase of Clyde steamers came to an end.

TEACHING THE  WONDERS  OF  NATURE

81. [SEASONS]. [SEASONS]. [SEASONS]. [SEASONS]. SIGHTS IN ALL SEASONS. London: The Religious Tract Society, 56 Paternoster
Row, and 65, St Paul’s Churchyard. [1845]. £ £ £ £ 150150150150

16mo, pp. [4], [4], 372; coloured frontispiece Baxter’s Patent Oil Printing, 11 Northampton Square’; wood-
engraved title to each season and numerous text illustrations; original green straight grained cloth, the covers
blocked in blind and gilt bucolic decoration, gilt edges.

A neatly produced didactic works teaching the wonders of nature as they appeared through the months.

Interestingly the illustrations are devoid of any industrial subjects, no railways, canals, modern agricultural
machinery or the like. A bucolic never land that probably existed except in the artists and publishers imagination,
yet readily appealing to middle-class and town dweller sensibilities. Two of the part titles are signed’ J. Gilbert’
and stylistically the main illustration in the work can also be attributed to Sir John Gilbert (1817–1897) a prolific
and skilled artist who produced some 30,000 illustrations for  The Illustrated London News alone. The author of



the text is undocumented but contains a plethora of information on flowers, trees, animals, insects, birds and all
and any topic connoted with the each month as they pass.

The work was also published in four individual parts for each season and incorporate a full page illustration for
each month beginning with March, however an additional inducement of a coloured Baxter frontispiece
‘Gathering Apples’ was provided to purchasers of the single volume issue and is an example of his work during
what is considered his best period.

Mitzman 123 & Courney Lewis, 355; OCLC: 42203489.

TREE  AUCTION AND BENEF ITS  OF  THE  CANAL SYSTEM

82. SERGENT, John [SERGENT, John [SERGENT, John [SERGENT, John [auctioneerauctioneerauctioneerauctioneer]. ]. ]. ]. PRESTON, 13TH DECEMBER, 1798. SALE OF TIMBER. TO BE
SOLD BY PUBLIC AUCTION, BY JOHN SERGENT, AUCTIONEER, at the house of Richard Pemberton,
the sign of the Wheat-Sheaf in the Square, Preston, on Friday the 18th day of January, Inst. The sale to
begin at six o’clock in the afternoon. The following lots of Oak, Ash, and Alder, as the same are now
marked in progressive numbers Lot I. 64 Trees, 39 Cyphers, of Alder. Lot II 100 Tress, 30 Cyphers, of
Ash. Lot III 143 Trees, 90 Cyphers, of Oak. Standing and growing upon two farms in Cottam, about three
miles from, Preston, called Cottam-Hall and Valentines, in the respective possessions of John Harrison and
Thomas Hodgkinson. The Lancaster Canal runs through both farms, and near the middle of the land on
which the timber grows. Most of the ash is long, clean wood, very suitable for coopers, or chair-makers.
Some of the oak is very heavy, fine timber, fit for shafts, planks etc. and the old Hedgerow wood, well
calculated for Boat-building. E. Sergent, printer, Preston. [n.d., but 1798]. £ £ £ £ 450450450450

Folio broadside (33 x 21 cm); edges uncut, in fine condition; together with 4 contemporary manuscript leaves
[incipit]: Preston 18th January 1799. Proposals and conditions for sale pursuant to a public advertisement of
several lots of timber, followed by a record of the successive bids (with bidders’ names) on all three lots and
the name of the eventual purchaser with hammer price.

This fine group - auction broadside and manuscript notes - probably comes from the hands of the auctioneer
himself, who has the same name as the printer and may be related. E. Sergent was a fairly prolific Preston printer,
active at the end of the eighteenth century. The growing importance of canal navigation for trade is highlighted by
the reference in the printed advertisement to the fact that the Lancaster Canal runs right through the land where
the trees were standing, making then much easier to transport.                                                                                                        Not in ESTC or OCLC.



THE AMOROUS ADVENTURES  OF  THE  COUNTESSES  OF  CABOGA

83. SOSTMANN, Wilhelmine Anna Elisabeth. SOSTMANN, Wilhelmine Anna Elisabeth. SOSTMANN, Wilhelmine Anna Elisabeth. SOSTMANN, Wilhelmine Anna Elisabeth. DIE GRÄFINNEN CABOGA. Ein Roman von
Wilhelmine Sostmann, geb. Blumenhagen. Leipzig, Taubert’sche Buchhandlung, 1826. £ £ £ £ 300300300300

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. 261, [3, advertisements]; 187; 208; a little foxed in places; a good
set in contemporary marbled boards with gilt-stamped green lettering-pieces, green edges; a little rubbed.

The debut novel of the actress and writer Wilhelmine Sostmann (1788-1864).

The story begins at the French court just before the revolution and revolves around four Hungarians (actually
Croatians; members of the house of Kabuzic), countesses of Caboga and their amorous and other adventures,
all of which are underpinned by trap doors, the danger of incest and other Gothic paraphernalia, the action
stretches across the Europe and through the Napoleonic era.

Sostmann was the daughter of a royal chamber at Hannover and was a sister of the Dr Wilhelm Blumenhagen
and Dr Carl Julius Blumenhagen, both of whom were also writers of note. She married and moved to
Hamburg but after the death of her husband Wilhelmine’s last years were mired in poverty, before a pension
was secured for her, unfortunately just before her death.

OCLC locates two copies in America, at Harvard and Chicago.

THE SPREAD OF THE TATLER  THROUGHOUT EUROPE

84. [STEELE, Richard and Joseph ADDISON]. [STEELE, Richard and Joseph ADDISON]. [STEELE, Richard and Joseph ADDISON]. [STEELE, Richard and Joseph ADDISON]. LE PHILOSOPHE NOUVELLISTE, Tradult de
l’anglois de Mr. Steele, par A.D.L.C. Tome Premier [-Second]. Suivant l’edition d’Amsterdam de
MDCCXXXV. A Zuric. Chez Conrad Orell et Comp, MDCCXXXVII [1737]. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST ‘ZURIC’ EDITIONFIRST ‘ZURIC’ EDITIONFIRST ‘ZURIC’ EDITIONFIRST ‘ZURIC’ EDITION.... Two volumes bound in one, 8vo, pp. [xvi], 340; [viii], 352; apart from light foxing in
places, a clean throughout; handsomely bound in contemporary sheep, spine with paste paper label lettered in gilt.

Scarce Swiss printing of this French translation (by Armand Boisbeleau de la Chapelle) of The Tatler containing
selections from numbers 1-76, which are chiefly by Steele, with a few contributions by Addison.

The Tatler was founded by Richard Steele and the first issue was published on 12th April 1709. According to
Steele the journal would contain “accounts of gallantry, pleasure, and entertainment, of poetry, and of foreign
and domestic news.”  These all were reported and “issued” from various London coffee and chocolate houses.



At first this included reports of duels but eventually this was condemned and the journal began to argue for a
“more humane civilization”. For the first few years the Tatler was mainly written by Issac Bickerstaff (the
pseudonym of Steele and Joseph Addison).

The first French translation appeared in 1724 with an “Amsterdam” imprint with a further issue in the
following year. A later Paris edition was published in 1734. This Swiss edition bears testament to the huge
popularity of the journal and its spread throughout Europe.

OCLC records no copies outside of continental Europe.

TENNYSON ’S  BEST  S IDE

85. TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. ALS IN THE THIRD
PERSON to the Editor of the Daily Graphic discussing his
preferred photographic portait. Aldworth, Haslemere, Surrey.
July 31 1890.                                                                £ £ £ £ 150150150150

MMMMANUSCRIPT IN INKANUSCRIPT IN INKANUSCRIPT IN INKANUSCRIPT IN INK.... 4 pages (175mm x 112mm), written in a neat
legible hand on first page only, rest blank; lightly dust-soiled and with
central fold line, but otherwise in a good state of preservation; with
loosely inserted newspaper cutting discussing ‘Photographs of
Tennyson’ and an earlier typed purchase slip for the present ALS.

Short and informative note by Tennyson, written in the third
person, informing the editor of the Daily Graphic that the best
photograph of him is by Mayall of Regent Street and ‘that he is sure
that Mayall would send it (if asked) to the Daily Graphic for
reproduction’. The photograph to which Tennyson refers to, by
photographer John Edwin Mayall, we believe was taken in the 1860’s.
It is interesting to note that he favoured this image of himself, rather
than those by his friend and neighbour on the Isle of Wight, Julia
Margaret Cameron, which many consider the best, and are certainly
the best known.

Tennyson concludes his note by requesting that the ‘Daily Graphic be sent regularly to him’.



TEMPT ING TOURISTS

86. [THAMES TUNNEL]. [THAMES TUNNEL]. [THAMES TUNNEL]. [THAMES TUNNEL]. DER TUNNEL. German: monogram makers mark ‘JMB’ [c. 1830].£ £ £ £ 1,2501,2501,2501,250

Five lithographic and hand-coloured cut-outs and backdrop, in card slip-case covered with rainbow paper;
large paper label laid down on upper face, with lithographed hand-coloured vignette showing longitudinal view
of working face and shield; the top of the peepshow of pink paper with a border in black and printed black
‘eyelashes’ around oval peep with pink lids, laid down on yellow card with six cut out panels;

The tunnel with pedestrians, horsemen, vehicles, a carriage with a couple and driver standing at the back going
away in the left hand arch of the second internal panel; and a covered wagon drawn by horses coming towards
viewer in right hand arch of bottom panel.

Certainly a German product imported to tempt the tourist visiting one of the wonders of the modern world.

Hyde/Gestetner 81; see Triumphant Bore 152.

D I SCONTENT

87. [TOLPUDDLE MARTYRS]. [TOLPUDDLE MARTYRS]. [TOLPUDDLE MARTYRS]. [TOLPUDDLE MARTYRS]. A WORD IN SEASON,
to the Labourers in agriculture. Dorchester: Clark, printer.
[1834].                                                                   £ £ £ £ 300300300300

4pp., caption title, signed: “Your friend and well-wisher”, and
dated: February, 1834; folded sheet as issued forming a 4-page
pamphlet.

A warning to farm labourers against trade unions at the height of
the Tolpuddle Martyrs.

‘These hired Travellers tell you, that by uniting against your
Employers, you will obtain higher Wages, - but they deceive
you… I tell you, that every man who is proved to have taken an
illegal Oath to join the Union, is liable to be transported…I tell
you, that Masters will discharge every Union man, and there is
no Parish relief for you in that case…’

Goldsmiths’- Kress 28811; OCLC records just one copy, at the
University of London library.



88. [TRADE CARD]. [TRADE CARD]. [TRADE CARD]. [TRADE CARD]. UMBRELLA MAKER. Thos. Bradley Umbrella Maker, to her Majesty, and the
Royal Family at the Jockey Cap and Umbrella Warehouse. The Queens Arms, No. 88, Opposite
Southampton Street in the Strand. [London]. [n.d., c. 1805]. £ £ £ £ 185185185185

Copper engraved card, [12 x 7.5 cm], headed with the arms of Queen
Charlotte, consort of George III with decorative lettering below, some
light soiling on verso, else fine.

Bradley was listed in London directories from from 1799 and 1809 and
stated on the card to have been a successor to Mr Perry. Also advertised
were a large variety of waterproof and riding gear including Oil Silk & Oil
Lawn, Oil Skin Great Coats, Ditto Riding Aprons, Bathing Caps, Oil Skin
Gloves, Hunting caps’ etc.

The other products on sale are not altogether surprising as early
umbrellas were made of oiled silk but also usually with heavy wooden or
whalebone frames that made them difficult to use when wet. They were
expensive and also easily damaged - all the hallmarks of a luxury item.
Thomas Bradley appears to have died in 1810 and may have left Ann
Bradley his successor encumbered with debt. By December 1810 she was
declared bankrupt, but appears to have been able to pay a dividend for a
while but before being sent in 1816 to the Marshalsea debtor’s Prison.
She was released in 1817 when she disappears from the records.

R I SKY  BUSINESS

89. WILLIAMSON, George, WILLIAMSON, George, WILLIAMSON, George, WILLIAMSON, George, PaymasterPaymasterPaymasterPaymaster. . . . COMMISIONARY & PAYMASTER WILLIAMSON IN
ACCOUNT WITH CHRISTOPHER TEESDALE ESQ. FOR SUBSISTENCE & Issued to Officers of the
Royal Engineers and Companies of Royal Military Artificers and Labourers serving in Flanders from
1st July 1793 [to 31st May 1795].



COMMISIONARY & PAYMASTER WILLIAMSON IN ACCOUNT WITH MESSRS MEYRICK’S FOR
SUBSISTENCE & Issued by him to the Officers and Companies of Royal British and Irish Artillery that
Served upon the Continent for the Months of March April and May 1795. [London?] 1793-1795.£ £ £ £ 550550550550

MMMMANUSCRIPT ANUSCRIPT ANUSCRIPT ANUSCRIPT AAAACCOUNTSCCOUNTSCCOUNTSCCOUNTS.... Folio [39 c 25 cm] 18 leaves of manuscript accounts and appox. 130 bank leaves of
which a third have been pressed into us as a scrapbook some 50 years later; Original reversed calf, the upper
cover with a central gilt arms of George III incorporating military trophies.

George Williamson was one of several Army Paymasters during the early stages of the Napoleonic wars.

This somewhat unwieldy tome show’s an account of the debits and credits that Williamson undertook to
manage - a risky business in these times for any loss incurred or money unaccounted for would fall on him to
make up. We have not been able to trace the agent Christopher Teesdale who supplied goods needed for the
initial stages of the Flanders campaign. The Meyrick’s are, however, better remembered and other members of
the family had been suppliers since the 1750’s.

At the outset of Flanders campaign under the Duke of York in 1793 the account records the purchase of
foreign coin and such articles as an ‘allowances to Capt Mann and Lieut Gordon for taking to the Field upon
being ordered to join the British Army’ - presumably they were on half pay - £3. 12s was needed for ‘Military
Articers and Victullers at 3d a day’ by the 27th June. No doubt the accounts were backed up by a lot of
miscellaneous paperwork, now presumably lost, and much of the information states only brief details of the
amounts the forces needed as the campaign began to swell. Indeed there were even savings on the exchange
rates noted and £6 6s had to be paid to ‘Lt Lefebure Engineer on acct of Allowance for repair of Tent’ on the
5th September 1794. In December a ‘Bill in favour of Solomon’ was passed with a loss of £40 18s 2¼d -
presumably this may be a relation of Levy Salomons (1774-1845) of London banking fame. As the campaign
progressed the accounts become in one way less informative but show instead of individual substance
amounts to single officers of battalions who would then act as paymaster to their own group of men.

Very little is known about George Williamson and knowledge of his role as a paymaster is probably unrecognised
except through this manuscript. We do know that in 1803 he was 27 as ‘late Captain Lieutenant of the 70th
Foot’ when he was appointed the first Commandant of the newly formed Royal Military Asylum for Children of
Soldiers of the Regular Army. This was gained apparently through the help of Sir Harry Calvert (1763-1826), aid
de camp to the Duke of York in Flanders at the time our manuscript was written It was ‘Resolved that George
Williamson Esquire… from his services and on account of his peculiar qualification for the situation of
Commandant be recommended to His Majesty’s gracious consideration for that appointment with a Salary of
three hundred pounds per annum and certain allowances hereafter to be fixed with the rank of Major in the
Army so long as he shall retain the situation of Commandant of the Royal Military Asylum.’ Clearly his ‘peculiar
qualifications’ was an adroitness in organising and handling money,  even if the appointment was through the time



honoured ‘Grace and Favour’ system ‘he was probably the most remarkable Commandant ever to command the
Royal Military Asylum’ (Cockerill).

When Williamson died in 1812 he was allowed to be buried in the grounds of the Royal Hospital, Chelsea, by
the Duke of York, although not pertinent to the present manuscript it is worth quoting from the Sun
newspaper on how highly esteemed he was. ‘Royal Highness the Commander-in-Chief, Patron of the Asylum,
and several of the Commissioners, honoured the funeral by walking in the procession. The body was preceded
by the Band of the Guards, playing the most solemn music; and followed by the Officers, and a thousand
children, belonging, to ‘the Asylum. The procession moved through the front gate of the Asylum, and was
received; at the principal entrance of Chelsea Hospital, by the’ Officers and Chaplains of that Institution, in
their proper dress, conducted it to the Chapel, where the usual service was read by the ‘Chaplain of the
Asylum. From, thence the body was conveyed to the burying-ground, where the remaining part of the
ceremony was performed, the, Duke of York, attended by the Commissioners, Officers, servants, and
Children of the Institution, with the friends of the deceased, surrounded the grave. The whole was conducted
with the greatest order and decorum,and presented a very awful and impressive scene the artless grief of the
children, sensible at having, lost a kind friend and protector, was peculiarly affecting.’

The scraps in the album are a miscellaneous group of material, Williamson never married and one wonders if
the children of the asylum were given the volume to paste in various scraps.

See A. W. Cockerill, “The Royal Military Asylum”(1803-15).” Journal of the Society for Army Historical
Research 79, no. 317 (2001): pp. 25-44.

EARLY  INS IGHT IN  TO V ICTORIAN RAGGED SCHOOLS

90. WILSON, The Rev. James Hood. WILSON, The Rev. James Hood. WILSON, The Rev. James Hood. WILSON, The Rev. James Hood. BRANDS PLUCKED FROM THE BURNING, and how they
were saved; with analogies and examples of Christian life and character… London: John Snow, 35,
Paternoster Row. 1864. £ £ £ £ 250250250250

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 234, 32 advertisements; without the half title; some light foxing in places,
otherwise clean throughout; in the original green publisher’s blind stamped cloth, spine lettered in gilt, light
rubbing to extremities, but not detracting from this being a very good copy.

Rare first edition of this fascinating little known work, containing a wealth of information and data on
Victorian Ragged schools.



‘But from those dens of iniquity there came forth on Sunday a dozen of boys, who, though wild as Arabs,
were yet capable of being subdued. Our experience has proved that kindness is the key best calculated to
unlock the human sympathies, and that, as Miss Marsh has well put it, “there is a soft side in every heart.” It
was found to be so in this case; the boys, few of whom could read, yet listened to the simple stories of the
Bible, and in the course of a short time the school increased in numbers, and the instructions of the teachers
were greatly blessed. But the good done on the Sunday was, to a great extent, undone during the week. Sent
out to beg by vicious parents, and encouraged to steal by dissipated characters who lived by the produce of
juvenile crime, many of the boys became dead to all sense of right and wrong, and when missed from the
school would be found in the prison. How to meet this evil was now the question; but it was met.’ (pp. 28-9).

Set out over eight chapters, the work begins with an account of the foundation of Ragged schools (with
mention of John Pounds, Robert Nelson, Joseph Lancaster, and at length, Robert Raikes), before moving on to
discuss those established in London, Aberdeen and Edinburgh, with particular emphasis on those in Scotland.
The second half moves on to discuss ‘individual cases’, and ‘how they were saved’, including ‘Sambo among the
sharks, and how he was saved’, a rather moving story of black man freed from slavery, travelling to London
aboard a British ship of war (‘then almost the only place where a negro was safe and free’). Enroute he falls
overboard, but is saved from the sharks due to his religious beliefs. He settles in London, and plies a trade
making and selling little ships.

The author, James Hood Wilson (1829–1903) was a Scottish minister of the Free Church of Scotland who
served as Moderator of the General Assembly in 1895/96. Besides his interest in the Ragged school movement
he was also a major campaigner for the Temperance movement in Scotland. He wrote several other works,
including one on Prince Albert, published shortly after his death, entitled The Late Prince Consort,
Reminiscences of His Life and Character (1862).

OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge and NLS, and one in the US, at Northwestern
(the Ernest & Bernice Styberg library).

91. [WINE]. [WINE]. [WINE]. [WINE]. BY THE KING. A PROCLAMATION FOR PRIZING OF WINES. Proclamation for
prizing of wines. Given at our court at Whitehall, the eighth day of February 1664. in the seventeenth
year of our reign. London : Printed by John Bill and Christopher Barker, printers to the Kings most
Excellent Majesty, 1664 [i.e. 1665]. £ £ £ £ 1,5001,5001,5001,500

Folio broadside printed on two sheets; [19 x 10 inches, 48 x 16 cm] part printed in black-letter, with imprint
at foot; mounted on old card, closed tears, trimmed to edge and preserved in a modern mount.



Prizing or Prizage was a duty to be paid to the King in wine of one tun of any ship importing between 10 and
20 tuns, and two tuns for any ship importing 20 tuns or more. This was part of the Antiqua Custuma (Old
Custom), and had been acknowledged as ‘ancient’ as far back as the reign of Edward I. By Charles II’s time the
duty was paid in money rather than wine, which had to be periodically adjusted.

The proclamation states the rates for each type of import ‘That Canary Wines, Allegant and Muscadels be
sold in gross at Twenty six pounds the pipe or But, and at Ninepence the pint retail; Sacks and Malagoes in
Gross at four and twenty pounds the But, and Eightpence the pint retail.’ French wines had a slightly lower
rate and Rheinish lower still. Apparently you could err once in not paying the tariff, but on the second
transgression you would face the consequences ‘Delinquents therein, may acknowledge their own wilfulness
the cause of the danger and penalty they fall into after double advertisement.’

A revised proclamation appeared at intervals although the enforcement was probably observed only ‘in a
specific and limited way.’ Prizage was not abolished until the early nineteenth century, with a much needed
thorough overhaul of these rather dated and irregular practices.

Steele 3407; Wing C3359 (2 sheets printed one side only) cut and pasted to form a broadside (our piece is
cut across and joined), in which case, locations, according to ESTC, may be found at the BL, Cambridge,
Oxford (Queen’s), Longleat, Trinity College, National Archives, and one copy in America, at Harvard.

THE TREATMENT OF  M INOR BODILY  AFFL ICT IONS

92. WOOTON, Edwin. WOOTON, Edwin. WOOTON, Edwin. WOOTON, Edwin. TOILET MEDICINE: a popular scientific manual on the correction of
bodily defects and the improvement and preservation of personal appearance; together with formulæ
for all the special preparations recommended. London: L. Upcott Gill, 170, Strand, W.C. 1882. £ £ £ £ 285285285285

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], iv, 107, [1] blank, [2] advertisements, 16 Catalogue of New and Practical Books;
a few minor marks to title, otherwise clean throughout; in the original blindstamped brown publisher’s cloth,
upper board and spine lettered in silver, cloth lightly dust-soiled, but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this ‘popular scientific manual on the correction of bodily defects and the improvement and
preservation of personal appearance, by Edwin Wooton, the Senior Surgical Medallist at Charing Cross hospital.



‘The treatment of the visible imperfections of the body by local applications - mechanical appliances or
voluntary efforts, together with or without internal medicine - forms the Science and Art of Surgery. But
Surgery in its blindness and pride has devoted itself to the cure of only the more severe deformities and
diseases, and has left a vast number of minor bodily afflictions uncared for. Empiricism and Quackery have
hence stepped in and occupied the place due by right to legitimate science; the perfumer and persons of
Madame Rachel’s type have been left masters of the situation, and the public to their mercy [and] have in too
many cases ruined the appearance of their victims, and not seldom emptied their purses’ (p. 1).

The work is set out over nine chapters, and covers treatment of the person in health; affections of the skin; the hair;
the eyes, nose, and ears; the mouth and teeth; hands, legs, and feet; eating and drinking and ‘The Hygiene of Dress’,
where advice on the correct boots, socks and stockings, hats and caps, under vests and drawers, and ‘respirators’
(or more correctly, face masks!), with a passing note on occupational health ‘The best respirators for workmen and
others engaged in unhealthy occupations, as ivory turning &c., are those made of cotton wool’ (p. 91).

The advertisements at the end of the work make for entertaining reading, with all manner of preparations for
such things as the prevention of hair loss, beautifying teeth and a cure for sea sickness.

OCLC records three copies in the UK, at Cambridge, NLS, and the BL, with no copies recorded in North
American libraries.

FASCINATING REPORT IN  TO THE  CONDIT ION OF THE  WORKING CLASSES

93. [WRIGHT, Thomas]. [WRIGHT, Thomas]. [WRIGHT, Thomas]. [WRIGHT, Thomas]. THE GREAT UNWASHED. By the Journeyman Engineer… London:
Tinsley Brothers, 18 Catherine Street, Strand. 1868. £ £ £ £ 225225225225

FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION.FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. ix, [iii], 292; one gathering slightly sprung, otherwise clean throughout; in the
original blue publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and tooled in gilt, some surface wear, and spine
a little sunned and with some light chipping at head, nevertheless, still a very appealing copy, with
contemporary ownership inscriptions on front free endpapers.

First edition of this fascinating report on the condition of the working classes in Victorian Britain. Set out in
two parts, the first covers ‘The Great unwashed in their public relations’, with an interesting chapter on
‘Working Men’s Homes and Wives’, giving stark observations on the “Young-lady” class, who the author feels
should avoid pursuing their own careers and instead be dutiful working men’s wives in charge of home
management: ‘the ordinary working dressmaker or milliner, if married, can rarely earn sufficient by her needle
to justify her husband in keeping a servant for the household work’ (p. 40).



The second part covers ‘Phases of the inner life of the Great Unwashed’ including chapters on ‘My Club-
House’, ‘Pay-day’, ‘On the Night Shift’, ‘Saturday Trading’, ‘Tramps and Tramping’ and particularly noteworthy,
‘Very Cheap Literature’, providing a thorough account of ‘street booksellers’: ‘To working men who are fond
of reading or desirous of improving their education, and who have a little discriminating knowledge of books,
the street booksellers afford opportunities of securing books which they could never otherwise hope to
possess, and the curious in old books will often find in their stock works for which they would seek in vain
elsewhere. And though the exaggerated descriptions which these men give of the nature and contents of the
works which they offer for sale may sometimes induce persons whose capacity of belief is greater than their
knowledge of literature, to buy volumes of prosy, unintelligible controversial theology, under the impression
that they are getting something of a sensational character, or to purchase a dull novel with the idea that it is
an authentic historical work, the few pence for which these works are sold are, after all, better invested than
if they had been spent in “ goes” of gin, or pots of “ fourpenny” Although unknown, unenrolled, and
unrecognised, the street booksellers may be said to be powerful members of the Society for the Diffusion of
Knowledge, since by their agency, knowledge, in the shape of books, is circulated among large numbers of the
working classes to whom books rarely penetrate through the ordinary channels of book circulation’ (pp. 232-3).

Thomas Wright (1839–1909) was an English social commentator. He was the son of a blacksmith who became
a tramping worker, before finding employment as a mutual labourer in an engineering firm. He studied on his
own, and in 1872 became one of the first national school-board visitors. He wrote widely on the world of the
working man into which he had been born. Wright’s essays on social commentary were published in three
volumes, Some Habits and Customs of the Working Classes (1867), The Great Unwashed (1868), and Our
New Masters (1873).

16 Chalon


